STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM
FY 2008-2011

Texas
Department

of Transportation

DALLAS / FORT WORTH DISTRICT

AUGUST FY 2009
Quarterly Revisions

8-01-2009




North Central Texas Council Of Governments

July 31, 2009

Mr. Mark Young, P.E.

Regional Planning Engineer

Texas Department of Transportation
910-A North Watson Road
Arlington, TX 76011

Dear Mr. Young:

Enclosed are the August 2009 Quarterly Roadway Section Statewide Transportation improvement
Program (STIP) revisions from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), the
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Dallas-Fort Worth Metropolitan Area. The following
attachments are provided:

Attachment 1 STIP Revisions, TxDOT Dallas Roadway Section

Attachment 2 Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 1

Attachment 3 STIP Revisions, TXDOT Fort Worth Roadway Section

Attachment 4 Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 3

Attachment 5 Revised Appendix D, TxDOT Dallas

Attachment 6 Revised Appendix D, TxDOT Fort Worth

Attachment 7 Roadway Financial Summary, Dallas and Fort Worth

Attachment 8 Non-Regionally Significant Arterials in Mobility 2030-2009 Amendment

The modifications contained within these attachments have been approved through the Regional
Transportation Council (RTC) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) modification process and are
fully authorized by the RTC. These modifications have been processed in accordance with the NCTCOG
Transportation Public Involvement Process and were reviewed for consistency with financial constraint,
air quality conformity and the Mobility 2030-2009 Amendment.

If you need any additional information to transmit these STIP revisions to Lori Morel, TxDOT
Transportation Planning & Programming Division, please contact Adam Beckom or me at (817) 608-2349.

Sincerely,
Christie Jestis
Program Manager
AB:lp
Attachments

cc: Judy Anderson, P.E., Design Engineer, TxXDOT Fort Worth District
Kelly Selman, P.E., Dir. of Transp. Planning & Development, TxDOT Dallas District
Barbara Maley, Environmental & Transportation Planning Coordinator, FHWA
Wes McClure, P.E., Special Services Engineer, TxDOT Dallas District
Lori Morel, Transp. Planner, Transp. Planning & Programming Div., TxDOT Austin
Bill Riley, P.E., Dir. of Transp. Planning & Development, TxDOT Fort Worth District

616 Six Flags Drive, Centerpoint Two
P. O. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888
{817) 640-3300 FAX: 817-640-7806 (® recycled paper
www.nctcog.org



Attachment 1
PAGE: 1

FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

9:28:27 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2009

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS ROCKWALL 0009-04-060 SH 66 12/2013 E OTHER 53081 $245,000
LIMITS FROM: SH 205 (ROCKWALL SQUARE) REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: FM 549 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN FROM 2 LANE RURAL UNDIVIDED TO 4 LANE URBAN DIVIDED; ENGINEERING FUNDING CATEGORY: 10

ONLY MTP REFERENCE: TH1617.05, TH1617.1, TH1 617.2
REMARKS: __ _ CLARIFY FUNDING AMOUNT: CAT 10 IS AN EARMARK _ .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $245000  Approved | Category 10: $245,000 |

Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $196,000
Construction: $0 $245,000 \ \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $26,827 \ \ Local Funds: $49,000
Contingencies: $23,846 \ \ Local Contribution: $0

Indirects: $12.966 \ \ Total Funding: $245,000

Bond Financing: $0 i

Total Project Cost (YOE): $308,640 Total Category Funding: $245,000 |

DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-144 Us 75 08/2009 E.R MCKINNEY 20098 $560,000
LIMITS FROM: EXCHANGE PARKWAY REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: WILSON CREEK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: EXTEND EXISTING ITS NETWORK FUNDING CATEGORY: 10

MTP REFERENCE: ITS 3005

REMARKS: __ _DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS; REPLACES CSJ 0047-14-900; REVISELMITS o _.._.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $360,000  Approved | Category 10: $560,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $200,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $2,400,000  $560,000 \ State Funds: $448,000
Construction Engineering: $100,000 \ \ Local Funds: $112,000
Contingencies: $96,000 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $96.000 \ \ Total Funding: $560,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $3,252,000 Total Category Funding: $560,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-066 Us 75 08/2009 E,R MCKINNEY 20095 $470,000
LIMITS FROM: WILSON CREEK REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: US 380 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: EXTEND EXISTING ITS NETWORK FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: ITS 3005

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS TO US 75 FROM WILSON CREEK TO US 380; AND CHANGE CSJ FROM 0047-

14-901 TO 0047-14-066; DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS

Total Project Cost Information:

Authorized Funding by Category:

Authorized Funding by Share:

L . . Cost of '
Preliminary Engineering: $270,000 Approved | Category 10: $470,000 |
Right Of Way: $200,000 Phases: ‘ ‘ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $1,800,000 $470,000 | State Funds: $376,000
Construction Engineering: $75,000 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $94,000
Contingencies: $72,000 | | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $72,000 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $470,000
Bond Financing: $0 : :
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,489,000 | Total Category Funding: $470,000 |
DALLAS COLLIN 0091-03-021 SH 289 01/2012 E OTHER 20179 $7,571,200
LIMITS FROM: FM 455 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NORTH BU 289C; NORTH OF CELINA GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 202.1

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; FUNDED WITH DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS; P.E. FUNDS IN FY2009

”””” Total Project Cost Information: . Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $7571,200  Approved | Category 10: $7.571,200

Right Of Way: $9,826,812 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $67,032,895 $7,571,200 State Funds: $6,056,960
Construction Engineering: $988,000 i i Local Funds: $1,514,240
Contingencies: $1,383,200 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0

Indirects: $859,560 i i Total Funding: $7,571,200

Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘

Total Project Cost (YOE): $87,661,667 Total Category Funding: $7,571,200 |

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2
9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS ELLIS 0172-08-050 Us 287 10/2009 C.ER OTHER 11721 $37,196,435
LIMITS FROM: BUS US 287 IN ENNIS REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF SH 34 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE UNDIVIDED HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY WITH GRADE FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
SEPARATED INTERCHANGES AND CONTROL OF ACCESS MTP REFERENCE:  FT2650, FT2655, IN126501,
IN126502
REMARKS:  REMOVE STP-MM FUNDS; ADD DFW RTR EC-1 & DFW RTR EC-2 FUNDS; ADD TO TIP/STWP.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $1,984,412 Approved \ Category 10: $37,196,435 \
Right Of Way: $500,000 Phases: | Federal Funds: $8,013,934
Construction: $34,712,023  $37,196,435 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $29,182,501
Construction Engineering: $1,822,419 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $3,644,838 1 1 Local Contribution: $0
: \ ‘ :
Indirects: $1,761,672 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $37,196,435
Bond Financing: $0 : :
Total Project Cost (YOE): $44,425,364 | Total Category Funding: $37,196,435 |
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-137 IH 35E 05/2009 C DALLAS $220,503,225
LIMITS FROM: LP 12 REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: IH 635 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: PHASE |, IMPROVE FREEWAY, ADD 3 HOV/MANAGED LANES ELEVATED DIRECT FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
CONNECTORS (TOLL); HOV MTP REFERENCE: HM1 8620
REMARKS: CDA PARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; CDA PROJECT; INCREASE
e BFUNDING
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $9,649,836 Approved \ Category 10: $220,503,225 \
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $220,503,225  $220,503,225 | | State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $7,877,416 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $220,503,225
Contingencies: $11,816,125 ! | Local Contribution: $0
: \ ‘ :
Indirects: $8,566,691 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $220,503,225
Bond Financing: $0 : :
Total Project Cost (YOE): $258,413,293 | Total Category Funding: $220,503,225 |
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-807 CSs 09/2010 E ROWLETT 11717 $203,090
LIMITS FROM: MILLER ROAD; ON ROWLETT RD REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: CENTURY DRIVE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH183.2
REMARKS: __ _ADD PE PHASE, WITH CONSTRUCTION PHASE INAPPENDIXD ..
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $203,090  Approved ‘ Category 7: $203,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $162,472
Construction: $4,144703  $203090 \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $207,235 \ \ Local Funds: $40,618
Contingencies: $269,406 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $180,295 Total Funding: $203,090
Bond Financing: $0 ‘
Total Project Cost (YOE): $5,004,729 Total Category Funding: $203,090
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-865 CS 08/2011 E,R ROWLETT 20145 $5,262,500
LIMITS FROM: MERRITT ROAD FROM PGBT INTERSECTION IN SACHSE EASTWARD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: CHIESA RD & LIBERTY GROVE RD INTERSECTION NORTH OF PGBT IN ROWLETT GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN THE EXISTING 2 LANE ASPHALT ROAD INTO A SIX-LANE DIVIDED MAJOR FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
THOROUGHFARE MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1906
REMARKS: _ SPLIT FUNDING INTO MULITPLE PHASES; DFW RTR-DA2FUNDS .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $2,675000  Approved | Category 10: $5,262,500
Right Of Way: $2,587,500 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $8,775,803  $5,262,500 \ State Funds: $4,210,000
Construction Engineering: $683,272 \ \ Local Funds: $1,052,500
Contingencies: $986,949 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $660,497 \ \ Total Funding: $5,262,500
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $16,369,021 Total Category Funding: $5,262,500 |

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3
9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-45-971 CSs 08/2009 E SACHSE 20129 $973,524
LIMITS FROM: SH 78; ON BUNKER HILL RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NEW MILES ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: REPLACE AN EXISTING 2 LANE RURAL ROAD WITH A 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1899
REMARKS: __ _ DFW RTR-DAL FUNDS; REVISE FUNDED PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $973524  Approved ‘ Category 10: $973.524 ‘
Right Of Way: $577,522 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $7,967,034  $973524 \ State Funds: $778,819
Construction Engineering: $0 \ \ Local Funds: $194,705
Contingencies: $0 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 \ \ Total Funding: $973,524
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $9,518,080 Total Category Funding: $973,524
DALLAS DENTON 0918-46-939 CSs 08/2009 E,R FLOWER MOUND 20141 $1,700,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 2499; ON GERAULT/MORRISS REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: FM 407 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN AND RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
URBAN ARTERIAL MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1902
REMARKS: ADD ROW PHASE AND CONSTRUCT GERAULT PORTION IN FY 2010 AND DELAY THE
eoo_.._.__. CONSTRUCTION OF MORRISS SECTION AT THE CITY'S REQUEST, DFW RTR-DETFUNDS . _.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $1,300,000 Approved | Category 10 $1,700,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $400,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $11,764,622  $1,700,000 | State Funds: $1,360,000
Construction Engineering: $673,231 | | Local Funds: $340,000
Contingencies: $942,524 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $585,711 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $1,700,000
Bond Financing: $0 : :
Total Project Cost (YOE): $15,666,088 | Total Category Funding: $1,700,000 |
DALLAS DALLAS 1047-02-044 FM 1382 08/2009 CEDAR HILL 11737.1 $0
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF STRAUS ROAD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: uUs 67 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: EXPAND INTERSECTION, ADD SIGNAL UPGRADES, & TURN LANES AT STRAUS RD FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100, TSM 2400
REMARKS:  DELETECMAQFUNDING . | NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.204  VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.423
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $0  Approved ‘ Category 5: $0 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $0 \ \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 | | Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $0 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 \ \ Total Funding: $0
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $0 Total Category Funding: $0 |
DALLAS DALLAS 1047-03-062 FM 1382 08/2009 CEDAR HILL 11737.2 $0
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF STRAUS RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: TO US 67 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: EXPAND INTERSECTION, SIGNAL UPGRADES AND TURN LANES AT STRAUS ROAD FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100, TSM 2400
REMARKS: _ DELETECMAQFUNDING ] NOX (LBS/DAY). 0204 ) VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.423
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $0  Approved | Category5: $0
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $0 \ \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $0 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 \ \ Total Funding: $0
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $0 Total Category Funding: $0 |

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 1567-01-025 FM 720 05/2011 E,R OTHER 20178 $5,679,441
LIMITS FROM: US 380 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: ELDORADO PARKWAY GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN CROSS SECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1843

REMARKS: __ __REVISE LIMITS, ADD ENGINEERING PHASE WITH STATE FUNDS; DFW RTR-DELFUNDS . _.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $1,943270  Approved ‘ Category 10: $3,736,171 ‘
Right Of Way: $3,736,171 Phases: | [ Federal Funds: $0
i State PE/ROW: $1,943,270 |
Construction: $40,410,424 $5,679,441 | j State Funds: $4,932,207
Construction Engineering: $1,586,343 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $747,234
Contingencies: $2,379,514 | | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $1,725,148 \ i Total Funding: $5,679,441
Bond Financing: $0 | _
Total Project Cost (YOE): $51,780,870 Total Category Funding: $5,679,441 *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-01-032 IH 635 04/2009 CER OTHER 11508.2 $96,089,658
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF LUNA ROAD (BNSF RR) REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: WEBB CHAPEL ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF INTERCHANGE - PHASE 1_(TOLL) AND ADD MANAGED/HOV DIRECT  FUNDING CATEGORY: 2LC

CONNECTORS MTP REFERENCE:  FT1355, HM8710, IN1 13521

REMARKS: = ROwWCsJ2sr401052
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $4,845427  approved | Category 2: $9,265,575
Right Of Way: $54,000,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $7,412,460
! Local Contribution: $86,824,083 |
Construction: $37,244,231 $96,089,658 } } State Funds: $1,853,115
Construction Engineering: $3,955,450 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $5,933,175 ! ! Local Contribution: $86,824,083
Indirects: $3,896,118 | | Total Funding: $96,089,658
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $109,874,402 Total Category Funding: $96,089,658
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-01-068 IH 635 04/2009 CER DALLAS 11508.1 $1,259,785,125
LIMITS FROM: WEBB CHAPEL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: WEST OF US 75 (MERIT DR) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: IMPROVE FREEWAY - PHASE 1; ADD SUBSURFACE MANAGED/HOV LANES (TOLL) FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,10,12,LC
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1340, HM1 8715

REMARKS:

CDA PARTNER PAYING LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY; BALANCE OF CMAQ FUNDING IN APPENDIX D;

NOX (LBS/DAY): 642.95

VOC (LBS/DAY): 372.43

Total Project Cost Information: \

Authorized Funding by Category: |

Authorized Funding by Share:

. ) . Cost of !
Preliminary Engineering: $50,842,932 Approved | Category 5: $20,000,000 |
Right Of Way: $12,619,600 Phases: 1 Federal Funds: $32,805,310
| category 10: $104,506,637 |
Construction: $1,196,322,593 $1’259’785’125i i State Funds: $108,201,327
. . . ! Category 12: $16,500,000
Construction Engineering: $39,908,110 i i Local Funds: $0
. - ' Local Contribution: 1,118,778,488 |
Contingencies: $59,862,165 | | Local Contribution: $1,118,778,488
Indirects: $39,300,488 | | Total Funding: $1,259,785,125
Bond Financing: $0 1 ‘
Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,398,864,888 Total Category Funding:  $1,259,785,125 |
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-07-058 IH 635 08/2010 CE DALLAS 53054 $1,850,000
LIMITS FROM: BELT LINE ROAD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: 0.55 MILES WEST OF BELTLINE ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FROM 0 TO 2 LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: FT 3011
REMARKS: _  REVISEFUNDING; 100% LOCAL (BY DALLAS)
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $94,276 Approved | Category 10: $1,850,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $1,755724  $1,850,000 \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $115,440 \ \ Local Funds: $1,850,000
Contingencies: $134,680 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $83.694 \ \ Total Funding: $1,850,000
Bond Financing: $0 i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,183,814 Total Category Funding: $1,850,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009
9:28:29 PM

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO
FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

PAGE: 5

FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-002 LP9 01/2013 E OTHER 53087 $2,000,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 20 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: US 287 (WEST OF MIDLOTHIAN) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: PHASED NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH 6 DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS

(3 IN EACH DIRECTION)

REMARKS:

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering:
Right Of Way:
Construction:

Construction Engineering:
Contingencies:

Indirects:

Bond Financing:

Total Project Cost (YOE):

$2,000,000
$8,000,000

$3,787,904,042

$170,455,682
$265,153,283

$164,773,826
$0

$4,398,286,832

REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION; REVISE FUNDING

Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category:

Approved | State PE/ROW: $2,000,000 |
Phases: !
$2,000,000 1
\ \

| |

| |

i i

| Total Category Funding: $2,000,000 |

FUNDING CATEGORY:
MTP REFERENCE:

TXDOT PE/ROW

FT 2400, FR 2400, FT 2430, FR
2430, FT 2440, FR 2440, FT 2450,
FR 2450

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $0
State Funds: $2,000,000
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $2,000,000

*State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

FY 2009 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases:
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Share:
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Category:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

$1,640,089,198
$1,640,089,198
$1,640,089,198



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 6

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-144 Us 75 08/2009 C MCKINNEY 20098 $2,400,000
LIMITS FROM: EXCHANGE PARKWAY REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: WILSON CREEK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: EXTEND EXISTING ITS NETWORK FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: ITS 3005
REMARKS: _ DFW RTR-CC1FUNDS; REPLACES CSJ 0047-14-900; REVISELIMITS . __._.._.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $360,000  Approved ‘ Category 10: $2,400,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $200,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $2,400,000  $2,400,000 \ State Funds: $1,920,000
Construction Engineering: $100,000 \ \ Local Funds: $480,000
Contingencies: $96,000 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $96.000 \ \ Total Funding: $2,400,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $3,252,000 . Total Category Funding: $2,400,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0095-02-096 Us 80 01/2030 E SUNNYVALE 53110 $41,329,325
LIMITS FROM: BELT LINE RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: LAWSON ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM FOUR TO SIX MAINLANES WITH CONTINUOUS THREE FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1612, FR1612, HM8535
REMARKS: __ __ADDPETO TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $41,329,325 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $41,320,325 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $843,455,602  $41,329,325 \ \ State Funds: $41,329,325
Construction Engineering: $33,738,224 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $50,607,336 | | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $36.690.319 \ \ Total Funding: $41,329,325
Bond Financing: $0 i i _
Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,005,820,805 | Total Category Funding: $41,329,325 | *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS DALLAS 0095-02-107 us 80 01/2030 E DALLAS 53109 $27,937,366
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF TOWN EAST BLVD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: BELT LINE ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 4 TO 6 LANES WITH 2 CONCURRENT FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
MANAGED LANES; CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS AND RECONSTRUCT IH 635 MTP REFERENCE: FT1605, FR1605, FT1610,
INTERCHANGE FR1610, HM8530, HM8535,
IN116052, IN116053
REMARKS: __SPLITOUTFROMCSJ0095-02:096
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $27,937,366 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $27,937,366 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: : Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $570,150,330 $27,937,366 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $27,937,366
Construction Engineering: $22,806,013 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $34,209,020 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $24,801,539 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $27,937,366
Bond Financing: $0 | | _
Total Project Cost (YOE): $679,904,269 | Total Category Funding: $27,937,366 | *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS DALLAS 0095-10-033 us 80 01/2030 E MESQUITE 53108 $11,076,054
LIMITS FROM: IH 30 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: EAST OF TOWN EAST BLVD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 6 LANE ROADWAY WITH 2 HOV/MANAGED CONCURRENT LANES FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: FT1605, FR1605, HM8530

REMARKS: ~ ADDPETOFY2010 OF THE 2008-2011T/P
Total Project Cost Information: | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
o . . Cost of | |
Preliminary Engineering: $11,076,054 Approved | State PE/ROW: $11,076,054 !
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $226,041,925  $11,076,054 \ State Funds: $11,076,054
Construction Engineering: $9,041,677 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $13,562,515 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $9.832.824 \ \ Total Funding: $11,076,054
Bond Financing: $0 i i
N )
Total Project Cost (YOE): $269,554,995 ~ Total Category Funding:  $11,076,054 State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 7

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0135-05-023 US 380 10/2011 E,R OTHER 52535
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF FLOYD STREET REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: CR 698 (HUNT COUNTY LINE) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING RURAL 2 LANE HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 384.8
REMARKS: _ ADD ENGINEERING & ROW PHASESTOFY10 OF TIP/STW
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $848,658 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $1,000,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $151,342 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $17,319,560  $1,000,000 \ State Funds: $1,000,000
Construction Engineering: $865,978 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $1,212,369 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $753.401 \ \ Total Funding: $1,000,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i _
Total Project Cost (YOE): $21,151,309 | Total Category Funding: $1,000,000 *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS COLLIN 0135-05-025 US 380 09/2011 E,R OTHER 53118 $1,000,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF CR 608 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: EAST OF FLOYD ST. GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN EXISTING 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED, INCLUDING RAILROAD FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
CROSSING MTP REFERENCE: TH1384.8
REMARKS: _ __ADDENGINEERING & ROW PHASESTOFYWO OFTIP/ISTIP .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $834,371 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $1,000,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $165,629 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $17,027,960  $1,000,000 \ State Funds: $1,000,000
Construction Engineering: $851,398 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $1,191,957 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $740.718 \ \ Total Funding: $1,000,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i _
Total Project Cost (YOE): $20,812,031 | Total Category Funding: $1,000,000 *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-205 IH 35E 12/2011 E,R DALLAS 53012 $16,016,281
LIMITS FROM: AT IH 30 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE WITH HOV/MANAGED LANES AND COLLECTOR FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
DISTRIBUTOR ROADS; INTERCHANGE MTP REFERENCE: IN112051
REMARKS: _ADDPEROWTOTPISTV
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $6:226281  approved | State PE/ROW: $16,016.281 |
Right Of Way: $9,790,000 Phases: | \ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $127,066,946  $16,016,281 \ State Funds: $16,016,281
Construction Engineering: $5,082,678 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $7,624,017 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: 85,527 413 \ \ Total Funding: $16,016,281
Bond Financing: $0 i i
. )
Total Project Cost (YOE): $161,317,334 ~ Total Category Funding:  $16,016,281 State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS ELLIS 0261-01-037 UsS 67 11/2009 CER MIDLOTHIAN 53111 $10,162,397
LIMITS FROM: OVERLOOK DRIVE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: BUSINESS 67 (EIGHT ST) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW FRONTAGE ROADS OVER UP RR FUNDING CATEGORY: 11
MTP REFERENCE: FR1597
REMARKS: ___ADDTOTIP/STIP _
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $601,809 Approved ‘ Category 11: $10,162,307 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | \ Federal Funds: $7,012,045
Construction: $9,560,588  $10,162,397 | \ State Funds: $1,753,011
Construction Engineering: $614,091 \ \ Local Funds: $1,397,341
Contingencies: $859,728 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $534,259 \ \ Total Funding: $10,162,397
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $12,170,475 | Total Category Funding: $10,162,397 |

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 8
9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-145 VA 09/2009 C OTHER 11611 $2,543,750
LIMITS FROM: REGIONAL EMISSIONS REDUCTION REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: PROGRAM IN D/FW METROPLEX (OFF-SYS) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: VEHICLE EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT (2-24 YEARS OLD); EXPERIMENTAL PILOT FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
PROJECTS, TECHNOLOGY IMPROVE, AQ EDUCATION/OUTREACH, PREFERENTIAL MTP REFERENCE:  AQ 1000
PARKING FOR CLEAN VEHICLES
REMARKS: ___NON-LETTING PROJECT; NOMOD FORMNEEDED | NOX (LBS/DAY):_764.12 _ VOC (LBS/DAY): N/A
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Approved ‘ Category 5: $2,543,750 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | i Federal Funds: $2,035,000
Construction: $2,543,750 $2,543,750 ‘ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $508,750
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 | | Total Funding: $2,543,750
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,543,750 | Total Category Funding: $2,543,750 |
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-366 CS 09/2009 CER DALLAS 661 $5,075,691
LIMITS FROM: ON MEDICAL DISTRICT DRIVE, HARRY HINES BLVD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: MAPLE AVENUE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2-LANE FACILITY TO 4-LANE DIVIDED FACILITY FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2186
REMARKS: __ _HOSPITAL TO DONATE ROW; REVISE FUNDING AMOUNT ...
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $189.913  Approved | Category 7: $5,187.000
Right Of Way: $1,010,000 Phases: 1 | Federal Funds: $4,149,600
Construction: $3,875778  $5,075,691 \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $193,789 \ \ Local Funds: $1,037,400
Contingencies: $251,926 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: 50 \ \ Total Funding: $5,187,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $5,521,406 Total Category Funding: $5,187,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-532 VA 07/2010 CE LANCASTER 52495 $2,210,040
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS AVE. (SH 342) REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: AT COMMUNITY PARK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS, ADA RAMPS, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGNS, FUNDING CATEGORY: 9LC
STRIPING, AND PEDESTRIAN HEADS MTP REFERENCE: BP2002
REMARKS: ___LANCASTERIS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION ...
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $108,341  Approved | Category 9: $1,805,005
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | - \ Federal Funds: $1,444,076
! Local Contribution: $404,945 |
Construction: $2,101,699 $2,210,040 | } State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $132,662 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $361,019
Contingencies: $154,773 ! ! Local Contribution: $404,945
Indirects: $96,180 | | Total Funding: $2,210,040
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,593,655 Total Category Funding: $2,210,040
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-864 CSs 09/2015 E CARROLLTON 11005 $192,797
LIMITS FROM: WHITLOCK RD FROM IH 35E REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: OLD DENTON RD. GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE UNDIVIDED TO 4 LANE DIVIDED WITH LEFT TURN LANES

REMARKS:

ADD ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY10 OF THE TIP/STIP

FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 188

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering: $192,797
Right Of Way: $0
Construction: $3,934,634
Construction Engineering: $236,078
Contingencies: $275,424
Indirects: $171,157
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost (YOE): $4,810,090

Cost of
Approved
Phases:

$192,797

Authorized Funding by Category:

Category 7: $192,797

Total Category Funding: $192,797

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $104,110
State Funds: $0
Local Funds: $88,687
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $192,797

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 9
9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-865 CSs 08/2011 C ROWLETT 20145 $8,775,803
LIMITS FROM: MERRITT ROAD FROM PGBT INTERSECTION IN SACHSE EASTWARD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: CHIESA RD & LIBERTY GROVE RD INTERSECTION NORTH OF PGBT IN ROWLETT GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN THE EXISTING 2 LANE ASPHALT ROAD INTO A SIX-LANE DIVIDED MAJOR FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
THOROUGHFARE MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1906
REMARKS: __ __SPLITFUNDING INTO MULITPLE PHASES; DFW RTR-DAZ2FUNDS o ___.._.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $2,675,000 Approved Category 10 $8,775,803 ‘
Right Of Way: $2,587,500 Phases: | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $8,775,803 $8,775,803 \ State Funds: $7,020,642
Construction Engineering: $683,272 \ Local Funds: $1,755,161
Contingencies: $986,949 ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $660.497 \ Total Funding: $8,775,803
Bond Financing: $0 i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $16,369,021 Total Category Funding: $8,775,803
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-45-971 CS 08/2009 R SACHSE 20129 $577,522
LIMITS FROM: SH 78; ON BUNKER HILL RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NEW MILES ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: REPLACE AN EXISTING 2 LANE RURAL ROAD WITH A 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1899
REMARKS: __ __DFW RTR-DA1 FUNDS; REVISE FUNDED PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $973,524 Approved Category 10 $577,522 ‘
Right Of Way: $577,522 Phases: | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $7,967,034 $577,522 \ State Funds: $462,018
Construction Engineering: $0 \ Local Funds: $115,504
Contingencies: $0 \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 \ Total Funding: $577,522
Bond Financing: $0 i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $9,518,080 Total Category Funding: $577,522
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-990 CS 10/2012 E OTHER 523
LIMITS FROM: HAMPTON RD FROM FORT WORTH AVENUE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: UsS 67 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD LEFT TURN LANES ON HAMPTON ROAD

FUNDING CATEGORY: 5

MTP REFERENCE: TSM2100
REMARKS:  ADD ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY10 OF THE TIP/STIP; REPLACES CSJ 8043-18-006 | NOX (LBS/DAY): .0272  VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.638
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $77,386 Approved Category 5: $77,386 ‘

Right Of Way: $0 Phases: \ Federal Funds: $61,909
Construction: $1,579,308 $77,386 \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $94,759 \ Local Funds: $15,477
Contingencies: $110,552 \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $66,700 \ Total Funding: $77,386

Bond Financing: $0 i

Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,930,704 Total Category Funding: $77,386

DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-991 CS 01/2012 E DALLAS 51276 $1,156,383
LIMITS FROM: LUNA ROAD FROM NW HWY REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: ROYAL LANE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING RURAL ROADWAY TO URBAN FACILITY; 2 TO 6 LANES

ADD ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY10 OF THE TIP/STIP; REPLACES CSJ 8037-18-003

FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: TH174.1

REMARKS:

Total Project Cost Information:
Preliminary Engineering: $1,156,383
Right Of Way: $0
Construction: $23,599,647
Construction Engineering: $1,179,982
Contingencies: $1,651,975
Indirects: $1,026,585
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost (YOE): $28,614,572

Cost of
Approved
Phases:

$1,156,383

Authorized Funding by Category:

State PE/ROW: $1,156,383

Total Category Funding: $1,156,383

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $0
State Funds: $1,156,383
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $1,156,383

*State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 10
9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2010

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-994 Cs 09/2012 E GARLAND 3083 $114,646
LIMITS FROM: FOREST LN FROM PLANO RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GARLAND AVE. GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CORRIDOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5LC

MTP REFERENCE:
NOX (LBS/DAY):

TSM2100, TSM2400

REMARKS: ADD ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY10 OF THE TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY DART; 0.252 VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.523

REPLACES CSJ 8078-18-010

Total Project Cost Information: \ Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:

e . . Cost of !
Preliminary Engineering: $114,646 Approved | Category 5: $91,716 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | 1 Federal Funds: $73,373
1 Local Contribution: $22,930 |
Construction: $2,339,716 $114,646 i i State Funds: $18,343
Construction Engineering: $140,383 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $163,780 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $22,930
Indirects: $101,778 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $114,646
Bond Financing: $0 : :
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,860,303 Total Category Funding: $114,646 ‘
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-995 CS 09/2012 E GARLAND 3089 $143,308
LIMITS FROM: PLANO RD FROM BUCKINGHAM RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: FOREST LANE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: CORRIDOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5

MTP REFERENCE: TSM2100, TSM2400

REMARKS: __ ADD ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY10 OF THE TIP/STIP; REPLACES CSJ 8093-18-007 | NOX (LBS/DAY): 028 ) VOC (LBS/DAY): 0582
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $143308  Approved | Category 5: $143,308
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $110,060
Construction: $2,924,645  $143,308 \ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $175,479 \ \ Local Funds: $33,248
Contingencies: $204,725 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $127,222 \ \ Total Funding: $143,308
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $3,575,379 Total Category Funding: $143,308
DALLAS DENTON 0918-46-939 CS 08/2009 C FLOWER MOUND 20141 $11,764,622
LIMITS FROM: FM 2499; ON GERAULT/MORRISS REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: FM 407 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN AND RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
URBAN ARTERIAL MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1902

REMARKS:

ADD ROW PHASE AND CONSTRUCT GERAULT PORTION IN FY 2010 AND DELAY THE

CONSTRUCTION OF MORRISS SECTION AT THE CITY'S REQUEST,; DFW RTR-DE1 FUNDS

Total Project Cost Information:

j Authorized Funding by Category:

Authorized Funding by Share:

o . . Cost of

Preliminary Engineering: $1,300,000 Approved | Category 10: $11,764,622 |

Right Of Way: $400,000 Phases: ‘ ‘ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $11,764,622  $11,764,622 | State Funds: $9,411,698
Construction Engineering: $673,231 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $2,352,924
Contingencies: $942,524 ‘ | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $585,711 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $11,764,622
Bond Financing: $0 : :

Total Project Cost (YOE): $15,666,088 | Total Category Funding: $11,764,622 |
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-01-068 IH 635 04/2009 C DALLAS 11508.1 $103,119,788
LIMITS FROM: WEBB CHAPEL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: WEST OF US 75 (MERIT DR) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION:

REMARKS:

Total Project Cost Information:
Preliminary Engineering: $78,015,335
Right Of Way: $66,000,000
Construction: $103,111,788
Construction Engineering: $3,955,450
Contingencies: $5,933,175
Indirects: $3,896,118
Bond Financing: $0

Total Project Cost (YOE): $260,911,866

Cost of
Approved
Phases:

$103,111,788 |

IMPROVE FREEWAY - PHASE 1; ADD SUBSURFACE MANAGED/HOV LANES (TOLL)

} Authorized Funding by Category:
$100,000,000
$3,119,788

Category 2:
|
Category 7:
|
|
|

Total Category Funding: $103,119,788

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2,7
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1340, HM1 8715

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $82,495,830
State Funds: $20,623,958
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $0

Total Funding: $103,119,788

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009
9:28:29 PM

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO
FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

PAGE: 11

FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-002 LP9 01/2013 R OTHER 53087 $8,000,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 20 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: US 287 (WEST OF MIDLOTHIAN) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: PHASED NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH 6 DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS

(3 IN EACH DIRECTION)

REMARKS:

Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering:
Right Of Way:
Construction:

Construction Engineering:
Contingencies:

Indirects:

Bond Financing:

Total Project Cost (YOE):

$2,000,000
$8,000,000

$3,787,904,042

$170,455,682
$265,153,283

$164,773,826
$0

$4,398,286,832

REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION; REVISE FUNDING

Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category:

FUNDING CATEGORY:
MTP REFERENCE:

TXDOT PE/ROW
FT2400, FR2400, FT2430,
FR2430, FT2440, FR2440,
FT2450, FR2450

Authorized Funding by Share:

Approved | State PE/ROW: $8,000,000 |
Phases: : Federal Funds: $0
$8,000,000 ‘ State Funds: $8,000,000
} ‘ Local Funds: $0
} ‘ Local Contribution: $0
} ‘ Total Funding: $8,000,000
| |
i Total Category Funding: $8,000,000 ‘ *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
FY 2010 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $253,673,159
FY 2010 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $254,784,468
FY 2010 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $254,784,468

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 12

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-915 uUs 75 05/2011 E,R MCKINNEY 53114 $4,478,596
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF BLOOMDALE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: TELEPHONE ROAD (CR 275) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANES TO 8 LANES AND 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH

DIRECTION ADDITION OF LANES

FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: FT1080, FR1080

REMARKS: __ __SPLIT FROM CSJ0047-14-065; ADD PE AND ROW PHASES TOFY2011 . __._.._.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $2,239,298 Approved ' State PE/ROW: $4.478,506 ‘

Right Of Way: $2,239,298 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $91,399,910  $4,478,596 \ State Funds: $4,478,596
Construction Engineering: $3,655,996 | | Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $5,483,995 1 1 Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $3.975.896 \ \ Total Funding: $4,478,596

Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i _

Total Project Cost (YOE): $108,994,393 Total Category Funding: $4,478,596 *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-916 Us 75 05/2011 E,R ANNA/MELISSA 20197 $3,781,555
LIMITS FROM: TELEPHONE RD REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: MELISSA ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 8 LANES AND 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH

DIRECTION

FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: FT1007, FR1077, FT1080,
FR1080, FT2150, IN121501

REMARKS: ~ ADDPEROWPHASE
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $1,890,778 Approved | State PE/ROW: $3,781,555 |

Right Of Way: $1,890,777 Phases: ‘ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $77,174,599 $3,781,555 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $3,781,555
Construction Engineering: $3,086,984 | ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $4,630,476 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $3,357,095 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $3,781,555

Bond Financing: $0 : :

N )

Total Project Cost (YOE): $92,030,708 | Total Category Funding: $3,781,555 | State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-917 Us 75 05/2011 E,R ANNA/MELISSA 20198 $4,090,128
LIMITS FROM: MELISSA ROAD REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: OUTER LOOP GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 8 LANES AND 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH

DIRECTION

FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: FT1007, FR1077, FT1080,
FR1080, FT2150, IN121501

REMARKS: ~ ADDPEROWPHASE
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $2,000,000 Approved | State PE/ROW: $4,090,128 |

Right Of Way: $2,090,128 Phases: ‘ ‘ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $77,174,599 $4,090,128 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $4,090,128
Construction Engineering: $3,086,984 | ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $4,630,476 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $3,357,095 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $4,090,128

Bond Financing: $0 : :

N )

Total Project Cost (YOE): $92,339,282 | Total Category Funding: $4,090,128 | State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

DALLAS DENTON 0081-03-931 us 377 08/2011 C DALLAS 20120 $12,738,749
LIMITS FROM: SH 170 (TARRANT COUNTY LINE) REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: SH 114 (SECTION 5) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 122.0, TH1 368.0

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $0
State Funds: $10,190,999
Local Funds: $2,547,750
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $12,738,749

REMARKS:  DFWRTRDELFUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘
Preliminary Engineering: $702,139  Approved | Category 10: $12,738.749
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | }
Construction: $12,738,749  $12,738,749 \
Construction Engineering: $716,468 | |
Contingencies: $1,003,055 ‘ ‘
Indirects: $623,327 ‘ ‘
Bond Financing: $0 ‘
Total Project Cost (YOE): $15,783,738 Total Category Funding: $12,738,749 |

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 13

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0091-03-021 SH 289 01/2012 R OTHER 20179 $9,826,812
LIMITS FROM: FM 455 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NORTH BU 289C; NORTH OF CELINA GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 202.1
REMARKS: __ __REVISELIMITS, FUNDED WITHDFW RTR-CC2FUNDS .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $7,571,200  Approved ‘ Category 10: $9,826,812 ‘
Right Of Way: $9,826,812 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $67,032,805  $9,826,812 \ State Funds: $7,861,450
Construction Engineering: $988,000 \ \ Local Funds: $1,965,362
Contingencies: $1,383,200 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $859'5gg \ \ Total Funding: $9,826,812
Bond Financing: ! !
\ \
Total Project Cost (YOE): $87,661,667 . Total Category Funding: $9,826,812
DALLAS DENTON 0195-03-050 IH 35 10/2011 E.R DENTON 53119 $81,104,538
LIMITS FROM: US 77 N OF DENTON REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: IH 35W GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE MTP REFERENCE: FT1105, FR1105, FT1110,
FR1110, FT1112, FR1112,
HM8320, HM8325, HM8330
REMARKS: _ ADDPE/ROWPHASESTOFY11OFTHETIP/STP
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $12,104,538 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $81,104,538 ‘
Right Of Way: $69,000,000 Phases: : Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $247,031,383 $81,104,538 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $81,104,538
Construction Engineering: $9,881,255 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $14,821,883 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $10,745,Sgg ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $81,104,538
Bond Financing: | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $363,584,924 | Total Category Funding: $81,104,538 | “State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS DENTON 0195-03-071 IH 35 12/2011 E.R DENTON 53120 $12,624,414
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: US 380 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 10 MAINLANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3/4 FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE MTP REFERENCE: FT1112, FR1112, HM8330
REMARKS: _ADDPE/ROW PHASESTOFY11OFTHETIP/STW
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $6,312,207 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $12,624,414 ‘
Right Of Way: $6,312,207 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $257,641,100  $12,624,414 \ \ State Funds: $12,624,414
Construction Engineering: $10,305,644 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $15,458,466 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $11*207*3gg \ \ Total Funding: $12,624,414
Bond Financing: ! !
\ \ :
Total Project Cost (YOE): $307,237,012 | Total Category Funding: $12,624,414 *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-056 IH 35E 10/2011 E,R CORINTH 53121 $92,029,979
LIMITS FROM: FM 2181 S IN CORINTH REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: LP288 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 8 MAIN LANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3/4 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1172, FR1172, FT1173,
FR1173, HM8600
REMARKS: ___ADD PE/ROW PHASES TO FY11 OF THE TIP/STIP; CHANGE SCOPE; CAT 10 ISANEARMARK
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $18,029,979 Approved \ Category 10: $5.608,260 \
Right Of Way: $74,000,000 Phases: | State PEIROW: $86.421.719 | Federal Funds: $4,486,608
Construction: $367,958,762  $92,029,979 ’ T | State Funds: $87,543,371
Construction Engineering: $14,718,351 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Cohtmgenmes: $22,077,526 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $16’°°6’Zgg i i Total Funding: $92,029,979
Bond Financing: | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $512,790,824 ‘ Total Category Funding: $92,029,979 ‘ *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 14
9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2011

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-074 IH 35E 10/2011 E CORINTH 53122 $10,251,962
LIMITS FROM: LP 288 (SOUTH OF DENTON) REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: us 77 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANES TO 8 MAIN LANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGEMENT/HOV AND 3/4

LANE FRONTAGE ROAD ON EACH SIDE

FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: FT1170, FR1170, HM8600

REMARKS: _ ADD PE/ROW PHASES TO FY11 OF THE TIP/STIP; CHANGE SCOPE
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $10,251,962 Approved ' State PE/ROW: $10,251,962 ‘
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $83,713,504  $10,251,962 \ \ State Funds: $10,251,962
Construction Engineering: $3,348,540 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $5,022,810 | | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $3.641.537 \ \ Total Funding: $10,251,962
Bond Financing: $0 i _
Total Project Cost (YOE): $105,978,354 Total Category Funding: $10,251,962 *State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-096 IH 35E 12/2011 C,ER HICKORY CREEK 11798.4 $80,419,956

LIMITS FROM: LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: FM 2181 S. IN CORINTH GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING FACILITY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES, ADD 4 HOV/CONCURRENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,LC

MANAGED LANES WITH 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON EACH SIDE

MTP REFERENCE: FT1172, FR1172, FT1173,
FR1173, FT1175, FR1175,

HM8600, IN111751

REMARKS: _ DFW RTR-DELFUNDS; CONTRIBUTION BY CDAPARTNER .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $7,622,866 Approved ‘ Category 10: $38,650,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $28,500,000 Phases: o : Federal Funds: $0
| Local Contribution: $41,769,956 |
Construction: $44,297,090 $80,419,956 ' State Funds: $38,650,000
\ \
Construction Engineering: $700,591 | | Local Funds: $0
- . \ \
Contingencies: $10,889,808 | | Local Contribution: $41,769,956
. . | |
Indirects: $6,767,238 : : Total Funding: $80,419,956
Bond Financing: $0 } }
Total Project Cost (YOE): $98,777,593 | Total Category Funding: $80,419,956 |
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-068 IH 35E 12/2011 E,R OTHER 11798 $140,570,930
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING 6 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 MAINLANES, 4 HOV/MANAGED
CONCURRENT LANES; 6/8 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR FROM COUNTY LINE TO SH 121
3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON EACH SIDE

REVISE FUNDING; CATEGORY 5 [CMAQ] FUNDING FOR HOV/MANAGED ONLY; DFW RTR-
DE1 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY CDA PARTNER

REMARKS:

FUNDING CATEGORY:
MTP REFERENCE:

10.LC
FT1177, FR1177, FT1180,
FR1180, HM8605, HM8610

Total Project Cost Information: Authorized Funding by Category:

Cost of \

Preliminary Engineering: $15,570,930 Approved i Category 10 $149,583,928
Right Of Way: $125,000,000 Phases: L
| Local Contribution: $110,266,072
Construction: $190,529,070  $140,570,930 |
|
Construction Engineering: $14,299,834 |
Contingencies: $22,244,186 !
Indirects: $13,823,172 |
Bond Financing: $0 !
Total Project Cost (YOE): $381,467,192 | Total Category Funding: $259,850,000

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $6,983,928
State Funds: $142,600,000
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $110,266,072

Total Funding: $259,850,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 15

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2011

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-073 IH 35E 12/2011 CER OTHER 11798.3 $233,773,712
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING FACILITY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES, ADD 4 HOV/CONCURRENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,LC

MANAGED LANES WITH 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON EACH SIDE

MTP REFERENCE: FT 1172, FR 1172, FT 1173, FR
1173, FT 1175, FR 1175, HM

8600, IN1 11751

REMARKS: _  DFW RTR-DEL1FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY CDAPARTNER o __.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $12,180,050 Approved ‘ Category 10: $99,000,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $28,500,000 Phases: : Federal Funds: $0
| Local Contribution: $134,773,712 |
Construction: $193,093,662  $233,773,712 | ' State Funds: $99,000,000
) N \ |
Construction Engineering: $11,185,760 | | Local Funds: $0
; . \ \
Contingencies: $17,400,071 : : Local Contribution: $134,773,712
. . | |
Indirects: $10,812,901 : : Total Funding: $233,773,712
Bond Financing: $0 } }
Total Project Cost (YOE): $273,172,445 | Total Category Funding:  $233,773,712 |
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-114 IH 35E 12/2011 C.ERR OTHER 11798.1 $375,230,299
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF CORPORATE DR REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GARDEN RIDGE BLVD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING FACILITY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES, ADD 4 HOV/CONCURRENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,L.C

MANAGED LANES AND 2/3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON EACH SIDE

MTP REFERENCE: FT1175, FR1175, FT1177,

FR1177, HM8605, IN111751

REMARKS: ____DFW RTR-DE1 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY CDAPARTNER ..
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $16,298,823 Approved ‘ Category 10: $156,400,000 ‘

Right Of Way: $144,000 Phases: | ' Federal Funds: $0

| Local Contribution: $218,830,299 |

Construction: $358,787,476  $375,230,299 | | State Funds: $156,400,000
Construction Engineering: $14,968,307 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $23,284,032 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $218,830,299
Indirects: $14,469,363 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $375,230,299

Bond Financing: $0 : :

Total Project Cost (YOE): $427,952,001 | Total Category Funding:  $375,230,299 |
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-138 IH 35E 12/2013 E,R VARIOUS 53123 $11,038,551
LIMITS FROM:  IH 635 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: PGBT GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING 6 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 MAINLANES, 4 CONCURRENT
MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANES FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE

FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
MTP REFERENCE: FT1185, FR1185, HM8615

REMARKS:  ADDPE/ROW PHASESTO FY11OF THETIP/STIP
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $9,538,551 Approved ‘ State PE/ROW: $11,038,551 ‘

Right Of Way: $1,500,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $194,664,320  $11,038,551 \ \ State Funds: $11,038,551
Construction Engineering: $7,786,573 \ \ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $11,679,859 i | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $8.467.898 \ \ Total Funding: $11,038,551

Bond Financing: $0 ‘ i

N )

Total Project Cost (YOE): $233,637,201 Total Category Funding: $11,038,551 State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-245 IH 35E 12/2011 CER OTHER 11798.2 $19,050,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF PGBT REV DATE:  08/2009

LIMITS TO: DENTON/DALLAS COUNTY LINE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10

MTP REFERENCE: FT1177, FR1177, FT1180,
FR1180, HM8605, HM8610,

TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD 6 MAINLANES, 6/8 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LANES, ADD 4 HOV/CONCURRENT
MANAGED LANES AND 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON EACH SIDE

IN111801
REMARKS:  DFWRTR-DELFUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: T Authorized Funding by Share:

Preliminary Engineering: $994,886 Approved ‘ Category 10 $19,050,000 ‘

Right Of Way: $5,000,001 Phases: : Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $13,055,113 $19,050,000 ‘ State Funds: $19,050,000
Construction Engineering: $913,671 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $1,421,266 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $883,215 | | Total Funding: $19,050,000
Bond Financing: $0 \ \

Total Project Cost (YOE): $22,268,151 \ Total Category Funding: $19,050,000 \

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 16

9:28:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-45-971 CSs 08/2009 C SACHSE 20129 $7,967,034
LIMITS FROM: SH 78; ON BUNKER HILL RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: NEW MILES ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: REPLACE AN EXISTING 2 LANE RURAL ROAD WITH A 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1899
REMARKS: __  DFW RTR-DAL FUNDS; REVISE FUNDED PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $973524  Approved ‘ Category 10: $7.967,034 ‘
Right Of Way: $577,522 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $7,967,034  $7,967,034 \ State Funds: $6,373,627
Construction Engineering: $0 \ \ Local Funds: $1,593,407
Contingencies: $0 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 \ \ Total Funding: $7,967,034
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $9,518,080 . Total Category Funding: $7,967,034
DALLAS DENTON 1567-01-025 FM 720 05/2011 C OTHER 20178 $40,410,424
LIMITS FROM: US 380 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: ELDORADO PARKWAY GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN CROSS SECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1843
REMARKS: _  REVISELIMITS, DRW RTR-DEL FUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $1,943270  Approved ‘ Category 10: $40,410,424 ‘
Right Of Way: $3,736,171 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $40,410,424  $40,410,424 \ State Funds: $32,328,339
Construction Engineering: $1,586,343 \ \ Local Funds: $8,082,085
Contingencies: $2,379,514 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $1.725.148 \ \ Total Funding: $40,410,424
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $51,780,870 . Total Category Funding: $40,410,424
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-01-068 IH 635 04/2009 C DALLAS 11508.1 $76,108,000
LIMITS FROM: WEBB CHAPEL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: WEST OF US 75 (MERIT DR) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: IMPROVE FREEWAY - PHASE 1; ADD SUBSURFACE MANAGED/HOV LANES (TOLL) FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1340, HM1 8715
REMARKS:
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: ! Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $50,842,932 Approved ‘ Category 2: $76,108,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $12,619,600 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $60,886,400
Construction: $76,108,000 $76,108,000 | i State Funds: $15,221,600
Construction Engineering: $39,908,110 | i Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $59,862,165 | | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $39,300,488 | | Total Funding: $76,108,000
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost (YOE): $278,650,295 | Total Category Funding: $76,108,000 |
DALLAS COLLIN 3392-01-008 FM 2786 08/2010 C,ER ALLEN 11719.1, 11719.2 $6,403,400
LIMITS FROM: SH5 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: EAST OF ANGEL PKWY IN ALLEN GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (6 LANE ULTIMATE) WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING CATEGORY: 57, LC
AT FM 2786 (STACY RD) AND US 75, GREENVILLE RD, ANGEL PKWY MTP REFERENCE: TH1 207.1, TSM2100
REMARKS: _ __ADDTOFY 2011 CMAQ FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTSONLY | NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.590  VOC (LBS/DAY): 1.223
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $380,346 Approved ‘ Category 5: $486.300 ‘
Right Of Way: $200,000 Phases: | \ Federal Funds: $4,289,040
| Category 7: $4,875,000 !
Construction: $5,850,054 $6,430,400 | I State Funds: $975,000
. . . i Local Contribution: $1,042,100
Construction Engineering: $388,108 } } Local Funds: $97,260
Contingencies: $543,351 ! ! Local Contribution: $1,042,100
Indirects: $337,654 ! ! Total Funding: $6,403,400
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $7,699,512 | Total Category Funding: $6,403,400
FY 2011 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $1,221,899,039
FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $1,341,178,109

FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $1,341,178,109

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 2

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ ] STP-MM {1 Transit ¥ Other 10MISC (CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK)

Type of Modification: Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-796 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53081
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): 211471 2617.05, TH1 617.1, TH1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 0009-04-060

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (ROCKWALL COUNTY/OTHER)--SH 66 FROM SH 205 (ROCKWALL SQUARE)
Location: TO FM 549; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE RURAL UNDIVIDED TO 4 LANE URBAN DIVIDED;
) ENGINEERING ONLY

Original Funded Amount:  FY09-$245,000 TOTAL ($196,000 FEDERAL AND $49,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ROW (] Utilities [} Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA
Request: CLARIFY FUNDING AS $245,000 TOTAL ($245,000 FEDERAL)-CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
[ Contingent on TxDOT approvai? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. ~ Date / =
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

¥ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
ey ~)lule 5
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ 1 STP-MM  Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS)
Type of Modification: | Administrative v Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number:; 2008-302 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20098
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): 'TS 3005
TXDOT Control Section Job Number{(s): 0047-06-144; 0047-14-300

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (MCKINNEY)--US 75 FROM EXCHANGE PARKWAY TO ELDORADO
Location: PARKWAY; EXTEND EXISTING ITS NETWORK; ITS

Original Funded Amount:  FY09--$360,000 TOTAL ($288,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $72,000 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY09--$200,000 TOTAL ($160,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $40,000 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2010--$2,400,000 TOTAL ($1,920,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $480,000 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: v Engineering _ ] ROW W] Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE LIMITS TO US 75 FROM EXCHANGE PARKWAY TO WILSON CREEK; CHANGE CSJ TO 0047-06-144

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certifled by:

ot St 7/74/9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ ~ / !
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
7 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W' modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
/ U‘M,’M 7/16/09
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ (] STP-MM {1 Transit W Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-932 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20095
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): 753005

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-901; 0047-14-066

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS-{MCKINNEY)-US 75 FROM ELDORADO PARKWAY TO US 380; EXTEND
Location: EXISTING ITS NETWORK; ITS

Original Funded Amount:  FY09-$270,000 TOTAL ($216,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND §54,000 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY09-$200,000 TOTAL ($160,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $40,000 LOCAL) - UTLITIES
FY2010—~$1,800,000 TOTAL ($1,440,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $360,000 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: Engineering L] ROW Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: NA
Request: REVISE LIMITS TO US 75 FROM WILSON CREEK TO US 380; AND CHANGE CSJ FROM 0047-14-901 TO 0047-14-066

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED N MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

EMISSION REDUCTION ESTIMATES FOR INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) ARE QUANTIFIED AS A SYSTEM;
IN 2007, 67.65% OF THE FREEWAY SYSTEM IN COLLIN, DALLAS, DENTON, AND TARRANT COUNTIES WILL BE COVERED BY
THE ITS PROGRAM, WHICH AMOUNTS TO DAILY EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS OF 1,358.88 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
3,862.17 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

: o D 2//4/01

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

¥ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

W 5 ) blog

Certified by:

liam Hale, PE. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM (] Transit W Other 10MISC (DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-679 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20178

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): TH1202.1
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0091-03-021

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)-SH 289 FROM FM 455 TO GRAYSON CR 60 (GRAYSON
Location: COUNTY LINE); WIDEN RURAL TWO LANE HIGHWAY TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$7,571,200 TOTAL ($6,056,960 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $1,514,240 LOCAL) [PE]
FY2011-$9,826,812 TOTAL ($7,861,450 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $1,965,362 LOCAL) [ROW]
FY2012-867,032,895 TOTAL (353,626,316 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $13,406,579 LOCAL)
[CONST]

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ¥ ROW ] Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SPLIT FROM CSJ 0135-02-044; REVISE PROJECT SCOPE TO SH 289 FROM FM 455 TO NORTH BUSINESS 289C,
NORTH OF CELINA; WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED AND ADD THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TiP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2030 AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: .

YN D> /)29

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / '
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

("} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
v | —J1L/oq
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDQT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): ] CMAQ v STP-MM [} Transit W Other 10 MIS (ER MK), 10 MIS (DFW RTR-EC1 & EC2)

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-830 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11721

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.4 MTP Reference(s): MTP2030: FT2650, IN126501,
IN126502, 2009AMEND:

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0172-08-050 FT2650, IN126501, IN126502

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (ELLIS COUNTY)-US 287 FROM BUS US 287 IN ENNIS TO SOUTH OF SH 34;
Location: WIDEN 2-LANE UNDIVIDED HIGHWAY TO 4-LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAY WITH GRADE
: SEPARATED INTERCHANGES AND CONTROL OF ACCESS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$11,393,435 TOTAL ($2,000,000 STP-MM [$1,600,000 FEDERAL AND $400,000 STATE]
AND $9,396,435 10-EARMARK [$8,013,934 FEDERAL AND $1,382,501 STATE])

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering vl ROW (] Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE STP-MM FUNDS, ADD $24,100,000 DFW RTR-EC1, AND $3,700,000 DFW RTR-EC2 FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $37,196,435 TOTAL ($24,100,000 DFW RTR EC-1, $3,700,000 DFW RTR EC-2
AND $9,396,435 EARMARK ($8,013,934 FEDERAL AND $1,382,501 STATE); ADD PROJECT TO FY09 OF THE 2008-
2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC MARCH 5, 2009 IN THE DFW ARRA PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN AND MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT, AND THE RESULTING
AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
# Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

St 2//4/0
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ ~ /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
i¥/] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

) modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

L, 2L 2/16 /09
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ v STP-MM [} Transit vl Other 2. 10,12 LOCAL, RTR

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-984 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11508.1, 11508.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-83 MTP Reference(s): HM1 8620, FT1 1355, HM1
8710, IN1 13521, FT1 1340,
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-01-032; 2374-01-068 HM1 8715

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)--IH 635/LBJ CDA PROJECT
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,403,003,411 TOTAL (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Approved Phase: W] Engineering vl ROW [] Utilities W] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: CLARIFY FINAL FUNDING RESULTING FROM TXDOT/CDA CONTRACT; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 60.05 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 131.45 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

UL T /149
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / {
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(0, Ll 2//L/eS
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



PROJECT DETAILS FOR IH 635/LBJ CDA PROJECT; MODIFICATION NUMBER 2008-934

Original
CSJ Category Description Amount
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $276,108,000
Corridor
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000]
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $42,615,000}
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $15,080,006}
~ |Cat 12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000]
2374'01'032: TxDOT Utility Allocation = $20,000,000}
2374-01-068; -
0196-03-137 City of Dallas $5,000,000}
Dallas County $3,000,000]
DART $65,000,000]
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000}
TxDOT PE/ROW Funds $58,845,427,
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $941,421,825
Total $1,606,070,258]
Current Request
CcsJ Category Description Amount Action Requested
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $176,108,000]Reduce funds by
Corridor $100,000,000
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000{No change
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $3,119,788|Reduce funds by
$39,495212
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $13,772,212fReduce funds by
$1,307,794
2374-01-032; |Cat12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000{No change
2374-01-068; |TxDOT Utility Allocation $0}Reduce funds by
0196-03-137 $20,000,000
City of Dallas $5,000,000[No change
Dallas County $3,000,000|No change
DART $65,000,000]No change
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000]No change
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $981,105,976}Increase funds by
$39,684,151
Total $1,426,105,976}




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ Vv STP-MM [T} Transit ] Other

Type of Modification: ] Administrative '] Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-343 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11717

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.22 MTP Reference(s): TH183.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-807

Original Project Scope and ROWLETT-ROWLETT ROAD FROM MILLER ROAD TO CENTURY DRIVE; RECONSTRUCT AND
Location: WIDEN FROM 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY09--$6,050,000 TOTAL (54,840,000 FEDERAL AND $1,210,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ | ROW (] Utilities ) Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY09 IN THE AMOUNT OF $203,090 TOTAL ($162,472 FEDERAL AND
$40,618 LOCAL) WITH CONSTRUCTION FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,846,910 TOTAL ($4,677,528 FEDERAL AND
$1,169,382 LOCAL) IN APPENDIX D OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

2/14/19
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / A
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Sl of WA, /14 [0%
Witfiam Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): (] CMAQ ] STP-MM (1 Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DA2 FUNDS)
Type of Modification: [] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-903 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(sg): 20145
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): WA MTP Reference(s): TH2 1306

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-865

Original Project Scope and ROWLETT--MERRITT ROAD FROM PGBT TO CHIESA ROAD AND LIBERTY GROVE ROAD
Location: INTERSECTION; WIDEN THE EXISTING 2 LANE ASPHALT ROAD INTO A SIX-LANE DIVIDED
: MAJOR THOROUGHFARE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$14,038,303 TOTAL ($11,230,642 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $2,807,661 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering {1 rROW ] Utilitles ¥} Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: SPLIT FUNDING INTO MULTIPLE PHASES (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); COMBINE PE AND ENVIRONMENTAL
WORK INTO ONE PHASE AND CHANGE PROJECT LIMITS TO MERRITT ROAD FROM PGBT INTERSECTION IN
SACHSE EASTWARD TO CHIESA ROAD AND LIBERTY GROVE ROAD INTERSECTION NORTH OF PGBT IN ROWLETT

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Alr Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

ADVANCES PGBT EE NEAR NEIGHBOR PROJECT

Certified by:
. 2 o 2//4/ 19
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
/AJ,JL(\/ M 7/!@/&4
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



£0£'8E0'V1L$ 199'208°Z$ Zv9'ocz'L LS

£08'6.4 8% 191'6GL LS Zv9'0Z0'L8 NOD 0102

005°285°Z$ 006°216% 000'0£0°28 MO 6002

000'6.92% 000 GESS 000 0v1 28 ANZ/3d 6002
yajep jeson SPUN4 HiY aseyd iea, |eosiy

SLIWIM 123roud
AdIIVIO ANV 3SVHd 3NO O.LNI ¥HOM TVLINIWNOHIANI ANV 3d INISWOD ‘SISYHJ AN
OLNI ONIONNA LITdS *FTOAD NOISIAZY dILS/dIL 6002 1SNONV IHL HONOYAL G3153 34 SNOISIAIY

£0€'80'vi$ 199°'208'2$

£0£'8€071$ 199'208°2$
10 ] Yol €207

Zr9'0ez’Lis
Zv9'0£e 113

SpuUNd N1y aseUyd 1ea, 120814

QIAONddV ATINTHEND

L13TMON Ni 189d 40 HLHON NOILOISHILNI QYO IAOHO ALMIEN
ANV QVOX VSAIHD OL QUYMLSYE 3SHOVS NI NOILOISHILNI 199d WONS avOoy LLMY3IW--113IMOY

€06-800Z NOILVII4IQOW ¥O4 STIVL3a 103roNd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ 1 STP-MM L] Transit W) Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DA1 FUNDS)
Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action (] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-267 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20129

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-72 MTP Reference(s): THz2 1899

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-971

Original Project Scope and SACHSE-BUNKER HILL ROAD FROM SH 78 TO NEW MILES ROAD; REPLACE AN EXISTING 2
Location: LANE RURAL ROAD WITH A 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$9,518,080 TOTAL ($7,614,464 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $1,903,616 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: [] Engineering CTROW [ Utilities ] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING PHASES TO REFLECT ADDITIONAL PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING
AMOUNT; FY2009-3973,524 TOTAL ($778,819 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $194,705 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING; FY2010--
$378,706 TOTAL ($302,965 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $75,741 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$198,816 TOTAL ($159,053 DFW RTR-
DA1 AND $39,763 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011-37,967,034 TOTAL ($6,373,627 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $1,593,407
LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥/} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

LA e 2/14/s9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / !
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W/ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(L AL 7/)6. /65
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [~ CMAQ  STP-MM | Transit W Other 10 MISC (OFW RTR-DEY FUNDS)
Type of Modification: [ Administrative ' Current RTC Action __ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-945 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20141
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s). TH21902
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-46-939

Original Project Scope and FLOWER MOUND--GERAULT/MORRISS FROM FM 2499 TO FM 407; WIDEN AND
Location: RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount: FY09--$843,648 TOTAL ($674,918 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $168,730 LOCAL) ENGINEERING
FY2010--$12,620,974 TOTAL {$10,096,779 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $2,524,195 LOCAL) CONST

Approved Phase: ' Engineering v ROW (i Utilities ] Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD ROW PHASE AND CONSTRUCT GERAULT PORTION IN FY 2010 AND DELAY THE CONSTRUCTION OF
MORRISS SECTION AT THE CITY'S REQUEST; SEE ATTACHED TABLE FOR FUNDING BREAKDOWN

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

2//4/19
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

___ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
LWLl 2/ /a5
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



Z29'vov'cL$ $26'269°¢$ 869°LLL0LS

ZZ9'v9. 118 ¥26'2GE'2$ 8691 1¥'6$ NQOD 0102
000°00¥$ 000°08% 000'02£$ MOY 6002
000'00£°1$ 000'092% 000°070'1$ 34| 6002

spunyg 130-418 M4Q 1ea ) |eoasi4
IS3NB3Y S.ALD
FH1 1V NOILD3S SSIMYOW 40 NOLLONALSNOD IHL AV13a ANV 0L0Z Ad NI NOILYOd L INVdaD 1ONY1SN
2Z9'Pov'elL$ $26°C69'2% 869°122°01$
¥.6'029'21$ G61'v25'C8 6.2'960'01% NOD 0102
8v9'cres 0€2'891% 2169283 3d 6002
210 2 A AR L] s . d E
a3A0HddY AINIMUND

S¥6-8002 YIGNNN NOLLVOIHIQON ‘11102 dil ¥O4 STIVL3A 193roud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ [ STP-MM . _ Transit _ Other

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action (| Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-856 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11737.1
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-124 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100, TSM2400

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1047-02-044

Original Project Scope and TXDCT-DALLAS (CEDAR HILL)--FM 1382 FROM WEST OF STRAUS RD TO US 67; EXPAND
Location: INTERSECTION, SIGNAL UPGRADES AND TURN LANES AT STRAUS ROAD

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009--$922,378 TOTAL ($670,820 FEDERAL, $167,705 STATE, $83,853 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ | Engineering [ ROW [ Utilities [ Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: A Percent: N/A

Request: DELETE CMAQ FUNDING AS PROJECT WAS FUNDED WITH ARRA FUNDS UNDER A STATEWIDE CSJ; CMAQ
FUNDS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR COST OVERRUNS ON OTHER PROJECTS

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.423 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.204 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

I DA Pp S /53
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ = [ 7
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
7} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥v: CMAQ 1 STP-MM __ Transit [ Other B
Type of Modification: " Administrative v Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-897 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117372
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TSM2100, TSM2400
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1047-03-062

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (CEDAR HILL)--FM 1382 FROM WEST OF STRAUS RD TO US 67; EXPAND
Location: INTERSECTION, SIGNAL UPGRADES AND TURN LANES AT STRAUS ROAD

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009--$922,377 TOTAL (§670,820 FEDERAL [CMAQ], $167,705 STATE, AND $83,852 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ]ROW [ Utilities [_] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DELETE CMAQ FUNDING AS PROJECT WAS FUNDED WITH ARRA FUNDS UNDER A STATEWIDE CSJ; CMAQ
FUNDS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR COST OVERRUNS ON OTHER PROJECTS

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
["] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.423 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.204 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Y Miq - 1[4/
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
. additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

"1 maodification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
~N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [_ CMAQ [ STP-MM {_ Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DE1 FUNDS); TXDOT PE/RO

Type of Modification: [ Administrative v Current RTC Action __| Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-904 (Revised) STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20178
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.22 MTP Reference(s): TH2 1843

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1567-01-025

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)--FM 720 FROM US 380 TO GARZA LANE; WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL
Location: ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN CROSS SECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$3,736,171 TOTAL (32,988,937 DFW RTR-DE1 AND §747,234 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011--$40,410,424 TOTAL ($32,328,339 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $8,082,085 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: [/ Engineering v ROW ] Utitities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CLARIFY LIMITS AS FM 720 FROM US 380 TO ELDORADO PARKWAY AND ADD $1,943,270 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS
TO THE ENGINEERING PHASE IN FY09 WITH NO CHANGE TO FUNDING FOR OTHER PHASES

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / * /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

(‘
L) Sl s los
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dalias District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ STP-MM {1 Transit ¥ Other 2. 10,12, LOCAL, RTR

Type of Modification: (] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-984 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11508.1,11508.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-83 MTP Reference(s): HM1 8620, FT1 1355, HM1
8710, IN1 13521, FT1 1340,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-01-032; 2374-01-068 HM1 8715

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)~IH 635/L.BJ CDA PROJECT
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,403,003,411 TOTAL (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Approved Phase: Engineering ¥ ROW [] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: CLARIFY FINAL FUNDING RESULTING FROM TXDOT/CDA CONTRACT; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 60.05 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 131.45 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Y ) S, /)4 /9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / [
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(0, Y 2013
William Hale, PE. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



PROJECT DETAILS FOR IH 635/L.BJ CDA PROJECT; MODIFICATION NUMBER 2008-984

Original
csJ Category Description Amount |
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $276,108,000}
Corridor
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $42,615,000}
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $15,080,006
_ |cat12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000]
2374'01'0321 TxDOT Utility Allocation $20,000,000]
2374-01-068; -
0196-03-137 |City of Dallas $5,000,000]
Dallas County $3,000,000}
DART $65,000,000]
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000}
TxDOT PE/ROW Funds $58,845,427
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $941,421,825
Total $1,606,070,258]
Current Request
CSJ Category Description Amount Action Requested
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $176,108,000]Reduce funds by
Corridor $100,000,000
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000|No change
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $3,119,788]Reduce funds by
$39,495,212
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $13,772,212]Reduce funds by
$1,307,794
2374-01-032; |Cat 12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000|No change
2374-01-068; |TxDOT Utility Allocation $O$Reduce funds by
0196-03-137 $20,000,000
City of Dallas $5,000,000]No change
Dallas County $3,000,000|No change
DART $65,000,000}{No change
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000]No change
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $981,105,976}Increase funds by

$39,684,151

Total

$1,426,105,976




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): | CMAQ __ STP-MM | Transit ] Other 10 MISC (100% LOCAL)

Type of Modification: _ Administrative v Current RTC Action " Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-927 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code{s): 53054
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-84 MTP Reference(s): FT3on

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-07-058
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-- IH 635 FROM BELT LINE ROAD TO 0.55 MILES WEST OF BELT

Location: LINE ROAD; WIDEN WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FROM 0 TO 2 LANES; ADDITION OF
‘ LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2009-$800,350 TOTAL ($800,350 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering _JROW 7] Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: $1,850,000 Percent: 131%

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE FUNDING BY $1,049,650 TOTAL (§1,049,650 LOCAL) FOR A REVISED FUNDING OF $1,850,000 TOTAL
($1,850,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION})

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2008 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
V| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

o oY i 2/7/5/0 9

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
" additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W' modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

—

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [} CMAQ (] STP-MM 1 Transit w Other  TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-908 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53087

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-112 MTP Reference(s): FT2400, FR2400, FT2430,
FR2430, FT2440, FR2440,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2964-10-002 FT2450, FR2450

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)--LOOP § FROM IH 20 TO US 287 (WEST OF MIDLOTHIAN);
Location: MAJOR INVESTMENT STUDY FOR NEW LOCATION (TOLL)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE) PE
FY2010-$3,000,000 TOTAL ($2,400,000 FEDERAL AND $600,000 STATE) ROW

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ! ROW (] Utilities [ ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO PHASED NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH 6 DISCONTINUOUS
FRONTAGE ROADS (3 IN EACH DIRECTION); INCREASE FUNDING BY $6,000,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 TOTAL
[$800,000 FEDERAL, $100,000 STATE, AND $100,000 LOCAL] PE AND $5,000,000 TOTAL [$4,000,000 FEDERAL,
$500,000 STATE, AND $500,000 LOCAL] ROW) FOR A REVISED FUNDING OF FY2009-$2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,600,000
FEDERAL AND $400,000 STATE) PE; FY2010~-$8,000,000 TOTAL ($6,400,000 FEDERAL AND $1,600,000 STATE) ROW

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y TN Mo 2/1¢/9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ 7 i
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[T additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

() AN 2/16/09

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): _ CMAQ . STP-MM _ Transit v Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: <~ Administrative v Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-902 STIP Revigsion Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20098
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TS 3005

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-06-144; 0047-14-800

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (MCKINNEY)--US 75 FROM EXCHANGE PARKWAY TO ELDORADO
Location: PARKWAY; EXTEND EXISTING ITS NETWORK; ITS

Original Funded Amount:  FY08--§360,000 TOTAL ($288,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $72,000 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY09--$200,000 TOTAL ($160,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $40,000 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2010--$2,400,000 TOTAL (§1,920,000 DFW RTR-CC1 AND $480,000 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: | Engineering I ROW ¥ Utllities ] Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE LIMITS TO US 75 FROM EXCHANGE PARKWAY TO WILSON CREEK; CHANGE CSJ TO 0047-06-144

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Alr Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥/} Contingent on TxDOT approvai? YES

Certified by:
S /1)
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / !
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
" additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

' maodification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

/U%JM 7//6/09

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dalias District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ ~, STP-MM "] Transit v Other

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-973 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53110
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.12 MTP Reference(s): FT1612 FR1612, HM8535

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0095-02-096

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY/SUNNYVALE)--US 80 FROM EAST OF TOWN EAST BLVD
Location: TO LAWSON RD (DALLAS/KAUFMAN C/L): WEST OF LBJ: RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 6 LANE
: ROADWAY WITH 2 HOV/ MANAGED LANES; EAST OF LBJ: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN TO 6
LANES PLUS FRONTAGE ROADS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$41,329,325 TOTAL ($33,063,460 FEDERAL AND $8,265,865 LOCAL) PE ONLY

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ] ROW ] Utllities [ ] Construction/impiementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE & LIMITS TO US 80 FROM BELT LINE RD TO LAWSON RD (DALLAS/KAUFMAN C/L); RECONSTRUCT
AND WIDEN FROM FOUR TO SIX MAINLANES WITH CONTINUOUS THREE LANE FRONTAGE ROADS; ADDP.ETO
FY2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AiR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥/ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Korris, P.E. Date / =/
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

{ - additional Metropofitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v madification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

[l Qéw 2//4 /09

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): .. CMAQ . STP-MM [ Transit V! Other  TXDOT PE/ROW
Type of Modification: _ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action ‘| Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-974 ' STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53109

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): FT1605 FR1605 FT1610,
FR1610, HM8530, HMa535,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0095-02-107 IN116052, IN116053

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)--US 80 FROM EAST OF TOWN EAST BLVD TO BELT LINE
Location: RD; RECONST & WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 4 TO 6 LANES WITH 2 CONCURRENT MANAGED
: LANES; CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS; & RECONSTRUCT IH 635 INTERCHANGE

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$27,937,366 TOTAL ($22,349,893 FEDERAL AND $5,587,473 LOCAL) PE ONLY

Approved Phase: v Engineering . ROW ] Utllities [ Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SPLIT OUT FROM CSJ 0085-02-096 AND ADD PE TO FY2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
. Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:
%«M\/\' 7/ / 14/ |
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
T additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

' modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
e
) [ A /‘M o M ‘:‘ZZZL:ZQ 9D
William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ T STP-MM ] Transit v Other TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-981 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53108
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.12 MTP Reference(s): FT1605, FR1605, HM8530
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0095-10-033

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (MESQUITE)--US 80 FROM IH 30 TO EAST OF TOWN EAST BLVD;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 6 LANE ROADWAY WITH 2 HOV/MANAGED CONCURRENT LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--§11,076,054 TOTAL (38,860,843 FEDERAL AND $2,215,211 LOCAL) PE

Approved Phase: v Engineering [ ROW (| Utilities [ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE TO FY2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STiP) AND REVISE SCOPE TO INCLUDE CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE
ROADS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTHAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

. //4/09
Michael Morris, P.E. pate’/ * /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
"1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

'V modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

V) i
W%E.J 65%[[@ 09

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): __ CMAQ ] STP-MM [ _ Transit ¥ Other TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative v Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-810 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52535
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.13 MTP Reference{s): TH13848
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0135-05-023

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--US 380 FROM CR 608 (IN FARMERSVILLE) TO CR 698 (HUNT COUNTY LINE);
Location: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING RURAL 2 LANE HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2010 - $1,000,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS)

Approved Phase: (v Engineering v ROW {1 Utilities [} Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT LIMITS TO US 380 FROM EAST OF FLOYD STREET TO CR 698 (HUNT COUNTY LINE), ADD
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO FY10 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(STIP); CONSTRUCTION PHASE IS NOT FUNDED

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certifled by:

KA Y™ 2/14/ %
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
"1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

' modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

7//6/05

liam Hale, Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): __ CMAQ 2 STP-MM ~~ Transit ¥ Other TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: | Administrative | Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-911 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53118
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): TH1384.8
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0135-05-025

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/FARMERSVILLE)--US 380 FROM WEST OF CR 608 TO
Location: EAST OF FLOYD ST; WIDEN EXISTING 2 LANES RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED,
: INCLUDING RAILROAD CROSSING; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$1,000,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 TXDOT PE/ROW)

Approved Phase: [/ Engineering « ROW | Utilities | Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: WA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO FY2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TiP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(STIP); CONSTRUCTION PHASE IS NOT FUNDED

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

G A D 214/
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
"} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO}) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! madification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(
(1) M/“'& 7/l / 09
Wilfam Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ . STP-MM [} Transit v Other  TXDOT RE/ROW
Type of Modification: [~ Administrative v Current RTC Action " Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-370 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53012
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.14 MTP Reference(s): IN112051

TXDOT Control Sectlon Job Number(s): 0196-03-205

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)--IH 35E AT {H 30; RECONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE WITH
Location: HOV/MANAGED LANES AND COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR ROADS; INTERCHANGE

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2010--$6,226,281 TOTAL ($6,226,281 TXDOT PE/ROW) - PE
FY 2010--$9,790,000 TOTAL ($9,780,000 TXDOT PE/ROW) - ROW

Approved Phase: V! Engineering v ROW [ Utilities [ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE & ROW PHASE TO FY 2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STiP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥/ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: |

W )//4/01
Michae! Morris, P.E. Date/ ' /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

L.

'w! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Ll L L —2/1()05
william Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): | CMAQ _ STP-MM T Transit v Other  '1DIST DISCRETION

Type of Modification: _ Administrative ! Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2008-963 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53111
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.14 MTP Reference(s): FR1597
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0261-01-037

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (ELLIS COUNTY/MIDLOTHIAN)--US 67 FROM OVERLOOK DRIVE TO
Location: BUSINESS 67 (EIGHTH ST); CONSTRUCT NEW FRONTAGE ROADS OVER UP RR

Original Funded Amount:  FY08--$10,162,397 TOTAL ($7,012,045 FEDERAL, $1,753,011 STATE, AND $1,397,341 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW ] Utilities ! Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

PLAN B PROJECT IF ARRA FUNDS BECOME AVAILABLE

Certified by:

ol > /s
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropatitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
/A/,.,@DLM 7/16/09
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): __ CMAQ v STP-MM _] Transit ([ Other

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative v/ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-795 STIP Revision Required?: _ NO

NCTCOG Project Code(s): ©61
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-64 MTP Reference(s): TH2 186

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-366

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY/DALLAS)--MEDICAL DISTRICT DRIVE FROM HARRY HINES
Location: BOULEVARD TO MAPLE AVENUE; WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY08-$3,900,000 TOTAL ($3,120,000 FEDERAL AND $780,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: V! Engineering ¥ ROW _ Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: §5,187,000 Percent: 33%

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE TOTAL PROJECT COST BY $1,287,000 TOTAL ($1,029,600 FEDERAL AND $257,400 LOCAL) FOR A
REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $5,187,000 TOTAL ($4,149,600 FEDERAL AND $1,037,400 LOCAL); AND MOVE TO
FY 2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION {IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIF)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Alr Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

\
/141
Michael Morris, P.E. Datd =~ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
) additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ maodification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A NA
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): JCMAQ [ STP-MM  _ Transit ¥ Other 9 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT: LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action ' Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-913 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52495
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-100 MTP Reference(s): BP2002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-532

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (LANCASTER)--DALLAS AVE. (SH 342) AT COMMUNITY PARK; RESCOPE
Location: PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE TO CROSS SH 342 TO THE PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING'S PARKING LOT
: AND COMMUNITY PARK

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2010 $2,416,663 TOTAL (§1,604,527 FEDERAL AND $812,136 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)

Approved Phase: v Engineering . ROW (1 Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REDUCE CAT 9 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDS BY $160,451 FEDERAL, ADD LOCAL MATCH OF
$361,019 AND REDUCE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY $407,191 FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $2,210,040
TOTAL ($1,444,076 CAT 9 TRANS ENHANCEMENT, $361,019 LOCAL MATCH, AND $404,945 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION);
REVISE SCOPE TO CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALKS, ADA RAMPS, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGNS, STRIPING,
AND PEDESTRIAN HEADS

Financlal Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANGIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

7

Kichael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

//!/ al

/| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

vj 7//(/0‘5

Certified by:

-

whtam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _] CMAQ v STP-MM ] Transit [] Other
Type of Modification: ¥} Administrative [ Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-922 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11005
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TH2 188

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-864

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (CARROLLTON)~WHITLOCK RD FROM IH 35 TO OLD DENTON RD;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE UNDIVIDED TO 4 LANE DIVIDED WITH LEFT TURN LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2015-- $2,990,000 TOTAL ($1,614,600 FEDERAL AND $1,375,400 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: | Engineering [IrROW [ Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING IN THE AMOUNT OF $192,797 TOTAL ($104,110 FEDERAL AND $88,687 LOCAL)
TO FY 2010 OF THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) WITH THE REMAINING BALANCE OF FUNDING REMAINING
FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY 2015

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT !S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
"1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

L P > 2/

“Michael Morris, P.E. Date’ 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

{7 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program{s): ] CMAQ {3 STP-MM (] Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DA2 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: (] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-903 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20145
NCTCOG TIP Page Number({s): NA MTP Reference(s): TH2 1906

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-865

Original Project Scope and ROWLETT-MERRITT ROAD FROM PGBT TO CHIESA ROAD AND LIBERTY GROVE ROAD
Location: INTERSECTION; WIDEN THE EXISTING 2 LANE ASPHALT ROAD INTO A SIX-LANE DIVIDED
: MAJOR THOROUGHFARE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$14,038,303 TOTAL ($11,230,642 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $2,807,661 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [|Engineering [ ROW {J Utllitles ] Constructionimplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: SPLIT FUNDING INTO MULTIPLE PHASES (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); COMBINE PE AND ENVIRONMENTAL
WORK INTO ONE PHASE AND CHANGE PROJECT LIMITS TO MERRITT ROAD FROM PGBT INTERSECTION IN
SACHSE EASTWARD TO CHIESA ROAD AND LIBERTY GROVE ROAD INTERSECTION NORTH OF PGBT IN ROWLETT

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Alr Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ADVANCES PGBT EE NEAR NEIGHBOR PROJECT

Certified by:

Z 2 P 2//4/ 09
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i/l modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
/A)JﬁLJ /“’\vé 7/ 16/a5
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



£0€'80'v1$ 199'L08°Z$ Ty9'0eZ'L LS

£08'61Z 83 191'66L°LS Zr9'0z0 LS NO2 0i0Z

005'285°2$ 00G6'2169 000°0£0°Z% MO 6002

000'629'2$ 000 GESS 000 0b1 28 AN3/3d 6002
|1ejo0) uoew |eso Spund ¥1y aseyd iea, |easi4

SLINIT 133rodd
AJIFVIO ANV 3SVHd 3NO OLNI YHOM TVINIWNOUIANI NV 3d INISIWOD ‘SISVHJ 21dLLTION

OLNI ONIONNA 117dS “FTIAD NOISIASY dILS/dIL 6002 L1SNONV IHL HONOYHL G31531 YOI SNOISIASY

£0£'8€0'v1L$
£08'8E0' 1S

199'208'2$
199'208°2%
yojewy jeso

Zr9'0eT' LS
P 0eC 118
SPUN4 NN

aseyd 1294|2984

GIAOYddY ATINTIEND

LLITMOY NI 189d 40 HIMON NOILOISHILNI QYOH JAOHO ALN3gIT
ANY QYO VSIIHO OL QYVYMLSYI 3SHOVS NI NOILOISHIALNI 199d WOXS avoy LLKYIN--113TMOY

£06-800Z NOILVJI4IQOW 304 S1VL3A 103roud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit W Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DA1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: Administrative [} Current RTC Action [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-267 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20129
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vii-72 MTP Reference(s): TH21899

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-971

Original Project Scope and SACHSE--BUNKER HILL ROAD FROM SH 78 TO NEW MILES ROAD; REPLACE AN EXISTING 2
Location: LANE RURAL ROAD WiTH A 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-59,518,080 TOTAL ($7,614,464 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $1,903,616 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering L1 ROW { Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING PHASES TO REFLECT ADDITIONAL PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING
AMOUNT, FY2009-$973,524 TOTAL ($778,819 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $194,705 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING; FY2010-
$378,706 TOTAL ($302,965 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $75,741 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$198,816 TOTAL ($159,053 DFW RTR-
DA1 AND $39,763 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011-$7,967,034 TOTAL ($6,373,627 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $1,593,407
LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

UL e — 214/
Michae! Morris, P.E. Date / / 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{77 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
oL il 7))6 /b5
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ 1 STP-MM [} Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-925 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 523

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D24 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 8043-18-006, 0918-45-990

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS-HAMPTON ROAD FROM FORT WORTH AVENUE TO US 67; ADD LEFT TURN
Location: LANES ON HAMPTON ROAD; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2015-$2,780,000 ($2,224,000 FEDERAL AND $556,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [¥] Engineering [J ROW [} Utilities i Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE CSJ FROM 8043-18-006 TO 0918-45-990 AND ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PHASE IN THE AMOUNT
OF $77,386 TOTAL ($61,909 FEDERAL AND $15,477 LOCAL) TO FY 2010 OF THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (TIP)Y STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) WITH THE REMAINING
BALANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY 2015

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Alir Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
["] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.638 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.272 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Y Ay /09
Michael Mortis, P.E. Dat€ =/ 7
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ ] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN
Program(s): | CMAQ (T STP-MM " Transit W Other TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2008-928 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 51276
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D24 MTP Reference(s): TH1741
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 8037-18-003, 0918-45-991

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-- LUNA ROAD FROM NW HWY TO ROYAL LANE; RECONSTRUCT
Location: EXISTING RURAL ROADWAY TO URBAN FACILITY; 2 TO 6 LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-- $1,156,383 TOTAL ($1,156,383 TXDOT PE/ROW)

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ROW (7 Utilities [ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/a Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD ENGINEERING PHASE TO FY2010 OF THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)/STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); CONSTRUCTION PHASE NOT CURRENTLY FUNDED

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

S
Y oA D 2/04/0 ]
Michael Morris, P.E. Date”/ 7/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
7 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Cuald L %
illiam Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ (] STP-MM ] Transit ] Other
Type of Modification: ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-924 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 3083

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D24 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100, TSM2400

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 8078-18-010, 0918-45-994

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (GARLAND)—FOREST LN FROM PLANO RD TO GARLAND AVE; CORRIDOR
Location: IMPROVEMENTS; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount: FY 2015-- $1,537,750 TOTAL ($987,000 FEDERAL, $246,750 STATE AND $304,000 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION)

Approved Phase: /I Engineering I ROW ] Utilities /] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE CSJFROM 8078-18-010 TO 0918-45-994 AND ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PHASE IN THE AMOUNT
OF $114,646 TOTAL (373,373 FEDERAL, $18,343 STATE, AND $22,930 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) TO FY 2010 OF THE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) WITH THE REMAINING BALANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY 2015

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
[ Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.523 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.252 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

™) modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dailas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥l CMAQ ] STP-MM [ Transit [[]1 Other
Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-823 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 3089
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TSM2100, TSM2400

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 8093-18-007, 0918-45-995

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (GARLAND)-PLANO RD FROM BUCKINGHAM RD TO FOREST LANE;
Location: CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2012-§1,234,000 TOTAL ($948,000 FEDERAL AND $286,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: /] Engineering [ ROW (1 utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE CSJ FROM 8093-18-007 TO 0918-45-995 AND ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PHASE IN THE AMOUNT
OF $143,308 TOTAL (110,060 FEDERAL AND $33,248 LOCAL) TO FY 2010 OF THE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIPY STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) WITH THE
BALANCE OF FUNDING REMAINING FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2015

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
{ ] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.582 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.280 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by: .

U S~ 24 /08
Michael Morris, P.E. Date’ /

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
__| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [~ CMAQ [ STP-MM | Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DE1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: | - Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-945 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20141
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TH2 1902

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-46-939

Original Project Scope and FLOWER MOUND--GERAULT/MORRISS FROM FM 2499 TO FM 407; WIDEN AND
Location: RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY09--$843,648 TOTAL ($674,918 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $168,730 LOCAL) ENGINEERING
FY2010--$12,620,974 TOTAL ($10,096,779 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $2,524,195 LOCAL) CONST

Approved Phase: ' Engineering v ROW (] Utllities v} Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD ROW PHASE AND CONSTRUCT GERAULT PORTION IN FY 2010 AND DELAY THE CONSTRUCTION OF
MORRISS SECTION AT THE CITY'S REQUEST; SEE ATTACHED TABLE FOR FUNDING BREAKDOWN

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certitied by:

g ) // 4/ 29
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7/
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
__ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certifled by:

—

=2/ /.05

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



Z29'vov'eLs ¥26°269'2$ 869°LLL0LS

ZZ9'79.°L 1% v26'25€'2$ 869°L1¥'6$ NOD 0L02
000'00v$ 000°08$ 000°02€$ MOY 6002
000°00€°}$ 000'092$ 000'070°t$ e 6002

spung {30-4.1Y M4Q aseyd 1ea ) [eosty
. ~ IS3aNDId S.A1D
"3HL 1V NOILDOIS SSITHYOW JO NOILONYLSNOD JHL AV 13d aNV 0102 Ad NI NOIL9Od T
Z29'vor'ELs v26'269'2% 869°L22°01L%
¥.6'029'21L% S6L'y2s'Zs 6.2'960'0L% NOD 0102
8v9'cv8$ 0£.'891% 816 7.9% 3d 6002

Spund L30-Y1d M40 aseud

lea, |eosi4

(3AOUddY ATLNIHEND

S76-8002 YIGWNN NOILVOIFIAONW ‘17102 dIL ¥0d STIvL3A LD3rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit vl Other 2. 10,12 LOCAL, RTR
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-984 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11508.1,11508.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-83 MTP Reference(s): HM1 8620, FT1 1355, HM1
8710, IN1 13521, FT1 1340,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-01-032; 2374-01-068 HM1 8715

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)-IH 635/LBJ CDA PROJECT
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,403,003,411 TOTAL (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ¥ ROW [[] Utilities | Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: CLARIFY FINAL FUNDING RESULTING FROM TXDOT/CDA CONTRACT; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 60.05 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 131.45 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

. //4/2 9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / * / [

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(0, 1A 2//L/S
William Hale, F.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



PROJECT DETAILS FOR IH 635/LBJ CDA PROJECT; MODIFICATION NUMBER 2008-984

Original
csJ Category Description Amount |
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $276,108,000}
Corridor
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000]
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $42,615,000}
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $15,080,006
. |Cat 12 Strategic Priority $16,500,0004
2374-01-032; - k= 55T ity Allocation $20,000,000|
2374-01-068; -
0196-03.137 |City of Dallas $5,000,000}
Dallas County $3,000,000]
DART $65,000,000}
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000]
TxDOT PE/ROW Funds $58,845 427
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $941,421,825
Total $1,606,070,258
Current Request
CSJ Category Description Amount Action Requested
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $176,108,000|Reduce funds by
Corridor $100,000,000
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000{No change
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $3,119,788}Reduce funds by
$39,495212
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $13,772,212]Reduce funds by
$1,307,794
2374-01-032; |Cat 12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000|No change
2374-01-068; JTxDOT Utility Allocation $0|Reduce funds by
0196-03-137 $20,000,000
City of Dallas $5,000,000[No change
Dallas County $3,000,000|No change
DART $65,000,000{No change
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000]No change
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $981,105,976}Increase funds by

$39,684,151

Total

$1,426,105,976




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s). [ ] CMAQ (] STP-MM ] Transit v} Other  TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number:; 2008-908 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53087

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-112 MTP Reference(s): F12400, FR2400, FT2430,
FR2430, FT2440, FR2440,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2964-10-002 FT2450, FR2450

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)--LOOP 8 FROM IH 20 TO US 287 (WEST OF MIDLOTHIANY;
Location: MAJOR INVESTMENT STUDY FOR NEW LOCATION (TOLL)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE) PE
FY2010-$3,000,000 TOTAL (32,400,000 FEDERAL AND $600,000 STATE) ROW

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering vl ROW (] Utilities [ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO PHASED NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH 6 DISCONTINUOUS
FRONTAGE ROADS (3 IN EACH DIRECTIONY); INCREASE FUNDING BY $6,000,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 TOTAL
{$800,000 FEDERAL, $100,000 STATE, AND $100,000 LOCAL] PE AND $5,000,000 TOTAL [$4,000,000 FEDERAL,
$500,000 STATE, AND $500,000 LOCAL] ROW) FOR A REVISED FUNDING OF FY2009-$2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,600,000
FEDERAL AND $400,000 STATE) PE; FY2010--$8,000,000 TOTAL ($6,400,000 FEDERAL AND $1,600,000 STATE) ROW

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ 7 ’
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
("] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certiﬁed/by:
(Ut AL 2/ 6/bg
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): __ CMAQ T STP-MM __ Transit ) Other TxDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: — Administrative v Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-931 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53114
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): F11080, FR1080

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-915

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/MCKINNEY)--US 75 FROM SOUTH OF BLOOMDALE TO
Location: TELEPHONE RD (CR 275); RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANES TO 8 LANES AND 3 LANE
: FRONTAGE ROADS EACH DIRECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Orlginal Funded Amount:  FY2011--§4,478,596 TOTAL ($4,478,596 TxDOT PE/ROW)

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [J Utilities [ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SPLIT FROM CSJ 0047-14-065; ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO FY2011 OF THE
2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certitied by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
" additionai Metropalitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
I JHE 7)1k
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ T STP-MM T Transit [ Other DFW RTR-CC1 AND DFW RTR-CC2

Type of Madification: _ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-949 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20078, 20197, 20198

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-114 MTP Reference(s): FT1077, FR1077, FT1080,
FR1080, FT2150, IN121501

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s); 0047-14-053; 0047-14-916; 0047-14-917

Original Project Scope and US 75 FROM TELEPHONE RD TO OUTER LOOP: SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW {1 Utilities & Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bld Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SPUIT OUT FROM 0047-14-053; ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO FY11 OF THE
2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

M%«—O ) / / 4 / v ?
Michael Morris, P.E. Date !~/ 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

"] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V' modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
U /e DZM 7/ ¢ Lo 7
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



6v5'0LL'BLS €89'148'28 161'289'9.$ 62K $2L'C0LS
NOILOBNIG
HOV3 SAVOH JOVINOUL INYT € ANV
SINVT 8 0L INV ¥ NIAIM GNV LOMI1SNODTY
0% 821°060'F8 0% 921'080'7$ 'd00THILNO OL OH YSSOIN WOYS 52 Sn| 1168-vi-1v00]  g61L02
NOLOIWA HOV3I
SQYOH 3DVINOMA ANV E GRY SINYT§ O
NV F NIIM ONY LONHLSNODIY 'OH YSSITaN
1102 A4 01 S3SYHd MOY/Ad aav] os S5G'LBLES 0$ S55°1BL'ES 01 {647 40) O1 QY INOHIITIL WOMH 5L SN aub-vi-1v00]| 18102
SGHS
QL 4 SNWON 121 HS 40 ONINITIM SIANTONI
'SQYON FOVINOYS 3NV £ LONYLSNODIY
'SANYI S OL ¥ WOMA SINYINIWVW L DNNISNODIY
FONVHO ON} 6p5'041'8L$ 0% 161'289'9(8 9v21'268'96% ‘4007 B3LNO OL OF INOHJITIL WONd 52 Sn| €s0-v1-2v00] 82002
1830034 wo01 MO 10aX1 i M0 e NOUSHOI 103r0Nd o0 3000 dul
1s8nbey JusLng
6b5'041'818 8Y5°041'618 161'289'0:8 9v2°259'668
SHS
OL §L SN WO 124 HS 40 ONINIAIM SIANTONE
'SOYOY OVLINOYA 3NV Z LONGLSNOJIY
'SINVI S OL ¥ WOHS SINVINIVW LONYLSNOD TN
8v3'0L1'BLS 8V5'0LL'6LS 161'289'028 9v1'250'56% ‘001 ¥IUNO OL QY INOHIATAL WOH §2 5] esorri-avoo| 82002
wao MOWEd 10GXL WidMaa — NOLL4RIONEQ LOIFOUY o0 3000 &
unowy pepuny eubug

6P6-800Z HIBWNN NOLLVDIZIGON ‘96107 ¥ 'L610Z ‘82002 dil ¥Od 51V13A LOIMOUd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _] CMAQ .1 STP-MM __ Transit w! Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DE1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-794 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20120
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): TH1 122.0, TH1368.0
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-03-931

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (ROANOKE)--US 377 FROM TARRANT COUNTY LINE TO SH 114; WIDEN 2
Location: LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$12,738,749 TOTAL ($10,190,999 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $2,547,750 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ | Engineering [T ROW " Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation -

Estimated Construction Cost: nA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE PROJECT LIMITS TO US 377 FROM SH 170 (TARRANT COUNTY LINE) TO SH 114 (SECTION 5)
Financial Constraint Statement:

NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certitied by:

S e 7//8 VX
Michael Morris, P.E. Dat / !
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

¥} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(Il W 116409
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ L] STP-MM ] Transit Wi Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action & Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-679 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20179

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): TH1202.1
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0091-03-021

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)-SH 289 FROM FM 455 TO GRAYSON CR 60 (GRAYSON
Location: COUNTY LINE); WIDEN RURAL TWO LANE HIGHWAY TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$7,571,200 TOTAL ($6,056,960 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $1,514,240 LOCAL) [PE]
FY2011-$9,826,812 TOTAL ($7,861,450 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $1,965,362 LOCAL) [ROW]
FY2012-$67,032,895 TOTAL ($53,626,316 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $13,406,579 LOCAL)
[CONST]

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ROW [ Utilities i Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: SPLIT FROM CSJ 0135-02-044; REVISE PROJECT SCOPE TO SH 289 FROM FM 455 TO NORTH BUSINESS 289C,
NORTH OF CELINA; WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED AND ADD THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH MOBILITY 2030 AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: .

M oA oD /1429
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /' 7/
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
er/aY | — /L loG
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s}): | CMAQ []STP-MM {] Transit ¥ Other  TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-912 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53119

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s). D.13 MTP Reference(s); FT1105, FR1105, FT1110,
FR1110, FT1112, FR1112,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0195-03-050 HM8320, HM8325, HM8330

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)-IH 35 FROM US 77 S OF DENTON TO US 380; WIDEN EXISTING 4
Location: LANE FREEWAY TO 10 MAINLANES, 4 HOV/MANAGED CONCURRENT LANES AND 2/3 LANES
: FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount: FY2011--$81,104,538 TOTAL ($81,104,538 TXDOT PE/ROW) - PE/ROW PHASES

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering I ROW (] Utilities [ ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO IH 35 FROM US 77 N OF DENTON TO IH 35W AND CLARIFY SCOPE TO
RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD
EACH SIDE; ADD PE PHASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,104,538 TOTAL ($12,104,538 TXDOT PE/ROW) AND THE ROW
PHASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $69,000,000 TOTAL ($55,200,000 FEDERAL AND $13,800,000 STATE) TO FY 2011 OF THE
2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT {S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

DA oo /9%
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /' /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
D additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

¥} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
yany 2 /b /o
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): . CMAQ . STP-MM " Transit ¥ Other  TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: ' Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-918 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53120
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference{s): FT1112 FR1112 HM8330
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0195-03-071

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)--IH 35 FROM IH 35W TO US 380; RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 10
Location: MAINLANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH
: SIDE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--812,624,414 TOTAL ($12,624,414 TXDOT PE/ROW)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW (] Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP} AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANGIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥/} Contingent on TxDOT approvai? YES

Certifled by:

2/16/0 9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

.

|| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization {MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| madification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

O o el 7/16/09
William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s):  CMAQ [ STP-MM  Transit ¥ Other TXDOT PE/ROW; 10 MISC (EARMARK)

Type of Modification: _~ Administrative v Current RTC Action _ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-926 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53121

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.13 MTP Reference(s): FT1172 FR1172 FT1173,
FR1173, HM8600

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-01-056

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (CORINTH)--IH 35E FROM FM 2181 S IN CORINTH TO LP 288; WIDEN
Location: EXISTING 4 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 MAINLANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 3/4
: LANES FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2011--392,029,979 TOTAL ($86,421,719 TXDOT PE/ROW AND $5,608,260 EARMARK
1$4,486,608 FEDERAL AND $1,121,652 STATE])

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW — Utilittes [ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 8 MAIN LANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND
2/3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS; ADD PE AND ROW PHASES TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT (S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥/ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

M——L )///é//”of

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
.1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

« modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
o4 2/ /605
wifliam Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDQOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ [ STP-MM _ Transit ¥ Other _TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ Administrative v/ Current RTC Action ' Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-919 STIP Revision Required?: __YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53122
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.13 MTP Reference(s): FT1170, FR1170, HM8600

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-01-074

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (CORINTH)--IH 35E FROM LP 288 (SOUTH OF DENTON) TO US 77; WIDEN
Location: EXISTING 4 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 MAINLANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3
: LANES FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2011--§10,251,962 TOTAL ($10,251,962 TXDOT PE/ROW)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering Wi ROW (] Utilities ] Construction/limplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO RECONSTRUCT 4 LANES TO 8 MAIN LANES, 4 CONCURRENT
MANAGEMENT/HOV AND 3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD ON EACH SIDE; ADD PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND
RIGHT OF WAY PHASES TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

L, e — 2/14/94

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
" additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certifled by:
(b LAY 7016 /09
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subraglon: EASTERN
Program{s): & CMAQ {7 STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other _10- DFW RTR-DE1, EARMARK, TOLL BONDS

Type of Modiflcation: [ Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2008-883 STIP Revision Required?:; __ YES
: FT1175,FR 1175, FT 1177, FR
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798, 11798, 11798.2, 11798.3, 117084~ M1F Reference(s): 1177, HM 8605, IN1 11751, FT
1180, FR 1180, HM 8610, INt
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIF152 11801, FT 1172, FR 1172, FT

1173, FR 1173, HM 8600
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-114, 0196-01-096, 0196-02-073, 0196-03-245, 0196-02-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT DALLAS (DENTON COUNTYNVARIOUS)- IH 358 FROM PGBT TO FM 2181 SOUTH IN
Location: CORINTH (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011 - SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: § Engineering i ROW (] Utilittes ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: Percent:

Construction Bid Price: NA ) Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING AND PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Financlal Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 14.17 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 31.61 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

-3t - OY

Date

Michael Momis, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additionat Metropoitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i1 modification to a projest funded through a TXDOT-selectsd program.

Certifled by:

T ¢S.2 pe 7/5/07

William Hale, P.E. Date
Q‘Z/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




628'£86'9% 000'00L'55¥% GE0'0YS'S0S8  000'0ST'L/S L96'EL5'BED LS 150D @01
NOILAIN053G]08 ooy 05988 [e56'6aL'1v8  Jos 956'61°08S 3018 HOY2 NO SAVOY] HANRMOJ NI 3908, 3SE HIF LEZLL LNT 0098 WH] 960-10-9610 | b §6L11
L23r0¥d I8IAIY| FOVINONL INVTEZ HLIM SNV HLNOS 1812 W4 FTHASIMIY GALE A Sl LA
"ONIONNZ 3SVIND3Q Exial CLLLYUYELLE 1D
2LLL M4 2LLL LS
NOLLJIMO$30[08 000°000'663 ZLLeLLPELS [0S [CLLELLEETS 3AIS HOVI NO SUvoY 390148 aag JGE HIF LGLLL LNE 0098 WH| £20-Z0-0810 | € BBZ11
1231084 FBIAIY JOVINOYS INVTER HLIM SINYT FTNASIMIY 3IDAIN NIQYVYD GLLL M SLLL L
ONIONNA 3SYIHON QIOVYNYI LNIHUNINODIAOH| DIVTIHL 40 HINOS ‘B4 M ELLL 4
¥ QQv 'S3NV1 8 OL 9 NOW3| 40 ONI HINON TLYL M 20 LA
ALTIOVA ONUSIXA LONMISNODIY]
NOILdIMO830{08 GO0 007 9518 ez oea8izs 03 [66¢ 0EZ'GLE3 3QIS HOVA NO SAvOoN GHVYA3INOS 3AIHA) ASE HIY 16211 INI G008 WH P11-20-9610 | 3 BBL1L
103rONd 381ATY FOVLNOHL 3NV #E/Z ONY SANVY 3901 NIAHYD ALVHOLHOD RIS AT
ONIINN ISYIMONI QIOVYNYW LNTHHNONOIIACH 40 HIM¥ON CLLL M S LY
¥ UAY ‘SINY 8 OL 9 WOMA
ALITIOVS ONILSIXE 1DNYLSNODIN|
NOILdIMOS 30626 €86 98 000008 ZY 1S ZLG'9RZ 0418 JODO 05T +i8 1000'004 1 EES 3AIS HOYI SAVOY IOVINOYS ANNMG aNN 3SE HIf 0198 WH 5098 WHI 890-20-9610 86141
123r0Nd ISIAJY ANV PIE 121 HS 01 3NIT ALNNOD| FLVHOLHOD|AINNOD SYTVG ‘0811 M3 084 Ld
'ONIGNN 3SVIHONI HOX4 HOLNARILSIA HOLD3T1I0D)| SO HIHON LIVL M L LY
8/9 'SINVT INIHNNONOD
TIOVNYWAOH
¥ 'SINVINIVA 8 OL AVMI3N|
ANV 9 ONILSIX3 LONHLSNOOIY|
NOULJIOSFj0s j000'050°618 0% 0% 000'050'613 30IS HOVI NO SAVOY IDVINOYS INIT ALNNOO| 1894 40 HLIYON H5E HY L0BLL LNI SPZ-ED-96L0 | 2'88/11
AD3rOHd ISIATY| ANVTE/Z ONV SNV O3DYNVI| SYTTYA/NOLNIG ‘0198 WH ‘5098 WH
SONIANN 3SVIN03A0 ANTFPRINONOIACH ¥ QQY ‘081 W 081 14
‘SANVT YOLNDIMLSI ¥OLOITI0D LAV ML 4D
$/8 'SINVINIVI 8 LONMLSNOD I
153N03Y SHUYNEYI HIN-0LLYD | eaNOG TIOL| SANNd DYND 150273VI0L NOILIDS3A [53r08d HOYA oL NOIYOI0T | IONINIIFY 41N rsa 3003 di1
_ONGD - 0L 1Y) 423r0xud
‘FI0AD NOISIATY diLS/dIL 6002 1SNONV IH1 HONOMHL 031S3INDIY SNOISIATY
826'C96'0% 000’961 'SrL8 220'99Z°01 18 000°08Z'1L8 000'9B9'CE6S 1500 o)
0% 00000K' 5118 J0§ 5 00'09+ L LLS HLNIMOD NI 'S 1812 W3 OL 390168 HINPHOD NI EGNIT] 3SE HI] 1SZHL NI 0098 WH] 950109810 | F 86441
FTUASIMIT DIVINOYS FAS HOVI| HINOS 1812 N FTUASIMIT SLLL M G248 £d
NO SQVOY JOVINOMI INVTER /M ENLE CLLL MY L LA
"TIOVNYWAOH T18ISYIATYH 2 Gav| TLLL M 2Ly LS
'SINVIGL OL
9 WOX ALIIOVA ONILSIXI NIOIM
0% locooes’02zs  Jos 0% 000085 0228 S3INY1 9 OL SAVOH IOVINOHS ESRIY aAe ISE M LELLL INE'0DY8 WH| €20-20-9610 | € 86411
GNNOBHLNOS 3 ANNDB FTUASIMEIY] 3DAN NFQUYD)| GLLY M4 SO 43
HL¥ON DNLLSIXI NIGIM ‘ADH NV IHL 40 HLNOS B2 HAELML 1
FINSUIAIY Z QAV 'SINVI 0L OL] 4O NI HLMON T WS TLLL 1S
9 NOYJ ALIHDVY DONILSIXS NIOIM]
0% co0'g0s's628 o8 63 [000'902°5628 SANY 9 04 SAYOH IOVINOYL QuVATINOA ERYET IGE HI) LGLLL INI'SO98 WH| PUL-Z0-96L0 | L 86411
ANNOGHINOS ¥ ONNOE HIMON]  35ard NIOHVO ALVHOLHOD RIS VAL ]
ONLLSIXA NIGIM 'AOH 279(SHTAIN 40 HLHON 'CLLL MG LS
2 Qav 'SANVIOL 0L
9 WO¥I ALITIOVS ONILSIXS N3GIM
925'086'9% 000 000" 88 [220°982°01L8  J000'0ST 428 [000'005 2828 QIOVNYWAOH JANQ 3N JSE Hil 0198 WH 'S098 WH| 890-20-9610 BE1L4
¥ "HOLNBINLSIC ¥OLD3 10D BLYHOLHOD] ALNNOD SYTIVa ‘08911 ¥d 0844 Ld
8/9 'SINVT LNFHHNINOD! 40 HLYON PrIse E RV
QFOVYNVYWIACH ¥ 'STNVINIVN 8 O
AVMIIYL INYT 9 ONLLSIXT NIQIM
0% J000°050'€2S 0% 0% 000'050'€2% SNV 8 04 SQVON FOVINOMAL INETAUNNOD| 189d 40 HIMON J5E M LOBLL LNI| SPZ-€0-9610 | Z 98414
GNNOSHLNOS B ANNOBHLYON] SYTIVANOLNIQ ‘0498 WH '5098 WH
ONILSIXS NIQIM "SINVYT '08LL M4 '084L Lo
QIOVYNYW ACH 3IRISHIATY LIV MAL LS
200V 'SINVIYL OL
9 WO ALITIDVZ ONLLSIXT NIOIM
SNHYNEYI Yid-01 1¥D | SONOH TI0L SONNd DYND 180D TViOL NOLLJIMIS3A 103r0Nud [, {02 F] oL NOILYI0 ERLEEEEEETTTY rso 3002 dil!
ONDD - 01 L¥YD 133roNd
TIASHIIVIINTEENS

NOILON®1SNOIAY 2GS Hi £88-800Z NOILVDIHAOW HO4 S1iv.L3A 1I3r0xud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ [ STP-MM _] Transit v Other TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥! Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-920 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53123
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.14 MTP Reference{s): FT1185 FR1185 HMB8615
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-138

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS/CARROLLTON) IH 35E FROM IH 635 TO PGBT; RECONSTRUCT
Location: EXISTING 6 LANE FREEWAY TO 8 MAINLANES, 4 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3
: LANES FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$11,038,551 TOTAL ($11,038,551 TXDOT PE/ROW)

Approved Phase: ' Engineering v ROW ] Utilities [ Constructionfimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE AND ROW PHASES TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)
AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/) Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certitled by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ / !
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
" additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

v, modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subreglon: EASTERN
Program(s): M CMAQ ] STP-MM {3 Transit ¥ Other _10-DFW RTR-DE1, EARMARK, TOLL BONDS

Type of Maodiflcation: [ Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-833 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
: FT1175,FR 1175, .
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798, 117981, 117982, 117983, 117684 MTP Reference(s): 118 R 1178, FT 1177, FR

1180, FR 1180, HM 8810, IN1
NCTCOG TIP Page Numbar(s): Vi-152 11801, FT 1172, FR 1172, FT
1173, FR 1173, HM 8600

TXDOT Control Sectlon Job Number(s): 0196-02-114, 0196-01-098, 0196-02-073, 0198-03-245, 0196-02-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT DALLAS (DENTON COUNTYNARIQUS)— IH 35E FROM PGBT TO FM 2181 SOUTH IN
Location: CORINTH (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011 - SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Approved Phase: W Engineering & ROW [ Utilities & Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: Percent:

Construction Bid Price: NA ’ Percent: NA
Requaest: REVISE FUNDING AND PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financlal Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TG PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES
ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 14.17 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 31.61 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

' h-21 - 0%
Michael Monis, P.E. \X Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One,

¥} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selectsd program.

Certifiad by:
ML 7/ 5//09
William Hale, P.E. Date /

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




826'686'98 000'004'S6F8  6EO'0¥9'S0SS 000052443 196'€45'6E0°L8 1507 (€104
NOILdIIOS30[08 000°059'8€$ 956'69L L¥S  [03 956'81 5083 301S HOVE NO SQYOd HiNHOD NI ERRINE] 3SE HI] 15211 LNT 0098 WH| 960-10-9610 | #8811
123r0Md ASIAIY FOVLNOMA INVFEZ HLIM SINVT|  HLNOS LBLZ W3 FTUASIMAT ‘G241 ¥4 'S 13
'ONIONNS 3SVIR03A QIDVNYN LNIHHNONOI/AOH| Div CLLL YA R 13
¥ Qav ‘SINV18 OL 9 WONA TLIL YD TLIL L4
ALIIOV ONILSIXT L1ONYLSNOITY
NOILJRIOSHA 08 000°000'66% Z1IeLIvErS (08 ARV 30IS HOV3 NO Savod ERIIE] [ONG] 3G HI] L5211 LN1 0098 WH| ££0-Z0-96L0 | £ 66/4)
103r0¥d 39IATY JOVINOYL INVIEZ HLIM SINY FTIASIMIY FOGIH NIOHYD SLLL YA SAL 1
ONIGNNS ISYINON QIOVNYIN LNIHHNINODIAOH IV IHL 40 HLNOS ELIL M ELML 1S
¥ OQV ‘SINVT8 OL 9 WOYd| 40 ONI HLHON! 2LbLdd B LA
ALY ONLLSIXA 1DNNESNOOIY|
NOILdIIOS30 |05 00000y'851S  [6620E8'8LZS [0S 66z 0€T'SLES 3QIS HOV3 NO SAvOod QIYATINOS; IAHA 368 HI| 15211 INT'S098 WH] PLI-20-9610 | L'B6LLE
LO3rONd 3SIA3Y JOVINOYH ANV P/E/Z ONV SNV 3O0RI NIQYYD]  3LVHOJHOD P TN E]
ONIONNS ASYIHONI AIOVNYIN LINIHHNONOD/AOH| 40 HLWON! 'S24L W 'SLHE LA
¥ QQV ‘SINV 8 OL 9 NONS
ALITOVS ONLLSIXT LONYLSNODTY
NOILdINOS3Q[826'€86 93 0000092V 3 z/089Z 0418 J0O0'0ST LS [ooo"00L7LEES 30IS HOVI SAVON JOVINONHA IAHQ ERR] 3GE HIf 0198 WH 'S098 WH| B9G-20-8610 | 8B4
LOHrONd ISINTY INVTP/E LZH HS OL 3NIT ALNNOD LVHOJHODALNNOD SY TV, ‘0811 44 '084Y Ld
'ONIONNA ISVIHONI WOYd HOLNEIYLSIO 401031100 40 HLMON LLVL S LML LS
8/9 'SANV LNIHENONOD
AIDYNYW/AOH
¥ 'SINVINIVA B OL AVMIFH)
ANV 9 ONLLSIXT LONMLSNODTY
NOILJIMOS3A[08 000 050613 03 0% 000050618 QIS HOVZ NO SAVON IOVINOYA[ 3N ALNNOD] L8Dd 40 HLMON 35€ H L0814 ENI| G¥2-E0-9BL0 | CBELLE
103r0Nd ASIAZY INV'HEZ ONY S3NVT A3OVNVYIR| SYTIVANOLINIT ‘0198 WH ‘5098 WH
IONIONNS 3SVIN03Q INSHHNONODIAOH ¥ Qay| ‘0811 ¥ '081L Ld
'SINVT HOLNAINLSIA ¥OLO3TIOD RIS ]
8/9 'SINVINIVA 9 LONHLSNODIY
1§3n03Y SHEVANVI ¥lY- 01 1¥D | SANOETI0L| SANNJ DVAO 1SOD V101 NOILdIMOS3Q 1D3r0dd _ WoNd oL NOILYD01 | JONINIITU d1W SO _maoo dil
ONOJ - 0F LV 1036044
‘F10AD NOISIAZY dILS/dEL 6002 1SNONY JH1 HONOYHL A3LSINOIY SNOISIAIN
828'€86'98 000'98)'SyL$  ZL0°992'0LLS  000'0SE'14$ 000'969'€668 1500 18101
03 00008V 1118 [0S 0§ [oo008¥ 1113 HINMEOD NI 'S 1812 N4 OL 39038 HLNIYOD NI 3oamg] 3GE HI[ 1SZEL LNT 0098 WH| 96G-10-9610 | ¥'8BL4)
ITHASIMIT DIVTWOYL 3AIS HOVI]  HLNOS 1812 W4 FTUASIMIT GLLL NS L4
NO SAVOY JOVLNOWS INYTE/Z /M EXtal ‘BLLL ¥ BLLE LS
‘03OVNVYWAOH J18IS¥3ATE Z aav K2R ER FAANE
'SaNYT 04 OL|
9 WONL ALNIDYS ONILSIX3 NIAIM)
0§ co0"086'0228 [0S oS 00070860228 S3NVT 8 OL SAYOH IDVINOHA ECRIET] aAls JGE HI| 1511 NI 0098 W] £10-20-9610 | £ 8614
ANNOBHINOS ¥ GNNOE! ITUASIMIT] 39O NIQYYO 'GLLL YA GLLL LS
HLHON ONILSIXI NIAIM 'AOH DIV IHL 40 HLNOS ‘BL43 W4 BLML L
JTHSHIAIY T GAY 'SINVI0L O4f 30 ONI HLHON TLIL AT LA
9 WO¥D ALITIOYS ONILSIXE NITIM
0% [000'801'S628 |08 08 000'902'5628 S3ANYT 9 OL SAVOH IDVINOUA auvA31n0o8 IANG 3SE HI| 15211 UNITS098 WH]| bL1-C0-0610 | L 8BLLL
GANNOBHLNOS 2 ONNOE HLEON| 3001 N3GYVD]  3LVHOL4N0D PR ER VI
ONILSIX3 N3QIM ‘ACH TN8ISHIATY 40 HIMON 'SLLE U4 'S4 L4
Z QY 'SINVT 04 OL
9 WO¥H ALITIOYS ONILSIXT NIQIM)
826 £86 0% 000000 ¥65 2209520118 [000°0ST' 1L 0000052828 AIDVNYWAOH ENVG] EXIR] 35t HI| 0198 WH 'SOSB WH| 890-20-9610 | 86111
¥ "HOLNBIYLSIT ¥OLO3TI00 JLVHOLHOO[ALNNDD SY1TIVQ 0911 M 081 Ld
8/9 'SANYT LNFHANDONOD 40 HIMON 2LV MLV LS
AIDVNVAWACH ¥ 'SINVINIVA 8 O
AVMIZYS 3NV O ONILSIXT NAAIM
03 000'050°€Z$ 03 0% 000°050'€Z§ S3NV19 OL SOVOH IOVINONA[ 3N ALNNOD| LE89d JO HIHON| 35 HI 10811 LNI| SYZ-E0-G610 | £ 86LL}
GNNOEHLNOS ® ANNOEHLYON| SYTIVANOLNIG '0498 WM 'S098 WM
ONILSIXZ N3QIM ‘S3NVT ‘08} 4 M ‘081 ) Ld
Q3OVNYA AOH 316I1SHIAIY LU0V YD L2 LT
2 Qav 'saNvivl Ol
9 NO¥H ALITIOVS DNILSIXS NIAIM]
SHHVNNVI HIH-0L 1¥D [SGNOH 110L| SANNd DVWD 1509 V1OL NOIL3I¥DS3Q LO3r0Nd Woyd Ol NOILYDOT | 3ON3MIJ3N 4N rso 360D diL
ONOD - 0} §VD 12300xd
QIRTHIAY KTINIFEAS

NOILOMULSNODIY 3SE HI £88-800Z NOILVDIAIGOW HO4 STiVLIA 10310dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ [ STP-MM ] Transit W Other  10MISC (DFW RTR-DA1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-267 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20129
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-72 MTP Reference(s): TH2 1839

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-971

Original Project Scope and SACHSE--BUNKER HILL ROAD FROM SH 78 TO NEW MILES ROAD; REPLACE AN EXISTING 2
Location: LANE RURAL ROAD WITH A 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$9,518,080 TOTAL ($7,614,464 DFW RTR-DA1 AND §1,903,616 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering (] ROW {_ Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING PHASES TO REFLECT ADDITIONAL PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING
AMOUNT,; FY2009—-$973,524 TOTAL ($778,819 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $194,705 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING; FY2010-
$378,706 TOTAL ($302,965 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $75,741 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$198,816 TOTAL (3159,053 DFW RTR-
DA1 AND $39,763 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011-$7,967,034 TOTAL ($6,373,627 DFW RTR-DA1 AND $1,593 407
LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

ULl e 2/14/h9

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropalitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

»! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(oLl 7))6 /b5
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ ™ STP-MM " Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-DE1 FUNDS); TXDOT PE/RO

Type of Modification: | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-904 (Revised) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20178
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.22 MTP Reference(s): TH21843
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1567-01-025

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)--FM 720 FROM US 380 TO GARZA LANE; WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL
Location: ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN CROSS SECTION: ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  Fv2009--$3,736,171 TOTAL (32,988,937 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $747,234 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011--$40,410,424 TOTAL ($32,328,339 DFW RTR-DE1 AND $8,082,085 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW (] Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CLARIFY LIMITS AS FM 720 FROM US 380 TO ELDORADO PARKWAY AND ADD $1,943,270 TXDOT PE/ROW FUNDS
TO THE ENGINEERING PHASE IN FY09 WITH NO CHANGE TO FUNDING FOR OTHER PHASES

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

N LN e > 2//4/ 29
Michael Morris, P.E. Date 7 * /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
L_ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

(‘
K/‘JAQZ JM /16 (o4
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dalias District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ V] STP-MM [[] Transit ¥ Other  2.10.12 LOCAL, RTR
Type of Modification: (] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-984 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11508.1,11508.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-83 MTP Reference(s): HM?1 8620, FT1 1355, HM1
8710, IN1 13521, FT1 1340,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-01-032; 2374-01-068 HM1 8715

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)-IH 635/LBJ CDA PROJECT
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,403,003,411 TOTAL (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Approved Phase: Engineering ¥ ROW [J Utilities ¥ Construction/iImplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: CLARIFY FINAL FUNDING RESULTING FROM TXDOT/CDA CONTRACT; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUEFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 60.05 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 131.45 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

, Y//4 /9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / / [
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
["] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-seleqted program.

Certified by:
(0, 2//(/05
William Hale, PE. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



PROJECT DETAILS FOR IH 635/LBJ CDA PROJECT; MODIFICATION NUMBER 2008-984

Original
CSJ Category Description Amount
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $276,108,000
Corridor
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $42,615,000
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $15,080,006
. [Cat12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000f
2374-01-032; I 56T Uity Allocation + $20,000,000]
2374-01-068; -
0196-03-137 |City of Dallas $5,000,000f
Dallas County $3,000,000]
DART $65,000,000}
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,00
TxDOT PE/ROW Funds $58,845,427
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $941,421,825
Total $1,606,070,258]
Current Request
csJ Category Description Amount Action Requested
Cat2 Major Metro Mobility $176,108,000{Reduce funds by
Corridor $100,000,000
Cat 5 (Federal + State) CMAQ $62,500,000]No change
Cat 7 (Federal + State) STP-MM $3,119,788|Reduce funds by
$39,495,212
Cat 10 HP (Earmark) $13,772,212|Reduce funds by
$1,307,794
2374-01-032; |Cat12 Strategic Priority $16,500,000]No change
2374-01-068; |TxDOT Utility Allocation $0jReduce funds by
0196-03-137 $20,000,000
City of Dallas $5,000,000{No change
Dallas County $3,000,000]No change
DART $65,000,000]No change
DFW RTR - DA1 $100,000,000{No change
Local Contribution CDA Partnership $981,105,976]Increase funds by
$39,684,151

Total

$1,426,105,976




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥, CMAQ Vi STP-MM | Transit —_ Other

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥! Current RTC Action _J Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-791 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11719.1,11719.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.24 MTP Reference(s): TH1207.1, TSM2100

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3392-01-008

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/ALLEN)-FM 2786 (STACY RD) FROM SH 5 TO EAST OF
Location: ANGEL PARKWAY IN ALLEN; WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (SIX LANE ULTIMATE) WITH
: INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT FM 2786 AND US 75, GREENVILLE RD, ANGEL PKWY

Original Funded Amount:  FY09--$6,403,400 TOTAL ($5,850,000 STP-MM [$3,900,000 FEDERAL, $975,000 STATE AND
$975,000 LOCAL] AND $553,400 CMAQ [$389,040 FEDERAL AND $164,030 LOCAL])

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ! ROW {_] Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: MOVE PROJECT TO FY 2011 AND ADD PROJECT TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
[ Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 1.223 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.590 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

LA P YR )]
Michael Morris, #.E. Datt '
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
I additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ ] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certitied by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



T h

i s

page

S

ntentional

y

b

Il ank



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 1

9:43:59 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Attachment 3
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0081-01-912 us 377 08/2009 E HALTOM CITY 20154 $168,729
LIMITS FROM: AT EAST BELKNAP STREET REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO STANDARD 4-WAY, SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION

FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100, TSM 2400

REMARKS: ~ REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 AND ADD CMAQ FUNDS; REPLACES CSJ 0081-02-912 | NOX(LBS/DAY): 023 VOC (LBS/DAY): 1.0
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: F Authorized Funding by Share:
.- . — |

Preliminary Engineering: $168,729 Approved Category 5: $168,729 |

Right Of Way: $17,998 Phases: } Federal Funds: $134,983
Construction: $1,479,984 $168,729 | } State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 } } Local Funds: $33,746
Contingencies: $0 } } Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 | | Total Funding: $168,729

Bond Financing: $0 | |

Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,666,711 Total Category Funding: $168,729 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0353-03-059 SH 114 08/2009 CER GRAPEVINE $112,500,000
LIMITS FROM: BS 114L REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: DALLAS COUNTY LINE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4/8 LANE FREEWAY TO 8/13 LANES W/ AUXILIARY LANES, WITH 2/3/4

LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND RAMPS

REMARKS:
IS FEDERAL (ARRA) FUNDING

CDA PARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; REVISE FUNDING; CAT 10

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE:  FT1424, FR1424, FT1425,
FR1425, FT1430, FR1430

Total Project Cost Information:

| Authorized Funding by Category:

Authorized Funding by Share:

Lo . ) Cost of
Preliminary Engineering: $7,116,943 Approved ‘ Category 10: $112,500,000 |
Right Of Way: $8,060,000 Phases: 1 Federal Funds: $112,500,000
|

Construction: $97,323,057  $112,500,000 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $5,809,750 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $8,714,624 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $7.116,943 | | Total Funding: $112,500,000
Bond Financing: $0 ! !

Total Project Cost (YOE): $134,141,317 | Total Category Funding: $112,500,000 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0353-03-079 SH 114 06/2009 CE GRAPEVINE $25,000,000
LIMITS FROM: W COLLEGE, IN GRAPEVINE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: DALLAS COUNTY LINE (MANAGED FACILITY) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT 4 LANE SEPARATE FREEWAY (MANAGED FACILITY)

REMARKS:
FEDERAL (ARRA) FUNDS (CAT

CDA PARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; ADD $25 MILLION IN

10 FUNDING)

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE:  HM8190, HM8450

Total Project Cost Information:

Authorized Funding by Category:

Authorized Funding by Share:

Cost of |

Preliminary Engineering: $2,184,808 Approved j Category 10: $25.000,000 j

Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | i Federal Funds: $25,000,000
Construction: $22,815,192  $25,000,000 | i State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $1,783,517 i | Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $2,675,275 | | Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $2,184,808 | | Total Funding: $25,000,000
Bond Financing: $0 1 ‘

Total Project Cost (YOE): $31,643,600 Total Category Funding: $25,000,000
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0364-01-072 SH 121 08/2009 CER TARRANT $20,792,109
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: FM 2499 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT FROM 4 TO 10 LANE FREEWAY W/ AUXILIARY, RAMPS AND FR RDS

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
Total Project Cost Information:

Preliminary Engineering: $891,209
Right Of Way: $4,645,000
Construction: $15,255,900
Construction Engineering: $909,397
Contingencies: $1,273,156
Indirects: $891,209
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost (YOE): $23,865,872

;
. Authorized Funding by Category:
Costof | 9y gory
Approved Category 2: $11,250,000
Phases:
| Category 10: $4,005,900
$20,792,109 |
i State PE/ROW: $5,536,209
|
|
|
| Total Category Funding: $20,792,109

FUNDING CATEGORY:
MTP REFERENCE:

2,10
FT1 1505, FR1 1505

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $12,204,720
State Funds: $8,587,389
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $20,792,109

*State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING,

R =ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 2

9:44:00 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0364-01-113 SH 121 08/2009 CER GRAPEVINE $142,183,681
LIMITS FROM: IH 635 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: SH 114 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONST FREEWAY 4 LANE TO 8/10 LNS W/ AUX LNS, COLLECTOR FACILITY (9) &
INTERCHANGE WITH SH 114/INTL PKWY; FR W/ AUX LNS

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1715, FR 1715

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $112,500,000

State Funds: $29,683,681
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $0

Total Funding: $142,183,681

*State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

REMARKS: _  REVISEFUNDING; CAT 10ISFEDERAL (ARRA)FUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: |
. . . | |
Preliminary Engineering: $6,508,681 Approved Category 10: $112,500,000 |
Right Of Way: $23,175,000 Phases: !
) | State PE/ROW: $29,683,681 |
Construction: $112,500,000 $142,183,681 | |
Construction Engineering: $5,313,209 ‘ ‘
Contingencies: $7,969,813 [ j
Indirects: $6,508,681 \ \
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $161,975,382 | Total Category Funding: $142,183,681 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0364-01-115 SH 121 08/2009 CER GRAPEVINE
LIMITS FROM: FM 2499
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF IH 635 INTERCHANGE

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONST FRWY 4 TO 8 LN W/AUX LNS,FR RDS & RAMPS & COLLECTOR FACILITY (7) &

INTERCHANGE W/ FM 2499 & |H 635

$303,935,993
REV DATE:  08/2009
GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
FUNDING CATEGORY: 2,12
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1507

Authorized Funding by Share:

$191,790,079
State Funds: $112,145,914
Local Funds: $0

Federal Funds:

Local Contribution: $0

Total Funding: $303,935,993

*State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

REMARKS: __ CDAPARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THELOCALCONTRIBUTION
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ' Authorized Funding by Category: |
- ) . | |
Preliminary Engineering: $9,748,394 Approved Category 2; $71,611,550
Right Of Way: $54,450,000 Phases:
! Category 12: $168,126,049 |
Construction: $239,737,599  $303,935,993 | |
. . . i State PE/ROW: $64,198,394 |
Construction Engineering: $7,957,873 ' '
Contingencies: $11,936,809 I I
Indirects: $9,748,394 I I
Bond Financing: $0 \ \
Total Project Cost (YOE): $333,579,070 | Total Category Funding: $303,935,993 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0364-02-017 SH 121 08/2009 CER GRAPEVINE
LIMITS FROM: TARRANT COUNTY LINE
LIMITS TO: DENTON COUNTY LINE NEAR DENTON CREEK

TIP DESCRIPTION: CONVERT 4 LANE DIVIDED TO 10 LANE FREEWAY WITH FRONTAGE ROADS - PHASE Il

$194,747,350
REV DATE:  08/2009
GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1510, FR1 1510

REMARKS: _  REVISEFUNDING; CAT 10ISFEDERAL (ARRA)FUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
- o [ |
Preliminary Engineering: $5,952,780 Approved Category 2: $123,000,000 |
Right Of Way: $2,750,000 Phases: } Federal Funds: $146,983,680
| Category 10: $60,729,600 |
Construction: $186,044,570  $194,747,350 . State Funds: $47,763,670
X X . | State PE/ROW: $11,017,750 |
Construction Engineering: $4,859,412 1 1 Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $7,289,118 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $4,837,025 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $194,747,350
Bond Financing: $0 \ \
: : : * i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $211,232,905 | Total Category Funding:  $194,747,350 State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0504-02-008 SH 121 08/2009 CE FORT WORTH 11250.1 $915,730,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 30 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: ALTA MESA BLVD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH INTERCHANGE AT IH 30 AND
DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: FT1530, FR1530, FR 1535, IN1
10151

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $0
State Funds: $0
Local Funds: $915,730,000
Local Contribution: $0

Total Funding: $915,730,000

REMARKS:  NTTAIS THE SOURCE OF (CAT10) LOCALFUNDS;REVISESCOPE
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: F

Preliminary Engineering: $28,384,720 Approved j Category 10 $915,730,000 j

Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | i

Construction: $887,345,280  $915,730,000 \ \

Construction Engineering: $23,717,200 \ \

Contingencies: $34,756,800 ‘ ‘

Indirects: $31,860,400 ‘ ‘

Bond Financing: $0 : ‘

Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,006,064,400

Total Category Funding: $915,730,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3
9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-718 VA 08/2009 C GRAPEVINE 11789.1 $0
LIMITS FROM: ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: SYSTEM IN GRAPEVINE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ATMS; ADD CCTV CAMERAS & DMS & IMPROVE TMC ON-SYSTEM FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: ITS 3005
REMARKS: __CGANCELPROJECT ] NOX (LBS/DAY): _ 3,862.17  VOC (LBS/DAY): 1,358.8
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of r Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
.- . . | |
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Approved Category 5: $0 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: ‘ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $0 $0 ! ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 1 ! Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $0 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 } | Total Funding: $0
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $0 ‘ Total Category Funding: $0 ‘
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-719 VA 08/2009 C GRAPEVINE 11789.2 $0
LIMITS FROM: ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: SYSTEM IN GRAPEVINE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ATMS SYSTEM FOR ALL MAJOR ARTERIALS IN GRAPEVINE OFF-SYSTEM FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: ITS 3005
REMARKS: _ _CGANCELPROJECT ] NOX (LBS/DAY): _ 3,862.17  VOC (LBS/DAY): 1,358.8
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of F Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
.- . . | |
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Approved Category 5: $0 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: ‘ Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $0 $0 ! ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $0 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 } | Total Funding: $0
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $0 ‘ Total Category Funding: $0 ‘
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-741 VA 03/2010 CE GRAPVEINE 11834.1 $1,514,834
LIMITS FROM: SIGNAL RETIMING AND DETECTOR_REPL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: IN GRAPEVINE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: INSTALL ADAPTIVE SYSTEM CITYWIDE, INCLUDING VIDEO DETECTION & FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
COMMUNICATIONS, BATTERY BACK-UPS, RETIME & INSTALL CCTV ON SYSTEM MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2400
REMARKS: T T T T e NOX (LBS/DAY): _ 3,862.17 __VOC (LBS/DAY): 1,358.8_
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: Authorized Funding by Share:
- o I [
Preliminary Engineering: $38,211 Approved Category 5: $1,514,834
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $1,211,866
Construction: $1,476,623 $1,514,834 | } State Funds: $264,718
Construction Engineering: $58,487 } } Local Funds: $38,250
Contingencies: $54,588 } } Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $42,890 | | Total Funding: $1,514,834
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,670,800 Total Category Funding: $1,514,834
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-955 VA 09/2011 E FORT WORTH 20049 $949,104
LIMITS FROM: EULESS AND SOUTH MAIN FROM TRE RAIL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: EULESS STREET GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANES TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED & RAISE RR BRIDGE FOR CLEARANCE

REMARKS:  REMOVEDFW RTR-TC1FUNDS ANDADD STPMMFUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘
Preliminary Engineering: $949,104 Approved Category 7: $949.104 |
Right Of Way: $96177  Pphases: ‘
Construction: $4,137,790  $949,104 |
Construction Engineering: $291,512 ‘ ‘
Contingencies: $378,966 | |
Indirects: $320,664 | |
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,174,213 | Total Category Funding: $949,104 |

FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 224

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $759,283
State Funds: $0
Local Funds: $189,821
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $949,104

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4

9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-956 CSs 09/2011 E FORT WORTH 20153 $1,124,864
LIMITS FROM: RIVERSIDE BRIDGE AT FOSSIL CREEK FROM REDWOOD CREEK REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: STONE CREEK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE OVER FOSSIL CREEK WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
SIDES MTP REFERENCE: TH2 230
REMARKS:
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ( Authorized Funding by Category: F Authorized Funding by Share:
- e I |
Preliminary Engineering: $1,124,864 Approved | Category 7: $1,124,864
Right Of Way: $411,701 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $899,891
Construction: $4,204,471 $1,124,864 | } State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $322,894 } } Local Funds: $224,973
Contingencies: $419,763 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $355,184 \ \ Total Funding: $1,124,864
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,838,876 | Total Category Funding: $1,124,864
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-958 UsS 287 08/2010 C MANSFIELD 20156 $627,328
LIMITS FROM: ON EAST BROAD STREET REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ADDITION AND ALIGNMENT OF A WESTBOUND RIGHT TURN LANE; ADD ADDITIONAL FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
WEST AND EAST BOUND LEFT TURN PRIOR TO US 287 BRIDGE MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100
REMARKS: ___ REMOVE DFW RTR-TCIFUNDS AND ADD STP-MM .
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: ﬁ Authorized Funding by Share:
- . | \
Preliminary Engineering: $31,969 Approved | Category 7: $627,328
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | j Federal Funds: $501,862
Construction: $627,328 $627,328 | | State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $48,932 I I Local Funds: $125,466
Contingencies: $45,669 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $35,883 ! ! Total Funding: $627,328
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $789,781 | Total Category Funding: $627,328
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-960 VA 08/2009 C NCTCOG 20158 $500,000
LIMITS FROM: FORT WORTH INTERMODAL CENTER REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: TARRANT COUNTY LINE; EAST COTTONBELT PASSANGER RAIL CORRIDOR GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
(TARRANT COUNTY SECTION)
TIP DESCRIPTION: FROM FORT WORTH INTERMODAL CENTER TO TARRANT COUNTY LINE; KEY EAST FUNDING CATEGORY: 7

WEST LINK ACROSS TARRANT COUNTY LINKING SEVERAL MEMEBER CITIES TO EACH MTP REFERENCE: TR 10315.0
OTHER AND TO DFW AIRPORT; PHASE |

REMARKS: FIXED FUNDED

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category: ‘ Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $25,480 Approved | Category 7: $500,000 | .
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: ‘ ‘ Federal Funds: $400,000
Construction: $500,000 $500,000 | | State Funds: $0
. . . | |
Construction Engineering: $39,000 | | Local Funds: $100,000
Contingencies: $36,400 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
: . | |
Indirects: $28,600 ! ! Total Funding: $500,000
Bond Financing: $0 [ [
Total Project Cost (YOE): $629,480 | Total Category Funding: $500,000 |
FORT WORTH JOHNSON 3372-01-010 FM 3391 12/2011 E BURLESON 52501 $151,575
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: END OF FM 3391 NEAR CR 602 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 3391 FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 210
REMARKS: ___REVISE FUNDING AND SCOPE; CAT10ISANEARMARK ..
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ' Authorized Funding by Category: D Authorized Funding by Share:
- ) - \ |
Preliminary Engineering: $151,575 Approved ‘ Category 10: $151,575 ‘ .
Right Of Way: $2,592,925 Phases: | I Federal Funds: $121,260
Construction: $3,093,376 $151,575 | ! State Funds: $30,315
Construction Engineering: $185,603 ! 1 Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $216,536 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $170.136 ! ! Total Funding: $151,575
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,410,151 ‘ Total Category Funding: $151,575 ‘

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009

9:44:01 PM

DISTRICT

COUNTY

CSJ

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO
FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2009

HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID

PAGE:

YOE COST

5

FY 2009 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases:
FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Share:

FY 2009 Total Authorized Funding by Category:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER

$1,719,925,567
$1,719,925,567
$1,719,925,567



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 6
9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2010

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0008-14-111 IH 820 09/2008 C OTHER $80,580,528
LIMITS FROM: AT NE MALL INTERCHANGE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: SH 121/183/26 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT MANAGED LANE DIRECT CONNECTIONS SEG 1-1 FUNDING CATEGORY:  2,5,10

REMARKS:

REPLACES CSJ 0008-14-925; CAT 10 IS AN EARMARK

Total Project Cost Information:

Authorized Funding by Category:

CATEGORY 5 [CMAQ] FUNDING IS FOR MANAGED LANES/HOV; REFLECTS FY2010 FUNDING;

MTP REFERENCE:
NOX (LBS/DAY):

HM 8155, HM 8160, HM 8200
956.74 VOC (LBS/DAY): 444.06

Authorized Funding by Share:

Cost of |
Preliminary Engineering: $3,948,446 Approved | Category 2: $53,500,528 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $64,469,422
' Category 5: $22,000,000
Construction: $80,580,528 $80,580,528 | | State Funds: $16,111,106
) . . | Category 10: $4,990,000 |
Construction Engineering: $3,223,221 | | Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $0 \ \ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $4,431,929 \ \ Total Funding: $80,580,528
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $92,184,124 Total Category Funding: $80,580,528
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0081-01-912 us 377 08/2010 CR HALTOM CITY 20154 $1,497,982
LIMITS FROM: AT EAST BELKNAP STREET REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO STANDARD 4-WAY, SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION

REMARKS:

REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 AND ADD CMAQ FUNDS; REPLACES CSJ 0081-02-912

FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100, TSM 2400

NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.23 VOC (LBS/DAY): 1.0

”””” Total Project Cost Information: .~ Authorized Funding by Category: ~ Authorized Funding by Share:
. T \ \
Preliminary Engineering: $168,729 Approved Category 5: $1,497,982 |
Right Of Way: $17,998 Phases: | j Federal Funds: $1,198,385
Construction: $1,479,984 $1,497,982 | I State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 I I Local Funds: $299,597
Contingencies: $0 ! ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 | | Total Funding: $1,497,082
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,666,711 Total Category Funding: $1,497,982 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0172-09-031 uUs 287 04/2009 CE MANSFIELD 11704 $10,429,636
LIMITS FROM: WALNUT CREEK DRIVE REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: BROAD STREET; IN MANSFIELD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS IN EACH DIRECTION INCLUDING 2 BRIDGES FUNDING CATEGORY: 1,7,LC
OVER WALNUT CREEK MTP REFERENCE: FR 1407
REMARKS: __ __ MANSFIELD IS THE SOURCE OF THELOCAL CONTRIBUTION o _._.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
- o [
Preliminary Engineering: $790,947 Approved Category 1: $1,493,333 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: } Federal Funds: $6,221,090
| Category 7: $6,283,030 |
Construction: $9,638,689  $10,429,636 . State Funds: $298,667
. . . | Local Contribution: $2,653,273 |
Construction Engineering: $807,088 : : Local Funds: $1,256,606
Contingencies: $1,129,924 | | Local Contribution: $2,653,273
Indirects: $887,797 | | Total Funding: $10,429,636
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $13,254,445 | Total Category Funding: $10,429,636 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0364-01-112 SH 121 08/2009 CER GRAPEVINE $376,925,319
LIMITS FROM: SH 114 REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: SH 360 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONST 4 TO 6 LN W/ AUX LNS FREEWAY, FR. RDS.& RAMPS ADD COLLECTOR FUNDING CATEGORY: 2,12, LC

FACILITY (3/4 W/AUX) & DIR CONN TO SH 114 INCLUDING UP TO 7 LANE COLLECTOR/DIST MTP REFERENCE:
CDA PARTNER IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; FY2010 FUNDING

REMARKS:

Total Project Cost Information:
Preliminary Engineering: $6,878,322
Right Of Way: $25,197,500
Construction: $344,849,497
Construction Engineering: $5,614,957
Contingencies: $8,422,435
Indirects: $6,878,322

$0

Bond Financing:

Total Project Cost (YOE): $397,841,032

Cost of
Approved
Phases:

$376,925,319 |

Authorized Funding by Category:

Category 2: $212,917,462
Category 12: $103,824,838
‘ Local Contribution: $10,183,019
\ State PE/ROW: $50,000,000

| Total Category Funding: $376,925,319

FT1 1510, FR1 1510

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $253,393,840

State Funds: $113,348,460
Local Funds: $0
Local Contribution: $10,183,019

Total Funding: $376,925,319

*State Paying for PE and/or ROW Costs

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 7

9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-697 Cs 01/2010 E FORT WORTH 53125 $15,000
LIMITS FROM: WHITE SETTLEMENT ROAD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT AND SCHEMATIC FOR FUTURE CROSSING OF

BYPASS CHANNEL BY WHITE SETTLEMENT ROAD

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 228

REMARKS:  ADDTOFY 2010 OF TIP/STIP; CAT 101S 100% LOCAL .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: F Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $15,000 Approved Category 10 $15,000 ‘
Right Of Way: $18,000,000 Phases: } Federal Funds: $0
Construction: $0 $15,000 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $1,350 | } Local Funds: $15,000
Contingencies: $1,200 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $735 \ \ Total Funding: $15,000
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $18,018,285 Total Category Funding: $15,000
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-906 VA 09/2011 C COLLEVYVILLE 11762 $1,374,000
LIMITS FROM: JACKSON RD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: AT CHEEK SPARGER RD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ:  N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD TURN LANES FOR SOUTHBOUND, EASTBOUND, AND WESTBOUND APPROACHES & FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,LC
ADD A TRAFFIC SIGNAL MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100

REMARKS: ~ COLLEYVILLE ISTHE SOURCE OF THELOCAL CONTRIBUTION | NOX (LBS/DAY): 002 ) VOC (LBS/DAY): 010
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ' Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
- o \ \
Preliminary Engineering: $67,326 Approved Category 5: $436,650 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: o | Federal Funds: $349,320
! Local Contribution: $937,650 !
Construction: $1,374,000  $1,374,000 | ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $82,440 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $87,330
Contingencies: $96,180 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $937,350
Indirects: $67,326 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $1,374,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $1,687,272 | Total Category Funding: $1,374,000 |
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-947 Cs 09/2011 C FORT WORTH 20044 $8,009,400
LIMITS FROM: BRYANT IRVIN ROAD REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: SH 121; ON DIRKS/ALTA MESA GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN ROADWAY FROM 2 LANE TO 6 LANE DIVIDED INCLUDING SIDEWALKS AND RR FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,L.C
GRADE CROSSING SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS MTP REFERENCE: TH2 229

REMARKS: __ __FORT WORTH IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION o _._.
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of F Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
- o [ |
Preliminary Engineering: $392,461 Approved Category 7: $952,500 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: } Federal Funds: $762,000
| Local Contribution: $7,056,900 |
Construction: $8,009,400 $8,009,400 | . State Funds: $190,500
Construction Engineering: $400,470 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $560,658 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $7,056,900
Indirects: $440,517 ‘ ‘ Total Funding: $8,009,400
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $9,803,506 | Total Category Funding: $8,009,400 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-948 VA 08/2009 E FORT WORTH 20045 $2,000,000
LIMITS FROM: FORT WORTH MODERN STREETCAR REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: ENGINEERING, ENVIORNMENTAL, AND ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS FOR MODERN
STREETCAR--PHASE 1; RAIL TRANSIT

REMARKS:

Total Project Cost Information:
Preliminary Engineering: $2,000,000
Right Of Way: $0
Construction: $25,000,000
Construction Engineering: $120,000
Contingencies: $140,000
Indirects: $110,000
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost (YOE): $27,370,000

Authorized Funding by Category:

Cost of
Approved Category 5: $2,000,000
Phases: |
$2,000,000
|
|
|
i .
Total Category Funding: $2,000,000

FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: TR 10352.0

Authorized Funding by Share:

Federal Funds: $1,600,000
State Funds: $0
Local Funds: $400,000
Local Contribution: $0
Total Funding: $2,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 8
9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2010
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-949 CSs 08/2010 E,R FORT WORTH 20048 $358,331
LIMITS FROM: TRINITY BOULEVARD AT PRECINCT LINE ROAD FROM 400 FEET EAST OF REV DATE:  08/2009
TRINITY BOULEVARD
LIMITS TO: 400 FEET WEST OF PRECINCT LINE ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD LEFT TURN LANES ON TRINITY BLVD AT PRECINCT LINE RD FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100
REMARKS: _  REMOVEDFW RTR-TCIFUNDS AND ADD STP-MMFUNDS .
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: ! Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $323,961 Approved Category 7: $358,331 \
Right Of Way: $34,370 Phases: | ‘ Federal Funds: $286,665
Construction: $1,590,359 $358,331 | | State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $151,998 | | Local Funds: $71,666
Contingencies: $141,865 i i Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $111,465 i i Total Funding: $358,331
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,354,017 Total Category Funding: $358,331 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-955 VA 09/2011 R FORT WORTH 20049 $96,177
LIMITS FROM: EULESS AND SOUTH MAIN FROM TRE RAIL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: EULESS STREET GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANES TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED & RAISE RR BRIDGE FOR CLEARANCE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 224
REMARKS: ___REMOVEDFW RTR-TCIFUNDS AND ADD STP-MMFUNDS .
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
.- . . | |
Preliminary Engineering: $949,104 Approved Category 7: $96,177 |
Right Of Way: $96,177 Phases: ‘ Federal Funds: $76,941
Construction: $4,137,790 $96,177 | ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $291,512 ! ! Local Funds: $19,236
Contingencies: $378,966 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $320,664 ! ! Total Funding: $96,177
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,174,213 | Total Category Funding: $96,177 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-956 CS 09/2011 R FORT WORTH 20153 $411,701
LIMITS FROM: RIVERSIDE BRIDGE AT FOSSIL CREEK FROM REDWOOD CREEK REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: STONE CREEK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE OVER FOSSIL CREEK WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
SIDES MTP REFERENCE: TH2 230
REMARKS: ... T T T i SiiitbkL
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: Authorized Funding by Share:
. R \ \
Preliminary Engineering: $1,124,864 Approved Category 7: $411,701 |
Right Of Way: $411,701 Phases: | } Federal Funds: $329,360
Construction: $4,204,471 $411,701 | | State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $322,894 I I Local Funds: $82,341
Contingencies: $419,763 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $355,184 \ \ Total Funding: $411,701
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,838,876 Total Category Funding: $411,701 |
FORT WORTH JOHNSON 3372-01-010 FM 3391 12/2011 R BURLESON 52501 $2,592,925
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: END OF FM 3391 NEAR CR 602 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 3391 FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 210
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING AND SCOPE; CAT 10 IS AN EARMARK
T e A N e P P S e
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
- o [ |
Preliminary Engineering: $151,575 Approved Category 10: $2,592,025 |
Right Of Way: $2,592,925 Phases: ‘ Federal Funds: $2,074,340
Construction: $3,093,376  $2,592,925 | ! State Funds: $518,585
Construction Engineering: $185,603 | 1 Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $216,536 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $170,136 ! ! Total Funding: $2,592,925
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,410,151 | Total Category Funding: $2,592,925 |
FY 2010 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $484,290,999
FY 2010 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $484,290,999
FY 2010 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $484,290,999

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 9

9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0014-01-022 BU 287 09/2011 E,R FORT WORTH 52499 $10,840,000
LIMITS FROM: AT BYPASS CHANNEL NEAR TRINITY RIVER REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW BRIDGE AT PROPOSED LOCATION OF BYPASS CHANNEL FOR FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,LC
TRINITY RIVER NEAR CBD OF FORT WORT MTP REFERENCE: F 3001, TH1 132.0
REMARKS: REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT; FORT WORTH IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL
. CONTRIBUTION;CAT10ISANEARMARK ...
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $2,844,000  Approved \ Category 10: $8.857,500 \
Right Of Way: $7,996,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $7,086,000
. Local Contribution: $8,000,000 |
Construction: $16,874,000  $10,840,000 | | State Funds: $0
| |
Construction Engineering: $899,891 | | Local Funds: $1,771,500
Contingencies: $1,259,848 | | Local Contribution: $8,000,000
Indirects: $989'8:8 i i Total Funding: $16,857,500
Bond Financing: | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $30,863,619 ‘ Total Category Funding: $16,857,500 ‘
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0171-05-081 SH 199 07/2012 E,R VARIOUS 52553 $14,415,400
LIMITS FROM: HENDERSON AT BYPASS CHANNEL NEAR FORT WORTH CENTRAL BUSINESS REV DATE:  08/2009
DISTRICT (CBD)
LIMITS TO: AND TRINITY RIVER GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT BRIDGE AT NEW LOCATION OF PROPOSED BYPASS CHANNEL; STRIPEAS  FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,L.C
4 LANE WITH ULTIMATE OF 6 LANES MTP REFERENCE: TH1 146.0
REMARKS: REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT; FORT WORTH IS THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL
. CONTRIBUTION;CAT10ISANEARMARK . .
otal Project Cost Information: ‘ uthorized Fundin ategory: | uthorized Fundin are:
Total Project Cost Inf t Costof | Auth d Funding by Category: | Auth d Funding by Sh
Preliminary Engineering: $2,728,000 Approved | Category 10 $7,266,940 |
i : ,687, s : ederal Funds: ,985,
Right Of Way: $11,687,400 Phases: Federal Fund $5,985,052
Local Contribution: $8,000,000 |
Construction: $21,478,500 $14,415,400 ‘ ‘ State Funds: $1,281,888
Construction Engineering: $889,891 ‘ ‘ Local Funds: $0
Contingencies: $1,259,848 ‘ ‘ Local Contribution: $8,000,000
Indirects: $989,880 1 1 Total Funding: $15,266,940
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost (YOE): $39,033,519 | Total Category Funding: $15,266,940 |
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-277 Cs 08/2011 CE FORT WORTH 20046 $5,000,000
LIMITS FROM: ON E ROSEDALE FROM IH 35W REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: UsS 287 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: BP2002
REMARKS: ~ FIXEDFUNDED ... NOX (LBS/DAY). 251 VOC(LBS/DAY): 538
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of r Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $1,440,000 Approved ‘ Category 5: 45.000.000 |
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $4,000,000
Construction: $3,560,000  $5,000,000 | ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 ! 1 Local Funds: $1,000,000
Contingencies: $0 1 1 Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: ig ! ! Total Funding: $5,000,000
Bond Financing: i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $5,000,000 | Total Category Funding: $5,000,000 |
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-949 Cs 08/2010 C FORT WORTH 20048 $1,590,359
LIMITS FROM: TRINITY BOULEVARD AT PRECINCT LINE ROAD FROM 400 FEET EAST OF REV DATE:  08/2009
TRINITY BOULEVARD
LIMITS TO: 400 FEET WEST OF PRECINCT LINE ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD LEFT TURN LANES ON TRINITY BLVD AT PRECINCT LINE RD FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100
REMARKS: ~ REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1FUNDS AND ADD STP-MMFUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category: ! Authorized Funding by Share:
Preliminary Engineering: $323,961 Approved | Category 7: $1.590,359 |
Right Of Way: $34,370 Phases: | i Federal Funds: $1,272,287
Construction: $1,590,359 $1,590,359 | | State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $151,998 | | Local Funds: $318,072
Contingencies: $141,865 i i Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $111'4gg | | Total Funding: $1,590,359
Bond Financing: | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,354,017 ‘ Total Category Funding: $1,590,359 ‘

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 10

9:44:01 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-955 VA 09/2011 C FORT WORTH 20049 $4,137,790
LIMITS FROM: EULESS AND SOUTH MAIN FROM TRE RAIL REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: EULESS STREET GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANES TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED & RAISE RR BRIDGE FOR CLEARANCE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 224
REMARKS: ~ REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1FUNDS AND ADD STP-MMFUNDS
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: h Authorized Funding by Share:
.- . . | |
Preliminary Engineering: $949,104 Approved | Category 7: $4,137,790
Right Of Way: $96,177 Phases: ‘ ‘ Federal Funds: $3,310,232
Construction: $4,137,790  $4,137,790 | ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $291,512 ! ! Local Funds: $827,558
Contingencies: $378,966 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $320,664 ! ! Total Funding: $4,137,790
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,174,213 | Total Category Funding: $4,137,790 |
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-956 Cs 09/2011 C FORT WORTH 20153 $4,204,471
LIMITS FROM: RIVERSIDE BRIDGE AT FOSSIL CREEK FROM REDWOOD CREEK REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: STONE CREEK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE OVER FOSSIL CREEK WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
SIDES MTP REFERENCE: TH2 230
REMARKS:
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ( Authorized Funding by Category: F Authorized Funding by Share:
. . I | |
Preliminary Engineering: $1,124,864 Approved | Category 7: $4,204,471
Right Of Way: $411,701 Phases: ! ! Federal Funds: $3,363,577
Construction: $4,204,471 $4,204,471 | } State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $322,894 } } Local Funds: $840,894
Contingencies: $419,763 } } Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $355,184 ! ! Total Funding: $4,204,471
Bond Financing: $0 | |
Total Project Cost (YOE): $6,838,876 | Total Category Funding: $4,204,471
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-963 VA 02/2006 R FORT WORTH 11514 $500,000
LIMITS FROM: COTTONBELT CORRIDOR REV DATE:  05/2009
LIMITS TO: IN CENTRAL FORT WORTH (DUNCAN SUBDIVISION) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ROW ACQUISITION FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TR 10315
REMARKS: __  CLARIFY DESCRIPTION (NOMOD FORMNEEDED) .
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: D Authorized Funding by Share:
- N \ \
Preliminary Engineering: $24,500 Approved | Category 7: $500,000
Right Of Way: $500,000 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $400,000
Construction: $0 $500,000 | 1 State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $45,000 1 1 Local Funds: $100,000
Contingencies: $40,000 1 ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $24,500 ! ! Total Funding: $500,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $634,000 | Total Category Funding: $500,000 |
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-976 VA 08/2011 CE FORT WORTH 20171 $2,500,000
LIMITS FROM: ON W ROSEDALE FROM FOREST PARK REV DATE:  08/2009
LIMITS TO: IH 35W GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
MTP REFERENCE: BP 2002
REMARKS: DFW RTR-TC1 AND ADD CMAQ FUNDS NOX (LBS/DAY): 1.28 VOC (LBS/DAY): 2.72
T e s A N e 5 N e
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category: | Authorized Funding by Share:
- N \ \
Preliminary Engineering: $250,000 Approved | Category 5: $2,500,000
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: | | Federal Funds: $2,000,000
Construction: $2,250,000  $2,500,000 | ! State Funds: $0
Construction Engineering: $0 | | Local Funds: $500,000
Contingencies: $0 | ! Local Contribution: $0
Indirects: $0 ! ! Total Funding: $2,500,000
Bond Financing: $0 i i
Total Project Cost (YOE): $2,500,000 | Total Category Funding: $2,500,000 |
FY 2011 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $43,188,020
FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $50,057,060
FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $50,057,060

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 4

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ 1sTP-MM [J Transit ¥] Other 10MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action &) Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-843 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20154

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): MTP Reference(s): TSM2100, TSM2400

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-01-912

Original Project Scope and HALTOM CITY-US 377 AT EAST BELKNAP STREET; REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO
Location: STANDARD 4-WAY, SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009--$168,729 TOTAL {$134,983 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $33,746 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$17,898 TOTAL ($14,398 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $3,600 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010--$1,479,984 TOTAL (§1,183,987 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $295,897 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ¥ ROW ] Utilities ) Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,333,368 AND ADD FEDERAL [CMAQ] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2009-$168,729 TOTAL ($134,983 FEDERAL AND $33,746 LOCAL) -
ENGINEERING; FY2010--§17,998 TOTAL ($14,398 FEDERAL AND $3,600 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$1,479,984 TOTAL
{$1,183,987 FEDERAL AND $295,997 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 1.00 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
0.23 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

MT-31-O%

Date

Michae! Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by/ . / K/ ﬂ
Marfbel cg(a‘\?ez, PE. Date ' [

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [} STP-MM (] Transit Other 2, 10 (ARRA), 12, TXDOT PE/ROW, LOCAL CONT

Type of Modification: [] Administrative Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-983 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52544, 52545, 52310, 52546, 53039, 53038

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-6, Vii-7, vi-24 MTP Reference(s): FT1424, FR1424, FT1425,
FR1425, FT1430, FR1430,

HM8180, HMB8450, FT1 1505,
FR1 1505, FT1 1715, FR 1715,
FT11507, FT1 1510, FR1 1510

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0353-03-059; 0353-03-079; 0364-01-072; 0364-01-113; 0364-01-115;0364-01-112

0ﬁgina| Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (TARRANT COUNTY)--DFW CONNECTOR
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: M| Engineering ROW [1 Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REFINE FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS BASED ON FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN TXDOT AND CDA
PARTNER; NO CHANGE TO SCOPE; (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

W Wor2 7//4/*1
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /" ’
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropotitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

/ / / p/w Y/Q/ 47

haVez, P.E.{ Date

Certified by:

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



610'€81'0L8 PZ'SIV'OPLS  188'0G6'LLZ$  006'S00'¥SZS  ZLO'6LL'S6ZS  ZOL'LEE'LE86$
e 11 3SVHd Y330 NOINIA
A4 01 153f04d IAOW ONY 000'000'51$ SAYOYH FOVINOYS HLIM AVAMITH- UYAN 3N ALNNOD NOLNIA OL
A8 ONIGNNS QIZIHOHLNY ISYIYINI 062°410'118 009'622'09% 000'000'€21$ 0SE'LPL'Y6LS ANYI 0L OL AIONT ¥ AHSANCO|  3NITALNNOO INVHUYL WO 12} HS|210-20-+9€0
$L1'YT6'LTS A8 SONNA ISIOROLI03 IO ANV
MOY/3d ILVLS ANV SLT'TTT9TS A8 £ 0L dN ONIGNTONI 11 HS OL NNOD
211V STT6ZLISLTS A8 T 1Y FSVIEONI 1A 8 (XNV/M P/E) ALINIOVS HOL1D3ATI00
Qv Sdvy 9'SGY "Hd ‘AVMITNA
6L0'€BL0LS 000'000'058 | 8£8'VZ8'E0L$ ZV'L16'TLZS 61£°626'9/68 SNTXNY /M N19 Ol ¥ ISNOD3Y 098 HS OL vl HS WOYd 121 HS{ZL1-10-4980
1ZO'TEY'YTS AQ NOILNAIYLINDD SE9 HI B 66V,
Y301 3INGIY ANY ‘T68'260°bS W4 /M IONVHONTLINI B (L) ALNIOVS
ABTT 10 2008281 AB T £V ISYIEINI YOLOITION B SAWVY ¥ SAH H4'SN1 FONVHOMILNI 6€9
v6c'e61'vo$ | 6v0'921'891L8 065'119'14$ £66'GE6'00£3 XOW/MN18 OL ¥ AMY LSNODTY| HI 40 HLNOS O 6672 W4 WOHA 121 HS|S11-10-v9E0
09E'TTE'YS AR SNTXNY /M ¥4 'AMMd
NOILNEIINGD W01 ONY ‘SOp'pTT'983 TANUYLE HS HLIM BONYHOUILNI % (6)
A8 TT 1v2 ‘S65P89'9€S A8 T L¥D 32N03Y o . - ALIMIDYS HOLOITIOD 'SNTXNY /M SN1
189'€89'62% 000'005'Z} 1§ 199°€81'ZP1S 0L/8 OL 3NV b AVYM3TH S LSNODTY 11 HS Ol GE6 HI WO 121 HS{£11-10-5950
 O0BETAB0TIV S ud
3ISVIUONI ‘8IT'ZLE'TS AB NOILNAIMINGD GNY SNV ‘ANYITIXNY /M AVMITai 6652 N4
Y201 ONY 9£L°E25'T$ A T 1¥D 30N03Y 602'9£5°S$ 006'S00't$ 000'0S2'L1$ 601'264'02% INY 0L OL ¥ WONS LONYLSNODIM] OL INIT AINNOD SYTIVA WONH LZL HS| 2£0-10-v980
06 YTLTS A
NOLLNSIHANOD T¥I0T ONY ‘B0BV8TZS AS
SGNN4 MOY/3d 3LV1S 'S87'950°08S A8 2T (ALTIOVA QIOVNYIN) AVMITNA]  (ALITIOVH QISYNYIN) TN ALNNOD
Lv) 'STL'908'TT$ A SANNZ T 19D 3DNJ3Y 000'000'628 000'000'sZ$ 31VHvVdas ANV ¥ LONEISNOD|  SY1Tvd OL 3931100 M NOY4 riL HS| 620-80-€580
OYP'TLE'SS AB NOILNBIHINGD
Y201 ONY 'EV6'9LT'STS A8 SNV ONV SQVOY FOVINCY
SANNA MOY/3d ILV1S 06¥'TLT'YES AR TT "SANYT AYVINXAY /M SINVT €4/8 ANIT ALNNOD
Av2 'OTS'ETT'OVS A8 SANNA T 1vD 39N03Y 000'005°Z}1$ 000'005'Z418 OL AYMIZ¥ INVT 8/ LONYLSNODTY SYTIVQ OL Tb1 1 S8 WOMH ¥LL HS| 850-£0-8580
183D zo:._a.w,ww_zo 2 | mowndavis L ivo oL 1o z1vo ,.ﬂww NOILAINDS3A 103rONd SLINFT Lo3roHd )
isenbey jueun)
876'G86°LE$ L09'C28'6518  000°000°ZZ¥$  009'LZLYLES  9L9'9P¥'00E$ 118'L20'GEZ' LS
11 3SVHd Si9390 NOIN3a
SAYOY JOVINOYS HLIM AVMITH HYIN INIT ALNNOD NOLNIG OL
0GL'210'11$ 009'622'09% 000'000'801$ 0SE'2¥2'6L18 3NV 0L 04 AIGNT P LHIANOD| 3N ALNNOD INVHMYL WONL 121 HS| £10-20-59€0
1SIGM0I0T 100 INV1
£ OL dN ONIGNIONI $LL HS OL NNOD
HIA 8 (XNY/M b/E) ALIIOVA BOLDITION
QY SANVY 9'SCY "W ‘AVMIZYA
61081048 228'620'268 | £99'c09'288% 1£2'981'LE8 L172'050'2918 SN XNV /MNT9 OL ¥ 1SNOOIY 09€ HS OL vLL HS WONH 1ZL HS|Z11-10-79€0
GEO HI ¥ 66VC
W /M JONVHOYILNI B (L) ALITIOVS
VOLIFATIOD B SAWYH 2 SO Y4'SN1 FONVHOUILNI §€9
L20'ZEV' V1S y6£'861'v98 | L51'e€0'v218 £v8'628'25$ SLY'E6r'05Z8 XOV/M N8 01 # AMES LSNODTNH| HI 40 HLNOS OL 6642 W NONA 121 HS|S11-10-¥9E0
SNT XNV /M ad
AMMI TINIFE L HS HLIM AONYHORILINI
% (6}
ALITIOVS HOLOTTION 'SNTXNY /M SN
09€'216'v$ 189'c89'628 | S0v'vZ1'988 000'006'2418 | 565'v89'9c8 L$0'606'6928 0L/% OL ANV b AYMI3HL LSNOOIN PLLHS OL GE9 HI WOX4 121 HS[eL1-10-980
SQy 4
ANV SNV AMVIIXNY /M AVMITN S 8642 W4
891'2/8'1$ 60Z'985'S$ 000'266'€$ 9/2'€28°21$ £51'v2L'e28 INYT 0L OL ¥ INOMS LOMMLISNODIHE OL INIT ALNNDD SYTIVA WO 124 HS| 220-10-59€0
(ALIHOVS AIOVYNYN) AVMITe {ALINOVH QIOVYNYW) INIT ALNNOD
0Z6'vLL LS 808'v81'2$ $92'990'08$ 000'000'c2$ $12'908'21$ 82L'20L'118 ALVIVAIS INV ¥ LONYASNOD|  SY1IVQ OL IDITI00 M NOHA bLL HS| 620-C0-E5£0
SdWvd ONY SGYOY 3DVINOEA
'SANVT ALYIIXNY /M SINVT €L/8 AN ALNNOD
Oby'LLE'SS £Y6'9L1'S18 | 06v'2L1'v68 0000062118 | O1S'eLL'0rd £9€'VEE'2028 OL AVMITYS INV 8/% LONMLSNODTY SYTIVO OL b)) S8 WON b1 L HS| 650-80-6550
zo_m_ow_w..__.zoo MOY/Ed 3Lvis 21 1VD 01 1VD Z1vd ._.Uwhn.uuw. NOLLAYISAA LO3r0oYd SUM LOBrOYd 32

Junouwly pepuny jeuiBuQ

£86-800Z YIGWNN NOLLYIIJIQOW "HOLIINNOD M4A ¥O4 STHVLIA 123roud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ ] STP-MM ] Transit Vvl Other 10 MISC (TOLL BONDS)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-797 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 112501
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-8 MTP Reference{(s): 5\11—1115(?105'1FR1 530, FT1535,

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0504-02-008

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH--SH 121 FROM IH 30 TO ALTA MESA BLVD; CONSTRUCT 6 LANE TOLL
Location: FACILITY WITH INTERCHANGE AT IH 30; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY09--$915,730,000 TOTAL ($915,730,000 TOLL BONDS)

Approved Phase: Engineering [J ROW { ] Utilitles ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: n/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE PROJECT SCOPE TO CONSTRUCT NEW LOCATION 6 LANE TOLLWAY WITH INTERCHANGE AT IH 30 AND
DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

A IA P 7//6/'7

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

)//6//[)7

Date /' '/

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program{s): ] CMAQ []STP-MM (] Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [] Administrative W Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-961 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11789.1,11789.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-11, ViI-12 MTP Reference(s): 753005
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-718; 0902-48-719

Original Project Scope and GRAPEVINE-CITYWIDE (ALL MAJOR ARTERIALS) ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION
Location: MANAGEMENT SYSTEM; ADD CCTV CAMERAS AND DMS AND IMPROVE TRAFFIC
' MANAGEMENT CENTER; ITS

Original Funded Amount:  FY08-§765,000 TOTAL ($612,000 FEDERAL, $114,750 STATE, AND $38,250 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ] ROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CANCEL PROJECT TO OFFSET INCREASE IN FUNDING TO TIP 11834.1/ CSJ 0902-48-741 (SIGNAL RETIMING AND
DETECTOR REPLACEMENT ON SYSTEM) AND TIP 11834.2 (SIGNAL RETIMING AND DETECTOR REPLACEMENT
OFF SYSTEM)

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
["] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

EMISSION REDUCTION ESTIMATES FOR INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) ARE QUANTIFIED AS A SYSTEM;
IN 2007, 67.65% OF THE FREEWAY SYSTEM IN COLLIN, DALLAS, DENTON, AND TARRANT COUNTIES WILL BE COVERED BY
THE TS PROGRAM, WHICH AMOUNTS TO DAILY EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS OF 1,358.88 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
3,862.17 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Db Mo 7)1 /5

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ (1 STP-MM ] Transit [l Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-957 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11834.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TSM2400

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-741

Original Project Scope and GRAPEVINE-CITYWIDE (ALL MAJOR ARTERIALS) SIGNAL RETIMING AND DETECTOR
Location: REPLACEMENT; ON SYSTEM; TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT

Original Funded Amount:  FY08-$749,834 TOTAL ($599,866 FEDERAL AND $149,968 STATE)

Approved Phase: §/] Engineering JrROW (] utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE FUNDING BY $765,000 TOTAL ($612,000 FEDERAL, $114,750 STATE, & $38,250 LOCAL) FOR REVISED
FUNDING OF §$1,514,834 TOTAL ($1,211,866 FEDERAL, $264,718 STATE, & $38,250 LOCAL); OFFSET BY DELETION
OF TIP 11784.1/CSJ 0902-48-718 AND TIP 11784.2/CSJ 0902-48-719; REVISE SCOPE TO INSTALL ADAPTIVE SYSTEM
CITYWIDE, INCLUDING VIDEQ DETECTION & COMMUNICATIONS, BATTERY BACK-UPS, RETIME & INSTALL CCTV
ON SYSTEM; CHANGE PROJECT TYPE TO ITS; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

EMISSION REDUCTION ESTIMATES FOR INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) ARE QUANTIFIED AS A SYSTEM;
IN 2007, 67.65% OF THE FREEWAY SYSTEM IN COLLIN, DALLAS, DENTON, AND TARRANT COUNTIES WILL BE COVERED BY
THE ITS PROGRAM, WHICH AMOUNTS TO DAILY EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS OF 1,358.88 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
3,862.17 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Date

Certified by:
Q gl/\ 1 ~3(~9q

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
W) additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

7
C?{tjﬁe v/ !
/ /M/y /2 7/@'/&?
Maribel Gh&vez, P.E.! Date r7

District Bagineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): (] CMAQ V] STP-MM ] Transit ] Other _10MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)
Type of Modification: [[] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-829 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20049 |

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-32 MTP Reference(s): TH2 224

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-955

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH--EULESS AND SOUTH MAIN FROM TRE RAIL TO EULESS STREET; WIDEN 2
Location: LANES TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED & RAISE RR BRIDGE FOR CLEARANCE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$949,104 TOTAL ($759,283 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $189,821 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$35,433 TOTAL ($28,347 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $7,087 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010-$60,743 TOTAL (348,594 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $12,149 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2011-$4,137,790 TOTAL ($3,320,232 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $827,558 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW ! Utilities ] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TG1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,156,456 & ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS & CLARIFY
TOTAL FUNDING AMOUNT IN FY 2010 IS 335,433 & FEDERAL SHARE OF FY 2011 CONSTRUCTION PHASE IS
$3,310,232 FOR A REVISED FUNDING OF FY2009-$949,104 TOTAL ($759,283 FEDERAL & $189,821 LOCAL) -
ENGINEERING; FY2010-$35,434 TOTAL ($28,347 FEDERAL & $7,087 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$60,743 TOTAL
($48,594 FEDERAL & $12,149 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011--$4,137,790 TOTAL ($3,310,232 FEDERAL & $827,558
LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W1 Contingent on TxDOT approvai? YES

Certified by:
=RV ACTAIR N-31 ~CS
Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

SN, Jaofo

Mari l”Chavez FE. Date [
Dlstnct Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [J CMAQ vl STP-MM (J Transit Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-839 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20153

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-32 MTP Reference(s): TH2230

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-956

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)- RIVERSIDE BRIDGE AT FOSSIL CREEK FROM
Location: REDWOOD CREEK TO STONE CREEK; CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE OVER FOSSIL
: CREEK WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH SIDES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,124,864 TOTAL ($899,891 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $224,973 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$226,098 TOTAL ($180,878 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $45,220 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010--$185,603 TOTAL ($148,482 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $37,121 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2011-8$4,204,471 TOTAL ($3,363,577 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $840,894 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: /| Engineering ROW v Utilities ) Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT $4,592,828 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2009-$1,124,864 TOTAL ($899,891 FEDERAL AND $224,973 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING;
FY2010-$226,098 TOTAL ($180,878 FEDERAL AND $45,220 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010-$185,603 TOTAL ($148,482
FEDERAL AND $37,121 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011-$4,204,471 TOTAL ($3,363,577 FEDERAL AND $840,894 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

ol P 14/ v9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date! {
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Maribél Chayez, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District

3//4/07

Date



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ STP-MM ] Transit Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-845 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20156

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-16 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-958

Original Project Scope and MANSFIELD-US 287 AT EAST BROAD; ADDITION AND ALIGNMENT OF A WESTBOUND
Location: RIGHT TURN LANE; ADD ADDITIONAL WEST AND EAST BOUND LEFT TURN PRIOR TO US
: 287 BRIDGE: ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$627,328 TOTAL ($501,862 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $125,466 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: [} Engineering [ JROW [} Utitities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $501,862 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $627,328 TOTAL ($501,862 FEDERAL AND $125,466 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION;
AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2008

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W) Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

e Al WnnT 71429

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by /
.;M / i

Maribel Chévez, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District

Z/{; /7



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ V] STP-MM [} Transit Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-621 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20158
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-16 MTP Reference(s): TR10315.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-960

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--COTTONBELT PASSENGER RAIL CORRIDOR (TARRANT COUNTY SECTION) -
Location: FROM FORT WORTH INTERMODAL CENTER TO TARRANT COUNTY LINE; KEY EAST-WEST
: LINK ACROSS TARRANT COUNTY LINKING SEVERAL MEMBER CITIES TO EACH OTHER AND
TO DFW AIRPORT; PHASE 1; RAIL TRANSIT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$500,000 TOTAL ($400,000 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $100.000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ]JROW ] Utilities [ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $400,000 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS TO FY 2010
FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $500,000 TOTAL ($400,000 FEDERAL AND $100,000 LOCAL); AS
APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

y WY 2/ /s9
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / ¢
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
LI

j 1//¢ /o
Maribel Chave?, PE.[ a / // 7
District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District

Date



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit Other 10 MISC (EARMARK)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-916-D STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code{s): 52501

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D8 MTP Reference(s): TH2210

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3372-01-010

Original Project Scope and TXDOT FORT WORTH (JOHNSON COUNTY/BURLESON)--FM 3391 FROM IH 35W TO END OF
Location: FM 3391 NEAR CR 602; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 2 LANE TO 4 LANE FACILITY;
) ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2009--$2,750,000 TOTAL ($2,200,000 FEDERAL AND $550,000 STATE) [EARMARK]

Approved Phase: (] Engineering v| ROW [] Utilities [ ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE FUNDS BY $5,500 TOTAL ($4,400 FEDERAL AND $1,100 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF
$2,744,500 TOTAL ($2,195,600 FEDERAL AND $548,300 STATE)[EARMARK] PE ONLY; REVISE SCOPE TO
RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 3391 FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES DIVIDED; AND ADD PE PHASE TO FY 2009 AND
ROW PHASE TO FY 2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TiP) AND THE 2008-
2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1S NOT FUNDED

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED iN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
'] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Al Mt —— /1149
Michael Morris, P.E. Date’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
I} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

N
4«%/ / 4 L fod
Datd’ /

Maribél Chavez, P.E.
District Efigineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN
Program(s): ¥ CMAQ V! STP-MM ] Transit Other 1.2.10, 11,12, TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative WM Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2008-929 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11251.1, 11251.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA MTP Reference(s): FR11672, FT11672, FT11670,
FR11670, HM18155, HM8160,
HM8200, IN116701, HM18110,
HM18115, FT1520, FR1520,
FT1300, FR1300, HM8215

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0008-14-058, -059, -111; 0014-16-194, -920; 0364-01-054, 0364-05-025

Original Prgject Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH-NORTH TARRANT EXPRESS PROJECT
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,527,238,831 TOTAL (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Approved Phase: v Engineering v ROW [ Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: CLARIFY FUNDING BASED ON FINAL CDA AGREEMENT; NO CHANGE TO SCOPE; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

e iAo — 214/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Ce:u“r éy/ﬁ[/ é/w 7//7

Manbef Chavez, P.E| Datet
District Efigineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



¥82've8s

000°005'0Z%

000°000's$

982'80¥'69.8

000'065'0Z$

000°000°2Z$

05¥'9£8 LEVS

658°189'v6$

688°00L°0LE"18

L1i-#1-8000:7SO L38440
OL Q3Sv3¥I3a SANNL
‘G XIONZddv OL 3A0W

08

08

SANYT AUVIIXNY ONY 'SAVOY DVINOHL

¥ 01 0 'SANYT QIOVNYWAOH INIFHHNONOD

9 01 0 "SAINVT AWVIIXNY

HLIM SINYTNIVIA 9 OL 9 AVMI3NL LONHLISNODTY
G} W4 DL QNO-4d39 NI 121 HS WO £81 HS

§20-60-p9E0

FONVHO ON

045'€90°29.9

045'€90'29.%

SIANVT AHVIIIXNY ANV 'SGYO 3OVINOHL

¥ OL 0 'SENVT AIOVNYWAOH LNIHENONOD,

9 OL 0 'SANYT AHVINUXNY

HLIM SINVTNIYA 9 OL 8 AVMITYS LONHLSNODTH
‘QdO-4a34 NI €81 HS OL 1SHNH NI 028 HI WOWd 12} HS

¥S0-1G-19€0

3LN 40 1dVd LON
‘0 XIAN3ddY OL IAON

¥62°v89¢

000'Siy'Zis

$67'660°€1S

(SINVTAIOVNYIN ¥ - 282

SN 0L Q0OMSSYE 'SINVYT O3OVYNVA 9 - QOOMSSYE
01 028 Hi) G3OVNYIN SANVT9 OL ¥ - ALV

3NV JIOVNYIN QY 1282/18SN OL 078 HI WOHJS MSE HI

026-91-7100

31VLS 9PPBPEES)
WIOL Or¥'BYE'ES
A8 SONN 3pNA3x

000°066'v$

000°000'22$

826'065°€S8

825'085'08%

-1 ©38 SNOILOINNOD
10310 INYT QFOVNYIN LONYLENOD 192
HS/EBL HS/IZ) HS QL IONVHOUILNG TIVIN 3N LV 028 HI

(526-v1-8000)
LLi-pi-80G0

IONVHD ON

000'005'2¢

99471668

226'0£8'991$

£01°288'95$

68L'v95'822%

(HLMONS3NVT8 LS3IM SINYT

8 'H1NOS SINVT 8 '1SVI SANYT 01) STLINOVL 3Ny
QIOYNVIWAOH GQY ONY IONVHOBILNI TYNOILOFHIG
LONYLSNGIIY ‘FONYHOUILNI 0Z8 HE LV MSE H

P61L-94-¥100

FONYHD ON

000°005'02§

000'052'L$

000'000°2t$

000°000°G11S

6Sy'TrE'ZLS

665'262'191%

SAVOH IOVLNOYA ANV
SINVT NIV HOd SINVT AMVITIXNY HUM 3 ANV
Mavd LHvA LY SNONNILNODSIA SAVOY IOVINOUS 8M
ANV 93 3NV 2 ONY (QIOVNYIWAOH INTMHNINOD b
ANV SENYT NIVIN 9) (TI01) SINVT GFOVNYIWAOH HLIM
SIANYTAVMITS 01 OL 3NV ¥ LONYLSNODIY {Luva)
QYON VY NYILSIMHLINOS OL MGE HI NOY4 078 Hi

650-¥1-8000

FONVHD ON

000'052'1%

056'200'2$

000'065'88

000°000'06$

662'162'€2$

6¥Z2'001'621$

5avOy

JDVLNOYZ ANV SINYT NIVA B0 SNV AMVITIXNY
HIM HY 18YQ LY SAvOH IDOVLINOHA SNONNIENODSIO
M ANV 83 3NV 2 ANY (QIDVNYWAOH INFHUNONOD
¥ GNY SENVINIVIN 9) (7701) S3INYT AIDVNYINAOH
‘SANVI 0F OL INYT Y LONHLSNODTY 192 HS/RBL HS/LZL
HS 04 (1¥va) QvOuTIvY LSIMHLNOS WOH 078 Hi

850-¥1-8000

183ND3Y

MOUMRIS TLVIE

[A A bl

[ fo]

01 LVD

L1vD

§ 1D

T ivo

(4 b

1800
wioL

NOLLAOSIA LOArodd

rey

0y2'2€9'v$

000°005°02$

000°000°6$

282°0v9°L68%

000°065°02%

000°29€°61$

05+'928'¥9y$

698°189'76$

VEBBE2°42G"LS

ysenbey JusLn)

96v'222'EEL$

000°£9€'6L$

96v'685'261%

SINYT ARYIIXAY ONY 'SAVOH FOVINOHA

¥ OL 0 'SENVT AIDYNYIW/AOH LNINYNONOD

9 OL 0 'SANYT AUVITIXNY

HLIM SINYINIVIN 8 O 9 AVYMIIYS LONHLSNOITY
'S W4 OL GYO4a38 NI LZL HS WO €81 HS

GZ0-50-v9€0

0.56'€90'292$

0.6'€90'294¢

SANYT AGVIIIXNY ANV "SAYOY F3OVINOHL

¥ OL 0 'SINVYT G3OYNVIWACH LNIHENONOD

9 0L 0 'SINVI AMVIHXNY

HLIM SANYT NIVIN 9 O1 9 AVMITdd LONMLISNODFY
‘GHOH039 NI €81 HS O4 LSHNH NI 028 HI WOY (2L HS

50-10-v9E0

¥62 ¥89%

000’6121 S

P62'660'€1$

(SINVTUIDVYNYN ¥ - 18T

SN 01 AOOMSSYE 'SINVT AZDVYNYIN 9 - GOOMSSYE
0L 028 HI) GIOYNYN SaNYT 9 OL ¥ - ALIMOYS

INYT GIOVYNYW AV '/8Z/L8SM OL 028 HI NOHd MSE HI

0Z6-91-7100

obY'8Y6'es

825'085'08%

pL46'825'78¢

L-L O35 SNOLLOANNOD
103W(Q INVT GIDVYNYIN LONYLSNOD 192
HS/EBL HS/LZ) HS OL IONYHOHILINI TIviN IN 1V 028 HI

($26-v1-8000)
1718000

000'005°$

99,1568

226°0£8'991$

101°298'85%

684'v95'822%

(HIMON SINV18 LS3IM S3NVT

8 'HLNOS SINY1 8 ‘LSY3 SANYT04) SALLMIOVA 3NV
GIDVYNYW/AOH OV QNY JONVHOUILNG TYNOILDAMIG
AONHLSNOOIY ‘FONYHORILN 028 HI LY MGE HI

¥61-91-v100

000'005'02¢

000'05Z°1$

000'000'Z1$

000'000'G14$

BGy'ZVG2LS

6GV'262'1918

SQVOY IDVLINOHS GNY
SANYT NIV HOd SINVYT ANVITIXNY HLIM 3G ONY
MHVd 18YQ 1¥ SNONNILNODSIT $avOH FOVINCYS 8M
GNY 83 3NV Z ONV (QFOVNYIAOH INIHENONOD ¥
ANV STNYT NIV 9) (1701) SANVT GIOVNYIWAOH HLIAM
SENVTAYMIINS 04 OL INVT P LONYLSNOOIY {Luva)
QYOM VY NIZLSIMHLNOS O MSE HI NOH4 028 HI

650-91-8000

000'0SZ'L$

056'200'2$

000°065'8%

000°000°06$

662'452'¢28

6Y2'00L'62LS

Savos

IOVINOHI ANV SINYT NIVIH 804 SNV AYYIIXNY,
HLIM ¥y 1HvQ 1V SAYOY FOVINOHS SNONNILNODSIT
M ANY 83 3NYT Z ONY (TIOVNVIWACH LINFHUNONOD
¥ ANY SANYT NIYW 9} (T10L) SANVT AIDOVYNYWAOH
'SINVTOL OL INYT ¥ LONHLSNODTY 192 HS/E8L HS/LZL
HS 01 (18vd) AvOH VY LSIMHLNOS WOUH 0Z8 Hi

890-%1-8000

MOMAd ALV

Zh VO

HLYD

LI fel

L1vs

91vD

Z1vo

(WA e)

1800
aviol

HOILIRIDEIA 1037 08d

82

Junowy pepuny jewBug

626-800Z YAGWNN NOLLYDIAIGON ‘'SSTUAXT LNVHNYL HIHON HOd §UVLIA 1D3roNd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): CMAQ L]1STP-MM [ Transit Other _18MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action W Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-843 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20154

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): MTP Reference(s): TSM2100, TSM2400

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-02-912

Original Project Scope and HALTOM CITY-US 377 AT EAST BELKNAP STREET; REDESIGN INTERSECTION TO
Location: STANDARD 4-WAY, SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$168,729 TOTAL ($134,983 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $33.746 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$17,998 TOTAL ($14,398 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $3,600 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010-$1,479,984 TOTAL ($1,183,987 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $295,997 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: /] Engineering v ROW 7] Utilities Construction/implementation

Estiﬁrated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,333,368 AND ADD FEDERAL [CMAQ] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2009-$168,729 TOTAL ($134,983 FEDERAL AND $33,746 LOCAL) -
ENGINEERING,; FY2010~-§17,998 TOTAL ($14,398 FEDERAL AND $3,600 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010-$1,479,984 TOTAL
($1,183,987 FEDERAL AND $295,997 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2008

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 1.00 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
0.23 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Y SA PoorD 7/14/09
Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

,,v/;v/ / é/ oot

K("vez Date [
D:stnct gmeer
TXDOT, Fort Worth Dlstnct



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ W STP-MM L] Transit V! Other _CAT1-PREV. & REHAB
Type of Modification: [ _ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-799 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11704
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vv!-05 MTP Reference(s): FR1407

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0172-08-031

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT FORT WORTH (MANSFIELD)- US 287 FRONTAGE ROAD FROM WALNUT CREEK
Location: DRIVE TO EAST BROAD STREET; CONSTRUCT FRONTAGE ROADS INCLUDING BRIDGE
: OVER WALNUT CREEK; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY08--$4,480,000 TOTAL ($1,493,334 FEDERAL, $1,493,333 CAT 1, AND $1,493,333 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ] ROW ] Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT BY $5,949,636 TOTAL ($3,533,090 FEDERAL (STP-MM) AND $2,416,546
LOCAL) FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $10,429,636 TOTAL ($5,026,424 FEDERAL (STP-MM),
$1,493,333 CAT 1, AND $3,909,879 LOCAL) AND MOVE PROJECT TO FY 2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T1P) AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

A 214/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
"] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

T Vi il

Maribel Cif4vez, P.E. ' v Date {
District Eggineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN
Program(s): ] CMAQ [1STP-MM ] Transit Other 2. 10 (ARRA), 12, TXDOT PE/ROW, LOCAL CONT

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative /] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-983 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52544, 52545, 52310, 52546, 53039, 53038

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-6, VIl-7, ViI-24 MTP Reference(s): FT1424, FR1424, FT1425,
FR1425, FT1430, FR1430,
HM8190, HMB450, FT1 1505,
FR1 1505, FT1 1715, FR 1715,
FT1 1507, FT1 1510, FR1 1510

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0353-03-059; 0353-03-079; 0364-01-072; 0364-01-113; 0364-01-115,0364-01-112

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (TARRANT COUNTY)-DFW CONNECTOR
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ROW 7] Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REFINE FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS BASED ON FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN TXDOT AND CDA
PARTNER; NO CHANGE TO SCOPE; (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

W %‘A’\) 7// é/ ol
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /" 7 i
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{"] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

Ufsfes

haifez, P.E[ i i Date

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



6L0°E8L'0LS v8Z'SLY'6YLS  188'0G6°LIZ$  006'S00'PSZTS  710'6LL'G6Z% Z0L'1£5°186$
e e ¥3TYO NOLNIQ
Ad DL 1231044 IAOW ONV 000'000'STS SAYOY AOVINOHH HLIM AYMITHA V3N 3NITALNNOD NOLNIA OL
A8 ONIONNS G3ZIIOHLNY 3SVIYINI 052410113 009'62.'09% 000°000'€21$ 0SE'LYL'v6LS ANV 0L OL AIG NT ¥ JM3ANOD| 3N ALNNOD INVYYY.L WONS 121 HS| £10-20-7950
8LT'YT6'LTS AB SONNS ISIGAH0103 100 ANV
AOY/3d JLVLS ANV SLITZT'OTS A8 £ OL dN ONIGNTONI ¥LL HS OL NNOD
2T 4V 'STZ'62L'SL1S AB T L¥D ISVIUONI HIA B (XNY/M 9/E) ALITIOYS YOLOTTIO0
Aav SAWYY $°'SAx W4 'AVMITYS
610'€8L'0L8 000'000'05% | 8£8'v2Z8'C0L$ ZOr' 1162128 61£'526'9/6% SNTXNY /M N19 01 ¥ 1SNOOIY 09€ HS OL bLL HS WO¥H 121 HS| 21 1-40-¥980
TZ0'ZEY DTS AB NOILNBIYINGD SES HI 8 66VC
WI01 3INA3Y ONY ‘268°T60'PYS N /M ONYHOUILINI ¥ {2} ALIMIOVA
AR TT 1VD 'L0L'TSL'BTS AB 7 L) ISVIUONI o o o . YOLIATIOO B SANYY ¥ SAH HA'SN FONVHOUIINI 6£9
p6e'86L'p9s | 6v0'9z1'891 055'L19'1LS £66'SE£6'C0ES XOV/M N8 OL v AMY LSNOOIYI Hi 40 HLNOS OL 6652 WA WOHH 121 HS| S11-10-p980
09€'7T6'VS A9 SN XNV /M d3 AN
NOILNGIYINGD Y01 GNY 'S0V 'vZT'98$ Lﬁqu:m.% wwﬁ %%M%omm»z_ M (6)
e oo Iov4 ‘SN XNV /M SN
A TT LvD 'SES'¥BY'9ES A8 T 1VD 30NA3Y o o
s 189'689'62% 0000052418 189'€81°ZyL$ 01/8 OL INV1 ¥ AVAMITHA LSNODIY 1L HS OL G£9 HINOYH 121 HS{£11-10-79€0
 O0G'ETABOTLYD SO 4
3SVAUINI BITZLE ﬁ.m A8 NOLLNBIYINGD ANV SdNYY 'AMVITIXNY /M AYMITES 66vZ N4
TvD01 ANV SLL'ELS'TS AB T LvD 30NA3Y 602'9£5'5$ 0086'G00'v$ 000'0SZ'11$ 601'262'02% 3NV 0L O4 ¥ WOY4 LONULSNODZY| OL 3N ALNNOD SYTIVA WON4 121 HS| 240-10-980
076 YTLTS AG
NOILNANAINGD TWI01 GNY ‘808'V8T'ZS A9
SONNA MOU/3d 3AVLS 'SBZ'990°0E$ A8 21 (ALNIOVS GIOVNYIW) AVMAZHA|  (ALMIDVA GIDVNY) 3NET ALNAOD
1¥2 'STL'908'ZT$ A8 SONNA T L¥D 30Na3 000'000'6Z% 000'000'62$ FLVNEVLIS ANV ¥ LONYLISNOD|  SVI1Tvd OL 39371100 M WO Y1t HS| 820-80-85¢0
"OYY'ILE'SS AS NOILNGIYINGD
V201 ONY 'EPE'9LT'STS A8 SdiNVY GNY SQYOY 39VINOY
SONN3 MOY/3d 31¥1S '06%'2LT'v6$ AG 21 “SANVT AUVITIXNY /M SINVT EL/8 INITALNROD
1¥2 ‘0TS'E€T1°0¥S$ A8 SONNA  LvD 30Na3Y 000'005°24L1$ 000'005'21 18 OL AVMITHA 3NV 8/6 LONUISNOOTY SV1IVQ O1 Wl S8 WOUH vLl HS|650-£0-8550
NOLLNERANOD 1800
183N0IY Tvo01 MOuAd 3Lvis T IvD ok LVD Z1IVO Wiol NOiLJHO83T 1031 0ud SUWIN £03r0Ud rgo
1senbey Juenng
826'586'L8$ 109°CL8'6G18  000°000°ZZy$  009'LZL'PLES  919'9vF'008$ 118°220'582'1$
[ESCE M3THD NOLN3Q
SAYOH FOVINOYS HLIM AVMITHA HVIN 3N ALNNOD NOLNAA OL
084410118 009'622'09% 000'000'801$ 0SE'LvL'6L1$ ANV 0L OL AID NT ¥ LHIANOD| AN ALNNOD INVIMYL WOY4 124 HS| 210-20-v9¢0
ISIGAHO103TI6D aNv 1
£ 0L dN ONIGATONI b1t HS OL NNOD
1A 2 (XNW/M b/E) ALMTIOVA HOL03TIO0
QAY SNV 9°SAY W4 AYMITHS
610'S81°04$ 228'20'z88 | £99'509'288 1£7'881°288 L1p2'050'291% SNTXNY /M N19 01 ¥ ISNODTY 09€ HS OL PLL HS NOYS 12} HS| 21 L-10-7950
SE9 HI % 66vC
WA /M SONYHOEALNI B (L) ALTIDVS
HOLITTIOD ¥ SANVY B SAY H4'SN1 JONVHOUILNI 689
L20'ZEr Y18 pee'86Lves | 251'e£0'v2LS £2°628'25% SLY'EBY'SSTS XOV/M N8 OL v AMYS LSNODIHE HI 4O HLNOS OL 6652 W4 WOHL LZL HS| S11-10-v9€0
SNTXNY /A 94
SAMM TUNIPLL HS HLIM FONVHOMALINI
2 (8)
ALIIDVL HOLO3TI02 SN XNV /M SN
09£'216'v$ 189'689'628 | SOv'vZ1L'98% 000'00s°z4L$ | s65'v89'9es LP0'506'692% 01/8 OL ANV ¥ AVMIIYA 1SNODTY pLL HS O S£9 HIWOMS 121 HS| £11-10-b9£0
S ud
NV SNV “AYVYIIXNY /M AYMIIHS 866 Wd
891'24€'1$ 602'985's$ 000'266'c$ 9/4'€28'213 £51'v22'e28 ANV 0L OL v WOHL LOMYLISNODTY| OL 3N ALNNOD SYTIVA WOM4 121 HS| 220104980
(ALY QIDYNYIN) AVMITHS (ALIMOY3 QIOVNVYIN) INIT ALNNOD
0z6'viL'L$ 808'v81'cS 582'990°0E$ 000'000'5Z$ $12'908'21$ 92L'2LLLLS JLVHYEES INYT P IONYLSNOD|  SVYTIVQ OL 3931100 M WOHH b1 HS| 620-€0-E6€0
SANVY GNV SGVOY 39VINONA
‘SANVT AYVITIXNY /M SANVI EL/8 ANITAINNOD
OFb'LLE'SS £V6'9L1'GLE | 0BY'ZLL'VES 000°005'Z1L$ | 0is'ELL'OvS £8€'VEE' L9278 OL AYMIZH 3NV 8/ LONULISNODTY SYTIVG OL Wi) S8 WONd v1 i HS| 650-€0-85€0
NOLLNEHYLINOD 1800
w301 MOU/A ALVLS ZHAVD 01 1Y T1vo IViOL NOLLJIYDE3Q 103r0ud SLUNIT 123r0dd 80

;unowy pepund jeuiBug

£86-300Z YABWNN NOLLYOIHIGONW "HOLIINNOD M4Q 804 STUVLIA 103roud




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subreglon: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ ] STP-MM 7] Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (100% LOCAL)

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-967 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code{s): 53125
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TH2228
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-697

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)--WHITE SETTLEMENT ROAD; REVIEW OF
Location: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT AND SCHEMATIC FOR FUTURE CROSSING OF BYPASS
) CHANNEL BY WHITE SETTLEMENT ROAD; OTHER

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2010-- $15,000 TOTAL ($15,000 LOCAL) - PE/ENV PHASE

Approved Phase: i Engineering (] ROW | Utilities [ ] Constructionimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD TO FY 2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-2011
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED (N MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y. N Do 0//8/2
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
| additional Metropoiitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V| modification to a project funded throygh a TxDOT-selected program.
[

7 /p/M‘

Date’

District
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): CMAQ Ll STP-MM ] Transit Other 10MISC (DFW RTR-TG1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [} Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number:; 2008-343 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11762

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): viI-39 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-906

Original Project Scope and COLLEYVILLE-JACKSON ROAD AT CHEEK SPARGER; ADD TURN LANES FOR
Location: SOUTHBOUND, EASTBOUND, AND WESTBOUND APPROACHES AND A TRAFFIC SIGNAL;
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-§1,374,000 TOTAL ($349,320 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $1,024,680 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering _JROW [ Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $349,320 AND ADD $348,320 OF FEDERAL [CMAQ] FUNDS
TO FY 2010 FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $1,374,000 TOTAL ($349,320 FEDERAL AND $1,024,680
LOCAL); AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.10 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
0.02 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

%M‘\/\/ 7/ /6 / v g
Michael Morris, P.E. Daté

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cm7j//’/ / Z/ 7/ 0/07

MaribdiChalez| P.E. Date !

Distrigt Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ vl STP-MM (] Transit Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-524 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20044
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-15 MTP Reference(s): TH2229
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0802-48-947

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH--DIRKS ROAD FROM BRYANT IRVIN TO SH 121; RECONSTRUCT EXISTING 2
Location: LANE ROADWAY AS 6 LANE DIVIDED ARTERIAL WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH SIDES FOR
: SAFETY AND CAPACITY WiTH GRADE CROSSING SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS; ADDITION OF
LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$8,009,400 TOTAL ($762,000 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $7,247,400 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ]Engineering [ J ROW [J Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $762,000 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS TO FY 2010
FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $8,009,400 TOTAL ($762,000 FEDERAL AND $7,247,400 LOCAL) AS
APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization {(MPQ)} allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
) modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



Uvs 3172009 19:16 IxDUl-Fort Worth District 3 98176483028 NO. 41 o2

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
‘Subregion: W‘E‘STE’RN ) _ ‘ ‘ o
Program(s): ] CMAQ O STP-MM {3 Transit - M Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TCZ FUNDS) .
Type of Modification: D Administrative [] Current RTC Action ' l Previous RTC Actson

Modlﬁcatlon Number: 2008628 L STIP Rev:slon Raquired?

NCTCOG Project Coda(s), 20045 | LT
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-15  MTP Referen col) ; wmm B
TXDOT Gontrol Sect!on Job Number(s) 090248.943 B ' ‘ S

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH—FORT WORTH MODERN STREET CAR - PHASE 1:RAIL. TRANSIT
Location: . , .

Original Funided Amount: - FY2009-§2,000, 000 TOTAL ($1,600,000 DFW RTR-TC1 A 5400 000 LOCAL)

APPrOVBd Phase: EEnglneenng D ROW DUﬁllﬂes DComtmctlonllmplementaﬁon
Estimated Construction Cost:- NiA - o Percent: NA B '

Construction Bid Price: NA ' l ‘ .. Percent: NA

Request: -REMOVE DFW RTR-TC2 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,600,000 AND ADD FEDERAL [CMA.Q] FUNDSTOFY 2010 . -
FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF 52,000,000 TOTAL ($1,600,000 FEDERAL AND $400,000 LOCAL) Ag
APPROVED BY THE RTG ON MARCH 5, 2008 ‘ I

Flnanmal Constralnt Statament ‘
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANGIAL CONSTRA!NT AS ADDlTIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED 'ro THE TXDOT DtSTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT , . ,

Air Quality Conformxty Statement. 4
THIS PROJEGT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 FLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULT!NG AR CIUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS ] ,

Other:
M Contingant on TxDOT approval? YES .

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 028 POUNDS(DAY OF VOC
AND 0.39 POUNDS/DAY OF. NOx FOR ULTIMATE PROJECT

- Certifled ‘by:

- s‘m

. Date

Morrig, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[T} additionat Matmpoﬁhn Planmng Orgarnization (MPO) allocated furids to be moved into Year One

W] modification to a pro) ec‘t funded through 3 TXDOT-selected program.

Certifled by:

’1 ‘é( 0‘1
ibél Chavez, P‘E , : : . Date

.E‘m\ District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): CMAQ [] STP-MM (] Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC2 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-629 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20045
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-15 MTP Reference(s): TR10352.0
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s}): 0902-48-948

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH-FORT WORTH MODERN STREET CAR - PHASE 1; RAIL TRANSIT
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009--$2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,600,000 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $400,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: W Engineering 1 ROW [ Utilities ] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC2 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,600,000 AND ADD FEDERAL [CMAQ] FUNDS TO FY 2010
FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,600,000 FEDERAL AND $400,000 LOCAL) AS
APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009
Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.28 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 0.39 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx FOR ULTIMATE PROJECT

Certified by:

Michael Marris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s}): [] CMAQ ¥ STP-MM [J Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TG1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-811 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20048

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-32 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-949

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH-TRINITY BOULEVARD AT PRECINCT LINE ROAD FROM 400 FEET EAST OF
Location: TRINITY BOULEVARD TO 400 FEET WEST OF PRECINCT LINE ROAD; ADD LEFT TURN
LANES ON TRINITY BLVD AT PRECINT LINE RD; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-$323,961 TOTAL (§259,169 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $64,792 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$34,370 TOTAL ($27,496 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $6,874 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011--$1,590,359 TOTAL ($1,272,287 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $318,072 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: V] Engineering ¥l ROW [ Utilities & Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,558,952 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2010--$323,961 TOTAL ($259,159 FEDERAL AND $64,792 LOCAL) -
ENGINEERING; FY2010--$34,370 TOTAL ($27,496 FEDERAL AND $6,874 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2011-$1,580,359 TOTAL
($1,272,287 FEDERAL AND $318,072 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH §, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT

SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT
Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES
Certified by:
\ L 1-31 -89
Michael Morris, P.E. % Date
Director of Transportatio
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds 10 be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

BN ey,

Madbel vez, PE Date '
District g neer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program{s): [} CMAQ vl STP-MM [ Transit ) Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-829 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20049 |

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-32 MTP Reference(s): TH2 224

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-955

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH--EULESS AND SOUTH MAIN FROM TRE RAIL TO EULESS STREET; WIDEN 2
Location: LANES TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED & RAISE RR BRIDGE FOR CLEARANCE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$949,104 TOTAL ($759,283 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $189,821 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010--$35,433 TOTAL ($28,347 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $7,087 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010--$60,743 TOTAL ($48,594 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $12,149 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2011--$4,137,790 TOTAL ($3,320,232 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $827,558 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ¥l ROW ] Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: WA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,156,456 & ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS & CLARIFY
TOTAL FUNDING AMOUNT IN FY 2010 IS $35,433 & FEDERAL SHARE OF FY 2011 CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1S
$3,310,232 FOR A REVISED FUNDING OF FY2008-$949,104 TOTAL ($759,283 FEDERAL & $189,821 LOCAL) -
ENGINEERING; FY2010—-335,434 TOTAL ($28,347 FEDERAL & $7,087 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010-$60,743 TOTAL
($48,594 FEDERAL & $12,149 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011--$4,137,790 TOTAL {$3,310,232 FEDERAL & $827,558
LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

n-3{ -CH

Michael Morris, P.E. Date

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[7] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved intoc Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

EWY/L//% 7/30/07

Mari l” Chavez, P.E. Date /
Dlstnct Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ v STP-MM ] Transit Other 10MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [} Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-839 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20153

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-32 MTP Reference(s): TH2230

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-956

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)- RIVERSIDE BRIDGE AT FOSSIL CREEK FROM
Location: REDWOOD CREEK TO STONE CREEK; CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE OVER FOSSIL
: CREEK WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH SIDES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,124,864 TOTAL ($899,891 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $224,973 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$226,098 TOTAL ($180,878 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $45,220 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010--$185,603 TOTAL ($148,482 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $37,121 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2011-$4,204,471 TOTAL ($3,363,577 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $840,894 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ROW vl Utilities ¥} Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT $4,592,828 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2009-$1,124,864 TOTAL ($899,891 FEDERAL AND $224,973 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING;
FY2010~-$226,008 TOTAL ($180,878 FEDERAL AND $45,220 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$185,603 TOTAL ($148,482
FEDERAL AND $37,121 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011-84,204,471 TOTAL ($3,363,577 FEDERAL AND $840,894 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y A 14/ 29
Michael Morris, P.E. Date! 4
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropofitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

%4/07

Maribél Chaylez, P.E. { Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ (I STP-MM (] Transit Other 10 MISC (EARMARK)

Type of Modification: ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-316-D STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52501
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D8 MTP Reference(s): TH2210

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3372-01-010

Orlginal Project Scope and TXDOT FORT WORTH (JOHNSON COUNTY/BURLESON)--FM 3391 FROM IH 35W TO END OF
Location: FM 3391 NEAR CR 602; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 2 LANE TO 4 LANE FACILITY;
: ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY 2009--$2,750,000 TOTAL ($2,200,000 FEDERAL AND $550,000 STATE) [EARMARK]

Approved Phase: Engineering v ROW {] Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE FUNDS BY $5,500 TOTAL (34,400 FEDERAL AND $1,100 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF
$2,744,500 TOTAL (32,195,600 FEDERAL AND $548,900 STATE)[EARMARK] PE ONLY; REVISE SCOPE TO
RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 3391 FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES DIVIDED; AND ADD PE PHASE TO FY 2009 AND
ROW PHASE TO FY 2010 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-
2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); CONSTRUCTION PHASE IS NOT FUNDED

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

e A — 2/14)19
Michael Morris, P.E. Date’

Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
7] aaditional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded trough a TxDOT-selected program.

dwé /)/ 4 Daé'/"/oi

Maribél Chavez, P.E.
District Efgineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ [l STP-MM [J Transit Other 10 MISC (EARMARK]; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
Type of Modification: [ Administrative &) Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-915 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52499

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): F3001, TH1132.0
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0014-01-022

Original Project Scope and TXDOT FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)-BU 287P AT BYPASS CHANNEL NEAR TRINITY RIVER;
Location: CONSTRUCT NEW BRIDGE AT PROPOSED LOCATION OF BYPASS CHANNEL FOR TRINITY
: RIVER NEAR CBD OF FORT WORTH; BRIDGE

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$16,000,000 TOTAL ($8,000,000 FEDERAL EARMARK AND $8,000,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ] ROW ] Utilities [} Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE EARMARK FUNDS BY $841,500 TOTAL ($673,200 FEDERAL AND $168,300 LOCAL) FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $16,841,500 TOTAL ($8,841,500 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK [$7,073,200
FEDERAL AND §1,768,300 LOCAL MATCH] AND $8,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION-PE AND ROW); ADD PE AND
ROW PHASES TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE 2008-
2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
¥} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

N-31-QA4

Michael Morris, P.E. Date

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization {MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

(] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified

A Aorfes

Manbel Cﬁa ez, P.E. v Date {
District Engmeer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ ] STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other 10 MISC (CONG DEMO); LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-905 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52553

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A MTP Reference(s): TH1146.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0171-05-081

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT FORT WORTH (TARRANT COUNTY/FORT WORTH)-SH 199HENDERSON AT BYPASS
Location: CHANNEL NEAR FORT WORTH CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) AND TRINITY RIVER;
' CONSTRUCT BRIDGE AT NEW LOCATION OF PROPOSED BYPASS CHANNEL; STRIPE AS 4
LANE WITH ULTIMATE OF 6 LANES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2007-$16,000,000 TOTAL ($8,000,000 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK [$6,400,000 FEDERAL
AND $1,600,000 LOCAL] AND $8,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)

Approved Phase: ] Engineering JROW {] Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE MATCH FOR EARMARK TO STATE MATCH AND DECREASE EARMARK FUNDS BY $733,060 TOTAL
($414,948 FEDERAL AND $318,112 STATE) FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $15,266,940 TOTAL
($7.266,940 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK [$5,985,052 FEDERAL AND $1,281,888 STATE] AND $8,000,000 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION- PE/ROW); ADD TO FY 2011 OF THE 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)
AND THE 2008-2011 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANGCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: .

)//4/71
Michael Morris, P.E. Date / ’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded thrqugh a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified b .
W r / (lne Datz%///

Maribel'ChidvezP H *
District Erlgineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit W] Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC2 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2008-698 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20046
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-37 MTP Reference(s): BP2002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-277

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH-EAST ROSEDALE FROM IH 35W TO US 287; PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE
Location: FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS; BIKE/PEDESTRIAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$5,000,000 TOTAL ($4,000,000 DFW RTR-TC2 AND $1,000,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ] ROW (] Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC2 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,000,000 AND ADD FEDERAL [CMAQ] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $5,000,000 TOTAL ($4,000,000 FEDERAL AND $1,000,000 LOCAL) AS
APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 5.38 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
2.51 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

“MicHael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

%%/M //«4/0 9

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! madification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified py:

7,/««(/%

Date

District Bngineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ vl STP-MM [} Transit Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-811 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20048

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-32 MTP Reference(s): TSM2100

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0902-48-949

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH-TRINITY BOULEVARD AT PRECINCT LINE ROAD FROM 400 FEET EAST OF
Location: TRINITY BOULEVARD TO 400 FEET WEST OF PRECINCT LINE ROAD; ADD LEFT TURN
: LANES ON TRINITY BLVD AT PRECINT LINE RD; INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-$323,961 TOTAL ($259,169 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $64,792 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010-$34,370 TOTAL ($27,496 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $6,874 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011-$1,590,358 TOTAL ($1,272,287 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $318,072 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ] ROW [ utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,558,952 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2010--$323,961 TOTAL ($259,159 FEDERAL AND $64,792 LOCAL) -
ENGINEERING; FY2010--$34,370 TOTAL (327,496 FEDERAL AND $6,874 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2011--$1,590,359 TOTAL
($1,272,287 FEDERAL AND $318,072 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:
~ e 1-31 -89
Michael Morris, P.E. % Date
Director of Transportatio
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Tl /e eof?

Marbel Qitdvez, PE[  * Date '
District Erigineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ V] STP-MM ] Transit ] Other 10MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-829 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20049 v

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vvii-32 MTP Reference(s): THz 224

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-955

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH-EULESS AND SOUTH MAIN FROM TRE RAIL TO EULESS STREET; WIDEN 2
Location: LANES TO 3 LANE UNDIVIDED & RAISE RR BRIDGE FOR CLEARANCE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$949,104 TOTAL ($759,283 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $189,821 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010--$35,433 TOTAL ($28,347 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $7,087 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010-$60,743 TOTAL (348,534 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $12,148 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2011--$4,137,790 TOTAL ($3,320,232 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $827,558 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ] ROW Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,156,456 & ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS & CLARIFY
TOTAL FUNDING AMOUNT IN FY 2010 IS $35,433 & FEDERAL SHARE OF FY 2011 CONSTRUCTION PHASE IS
$3,310,232 FOR A REVISED FUNDING OF FY2009-3$949,104 TOTAL ($759,283 FEDERAL & $189,821 LOCAL}) -
ENGINEERING; FY2010--$35,434 TOTAL ($28,347 FEDERAL & $7,087 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010-$60,743 TOTAL
(848,594 FEDERAL & $12,149 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011--$4,137,790 TOTAL ($3,310,232 FEDERAL & $827,558
LOCAL}) - CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

SRV ACTETN N-31 -CKy

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

ST LN, Jaojo;

Mari I”Chavez FPE. Date [
Dtstnct Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ STP-MM ] Transit Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [} Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2008-839 STIP Revision Required?: __YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20153

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-32 MTP Reference(s): TH2230
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-438-956

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)- RIVERSIDE BRIDGE AT FOSSIL CREEK FROM
Location: REDWOOD CREEK TO STONE CREEK; CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE BRIDGE OVER FOSSIL
* CREEK WITH SIDEWALKS ON BOTH SIDES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2009-$1,124,864 TOTAL ($899,891 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $224,973 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2010--$226,098 TOTAL (§180,878 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $45,220 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2010-$185,603 TOTAL ($148,482 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $37,121 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2011--$4,204,471 TOTAL ($3.363,577 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $840,894 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ROW Wl Utilities Construction/lmplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT $4,592,828 AND ADD FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF FY2009--$1,124,864 TOTAL ($899,891 FEDERAL AND $224,973 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING;
FY2010-$226,098 TOTAL ($180,878 FEDERAL AND $45,220 LOCAL) - ROW; FY2010--$185,603 TOTAL ($148,482
FEDERAL AND $37,121 LOCAL) - UTILITIES; FY2011-$4,204,471 TOTAL ($3,363,577 FEDERAL AND $840,894 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON MARCH 5, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

o W 1/ 59

Michael Morris, P.E. Date!
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The foliowing signature authorizes:

[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Qrganization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

el /|

{/&/07

Marib#i Chaffez, P.E. { Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ []1STP-MM (] Transit W] Other 10 MISC (DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS)

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2008-934 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20171

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-42 MTP Reference(s): BP2002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-976

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH-WEST ROSEDALE FROM FOREST PARK TO IH 35W; PEDESTRIAN AND
Location: BICYCLE FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS; BIKE/PEDESTRIAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$2,500,000 TOTAL ($2,000,000 DFW RTR-TC1 AND $500,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities & Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,000,000 AND ADD FEDERAL [CMAQ] FUNDS FOR A
REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $2,500,000 TOTAL ($2,000,000 FEDERAL AND $500,000 LOCAL); AS APPROVED
BY THE RTC ON MARCH §, 2009

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:

THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2030 PLAN-2009 AMENDMENT AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 2.72 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
1.28 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Michaél Morris, P.E. Date/ 7
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

%M/éé Yater

Maribel hév z, P E. Date ¢
District ngn
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



Attachment 5

FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1
9:19:29 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-06-108 Us 75 E,R OTHER 20020
LIMITS FROM: SPUR 399 (SH 121 SOUTH) REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: WILSON CREEK GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 TO 8 LANES; 2 CONCURRENT HOV LANES AND 3 FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1080, HM 8500
REMARKS:
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-046 UsS 75 ER OTHER 20031
LIMITS FROM: WILSON CREEK REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: US 380 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT FROM 4 TO 8 LANES 2 CONCURRENT HOV LANES AND 3 LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1080, HM1 8500, FR1 1080
RRMARLS,
DALLAS COLLIN 0091-03-021 SH 289 C OTHER 20179
LIMITS FROM: FM 455 REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: NORTH BU 289C, NORTH OF CELINA GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 202.1
ﬁMARKS: DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS: SPLIT FROM CSJ 0135-02-044; PE & ROW ADDED TO FY09 AND 11
DALLAS KAUFMAN 0095-03-080 us 80 E OTHER 53086
LIMITS FROM: LAWSON RD (DALLAS / KAUFMAN C/L) REV DATE: 11/2008
LIMITS TO: FM 460 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN FROM 4 LANE FREEWAY TO 6 LANE FREEWAY WITH 3 LANE FRTG ROADS FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: FT 1612, FR 1612, FT 1614, FR
1614
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE
DALLAS COLLIN 0135-02-901 US 380 E MCKINNEY 20091
LIMITS FROM: BOIS D'ARC REV DATE: 11/2008
LIMITS TO: 1000 FT W OF LAKE FOREST DRIVE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN EXISTING 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN TO 6 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 384.5
BEMARKS:
DALLAS DENTON 0195-03-050 IH 35 DENTON 53119
LIMITS FROM: US 77 N OF DENTON REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: IH 35W GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 CONCURRENT MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE MTP REFERENCE: FT1105, FR1105, FT1110,
FR1110, FT1112, FR1112,
HM8320, HM8325, HM8330
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE; PE/ROW PHASES ADDED TO FY 2011
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-02-068 IH 35E C LEWISVILLE 11798
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 02/2008
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN EXISTING 6/8 LANE FREEWAY TO 10/14 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,10
MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3/4 LANES FRONTAGE RDS MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1177, FT1 1180, HM1 8605,
HM1 8610, FR1 1180, FR1 1185
REMARKS: CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY
I I
DALLAS DALLAS 0261-01-037 UsS 67 E MIDLOTHIAN 52536
LIMITS FROM: OVERLOOK DRIVE REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: BUSINESS US 67 (EIGHTH ST) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT NEW 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS OVER UP RR FUNDING CATEGORY: 11
MTP REFERENCE: FR1 1597
REMARKS: DELETE FROM APPENDIX D; PROJECT BEING ADDED TO FY 2010
DALLAS DENTON 0353-02-037 SH 114 E ROANOKE N/A
LIMITS FROM: 0.7 MIW OF |H 35W REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: 0.2 MI E OF US 377 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONST NEW 6 LANE RURAL FRWY AND 4 LANE FRONTAGE, ROANOKE BY-PASS, FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
WESTERN SECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1420, FT1 1415, FR1 1420,
FR1 1415
BEMARKS:
DALLAS DENTON 0353-02-060 SH 114 E OTHER 11238.1,11238.2
LIMITS FROM: 0.84 MI W OF TROPHY LAKE DR. REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: 0.07 MI. W OF TROPHY CLUB DR. GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD 6 LANE MAIN LANES & 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1420, FT1 1421
REMARKS:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2

9:19:31 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY MPO PROJ ID
DALLAS DALLAS 0353-06-054  SH114 E IRVING 52562
LIMITS FROM:  0.23 Ml WEST OF TOM BRANIFF DR REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: SH 183 IN CITY OF IRVING GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN FROM 4 TO 6/8 LANES, AND ADD 4 LANE HOV/MANAGED LANES WITH 4/6 FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
LANE FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1435, HM1 8455, FR1 1435
REMARKS: BROKEN FROM 0353.06-025
DALLAS DALLAS 0442-02-088  IH 35E E DALLAS N/A
LIMITS FROM:  IH 20 REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF IH 30 (EIGHTH STREET) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: EIGHTH ST TO US 67 WIDEN 8 TO 10 LANES WITH 2 HOV M/R AND 4 FRTG LANES; US FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
67 TO IH 20 RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 6 LANES WITH 1 HOV M/R AND 4 FRTG LANES MTP REFERENCE: HM1 8635, FT1 1210, FR1 1210,
FT1 1215, FR1 1215, HM1 8640
RRNARKS,
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-121  MH c OTHER 11538
LIMITS FROM:  US 75/US 175; ON TRINITY PKWY REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: SH 183/IH 35 SPLIT GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT 6 TOLL LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: FT 1680, FT 1682, IN1 1971, IN1
13102
TS e DRI RS 2= e o)
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-807  CS c ROWLETT 11717
LIMITS FROM:  ON ROWLETT ROAD FROM MILLER ROAD REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: CENTURY DRIVE IN ROWLETT GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH183.1
RRMARKS,
DALLAS DENTON 0918-46-230  CS EC FLOWER MOUND  N/A
LIMITS FROM:  FM 2499; ON GERAULT MORRISS REV DATE: 09/2008
LIMITS TO: FM 407 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN AND RECONSTRUCT 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1902
REMARKS: DELETE FROM APPENDIX D: ADDING TO 4 YEAR WINDOW OF TIP/STIP (CSJ 0918-46-939)
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1015-01-018  FM549 R OTHER 51250
LIMITS FROM:  SH 276 REV DATE: 11/2007
LIMITS TO: IH 30 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN HIGHWAY FROM 2 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY: 11
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1883
RRMARLS,
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1290-02-017  SH 276 R ROCKWALL 2998
LIMITS FROM: ~ SH 205 REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: FM 549 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1824
RRMARKE,
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1290-03-016  SH 276 E ROCKWALL 51255
LIMITS FROM:  FM 549 REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: FM 551 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 11
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1823
RRMARKS,
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1290-03-020  SH 276 ER OTHER 52524
LIMITS FROM:  FM 551 REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: FM 548 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: 11
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 1826
REMARKS,
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-01-138  IH 635 E DALLAS N/A
LIMITS FROM:  SKILLMAN STREET REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: WEST OF PLANO ROAD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: IMPROVE 8 TO 10 LANE FREEWAY AND ADD 2 REVERSIBLE HOV/MANAGED LANES ~ FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
WITH 4/6 FRONTAGE LANES MTP REFERENCE: HM1 8730, FT1 1361, FR1 1361
SEMARKS,

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE:

3

9:19:31 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY MPO PROJ ID
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-01-139  IH 635 ER GARLAND N/A
LIMITS FROM:  WEST OF PLANO ROAD REV DATE: 09/2007
LIMITS TO: WEST OF KCS RR (WEST OF SH 78) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

IMPROVE 8 TO 10 LANE FREEWAY AND ADD 2 REVERSIBLE HOV/MANAGED LANES
WITH 4/6 FRONTAGE LANES

TIP DESCRIPTION:

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: HM1 8730, FT1 1362, FR1 1362

RENARKS,

DALLAS DALLAS 2374-03-057 IH 20 E OTHER 51268

LIMITS FROM: AT IH 45 RAMP FROM EB IH 20 REV DATE: 02/2009

LIMITS TO: NB [H 45 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN BRIDGE TO 2 LANES; INTERCHANGE FUNDING CATEGORY: 1
MTP REFERENCE: IN1 12381

RRlasis,

DALLAS DALLAS 2374-04-049 IH 20 R GRAND PRAIRIE N/A

LIMITS FROM: ROBINSON ROAD REV DATE: 09/2007

LIMITS TO: FM 1382 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EB AND WB AND TURN LANES

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: FR1 1275

RENARKS,

DALLAS DALLAS 2964-01-022 SH 161 E IRVING N/A

LIMITS FROM: SH 183 REV DATE: 09/2007

LIMITS TO: BELT LINE RD GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN TO 6 LANE URBAN (ULTIMATE 8) FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: FT1 1552

KRR,

DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-002 LP9 OTHER 53087

LIMITS FROM: IH 20 REV DATE: 02/2009

LIMITS TO: US 287 (WEST OF MIDLOTHIAN) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: PHASED NEW 6 LANE LOCATION TOLLWAY WITH 6 DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE
ROADS (3 IN EACH DIRECTION)

REMARKS: MOVE PE & ROW TO 4 YEAR WINDOW, LEAVE CONSTRUCTION PHASE IN APPENDIX D
— I - I - I

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2

MTP REFERENCE: FT1 2400, FT1 2430, FT1 2440,
FT1 2450, FR1 2400, FR1 2430,
FR1 2440, FR1 2450

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JULY 31, 2009 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

Attachment 6
PAGE: 1

6:01:15 PM FY 2008-2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY MPO PROJ ID
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0014-16-920 IH 35W E TARRANT 11251.1,11251.
LIMITS FROM: IH 820 REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: US 81/287 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: ADD MANAGED LANE FACILITY -4 TO 6 LANES MANAGED (IH 820 TO BASSWOOD - 6
MANAGED LANES; BASSWOOD TO US 287 - 4 MANAGED LANES)

FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: HM1 8110, HM1 8115

REMARKS: MOVE TO APPENDIX D: NOT PART OF NORTH TARRANT EXPRESS

FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0094-02-912 SH 183 C TARRANT 20159

LIMITS FROM: BOOTH CALLOWAY DRIVE REV DATE: 08/2009

LIMITS TO: RUFE SNOW DRIVE; IN RICHLAND HILLS GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS TO ADD RIGHT TURN LANES, CURB & GUTTER AND

SIDEWALKS AT 3 LOCATIONS

FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TSM 2100, BP 2002

REMARKS: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS AND A.DD STP-MM FUNDS

FORT WORTH TARRANT 0364-05-025 SH 183 E.C TARRANT 11517

LIMITS FROM: SH 121 IN BEDFORD REV DATE: 08/2009

LIMITS TO: FM 157 GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT FREEWAY 6 TO 6 MAIN LANES WITH AUXILIARY LANES, 0 TO 6
CONCURRENT HOV/MANAGED LANES, 0 TO 4 FRONTAGE ROADS, AND AUXILIARY

FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: FT 1300, FR 1300, HM 8215

LANES
REMARKS: ADD TO APPENDIX D; FUNDING DECREASED TO OFFSET 0008.14-111
FORT WORTH  JOHNSON 0422-05-004  US 67 ER JOHNSON COUNTY 53116
LIMITS FROM:  SH 174 REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: BU 67M GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN ROADWAY FROM 2 TO 4 LANE FACILITY FUNDING CATEGORY: 2
MTP REFERENCE: FT 2065
REMARKS: ADD TO APPENDIX D
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0718-02-045  FM 156 ER FORT WORTH 11244.1
LIMITS FROM:  US 81/287 REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: WATAUGA ROAD (MCELROY) GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
TIP DESCRIPTION: WIDEN ROADWAY 2 TO 4 LANES FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 23
REMARKS: APPENDIX D
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-936  CS C HALTOM CITY 11764
LIMITS FROM:  ANDERSON; ON BACKAGE ROAD REV DATE: 08/2009
LIMITS TO: US 377; IN HALTOM CITY GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED SOUTH OF IH 820 BACKAGE ROAD IN HALTOM CITY

FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 215

R_EMARKS: REMOVE DFW RTR-TC1 FUNDS AND ADD STP-MM FUNDS; MOVE TO APPENDIX D

FORT WORTH  TARRANT 1978-01-927 FM 1938 ER SOUTHLAKE 11735.1,11735.
LIMITS FROM: FM 1709 REV DATE: 08/2009

LIMITS TO: RANDOL MILL RD/WESTLAKE C/L GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4/6 LANE DIVIDED WITH
AUXILIARY LANES; INCL INTERSECTION W/ FM 1709

FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,7,10,LC
MTP REFERENCE: TH1 120.51, TH1 120.6, TSM
2100

ﬁMARKS: CMAQ TO FUND INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
e —
FORT WORTH JOHNSON 3372-01-010 FM 3391 C BURLESON
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W IN BURLESON
LIMITS TO: END OF FM 3391 NEAR CR 602

TIP DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 3391 FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES DIVIDED

REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE
— I -

52501

REV DATE: 08/2009
GROUPED PROJECT CSJ: N/A
FUNDING CATEGORY: 10
MTP REFERENCE: TH2 210

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



6002 ‘T€ AINC

diysiauped 1sapn-1seq
VYV 2y} Jo ed se 6002 ‘S YdIBIN UO LoNde D1y Jad 101SIA Sejfed au) Woly 6002 Ad Ul AloBayes Buipuny paziioyine 19UISIQ YUOA HOS SU) 0) pappe uaaq aney spunj NIN-dLS Ul 8€5'99Y'vZ$ 910U aseald

N~
= TTS'600'T09'6$ | ¥09'20v'0C0'€$ | SCS'V6v'TLLT$ | 289'095'829'v$ | 00L'T9S'08T$ [elol
) 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ICllTe)
m L/S'0CY'SET'T$ | €20'CE0'VeT$ 265'L2v'v6T$ 296'096'9T8$ 0$ redoy
m 98€'9ve'Se$ 0$ 0$ 98€'9vz'Ge$ 0$ <mw_<_
= TT1'829'087'€$ | 88Y'608'€VC'T$ €09'S9Y'Sv$ 020'c0v'T6T'C$ 0$ suonnquiuod _moo.__
< S8Y'TIS'VT6'ES | 6¥8'COv'62E' TS | ¥28°'L.9'9vT'T$ | COL'TL9'96E'T$ | 090'6SL'Tr$ Eﬁm_
2S6'CST'SV0'T$ v¥2'8sT'eeES 9S17'€26'v8€$ 219'892'86T$ | O¥9'C08'8ET$ [esopad|
[eiol TTOC Ad 0T0C Ad 6002 Ad 800¢ Ad 92Jn0S
924n0s uonedionied buipun4
€L¥'TOV'6G2'0T$ | TTS'600T09'6% ELLYYYVTT'ES ¥09°20v'020'e$ | 2OT'S8V'626'T$ | Ses'ver'TLLTS 900'825'2V8'V$ 289'055'829'v$ 265°€00°'€28% 00,'T95'08T$ [eloL
TTT'8L9'08F'€$ | TTT'829'08Y'€$ 881'608'€vC ' T$ 881'608'€re ' T$ £09'59Y'Sv$ €09'59Y'Sv$ 020'€0V'T6T'Z$ 020°€0V'T6T'2$ 0$ 0% suonnqlIu0D 8907 oN|
8 LGT'90VS 8EY'LGT'90V$ LyL'T2T'62e$ L¥1'221'622$ 0vZ'SS8'0vT$ 0v2'SS8'0rT$ TSY'6LT'9E$ TSP'6LT°9€$ 0$ 03$ spund \O¥/3d arels
. ‘ ¢ . a g . . 10V JUsWiSsaAulsy
98€'912'Se$ 98€'9rZ'Se$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 98€'9Y2'ST$ 98€e'9re'ses$ 0$ 0$ pUE AISA0DSY UEoLaWY vayvY
8£6°09T°€2$ 000°005°9T$ 166'889'7$ 0$ Tr6'TL6'T$ 0% 000°'005'9T$ 000'005'9T$ 0$ 0$ Awioud olbarens T
6v.'988'65T$ 88Y'100'TY$ GV0‘TS9'LG$ 166'76€ TS Y¥GTGLSES L6€'266'22$ 000'0ST'6$ 00T'¥T9'e$ 09T'vEE'L5$ 03$ Areuonaidsig jousiq TT
B B S S e e . . . o s198(01d uonenodsuel |
¥88'862'vEE' VS | v88'86ZvEE' VS T00'8SE V1T T$ T00'8SEYTC'T$ | 0LG'CET'60T'TS | 0LS'TET'60T'TS €T6'67L'€00'2$ €T6'6YL'€00'2$ 00%'850°L$ 00%'850°2$ [elawaiddng ot
‘>ag* ‘acnt ot - ——; enat — . —— Sjuswadueyuy
G9€°299'75$ T8T'958'6E$ L2S'709'T$ 9Lv'702'T$ G5L'SVE'9$ §60'G08'T$ €GL'0TT'6E$ 019'078°e$ 0EE'T09'L$ 0$ uonevodsues | 6
000°22¥'TT$ 0$ 0$ 03$ 000'09€'S$ 0$ 000'20€'T$ 03$ 00009 v$ 03$ JNETES 8
- ot — rort p— B —_— oo R e uoneljigeysy pue
8.8'.Z'70€$ 6€5'025'092$ 685'96Y'05$ 685'96%'05% 00%'220'0LT$ G86'TT6'LYTS 192'6.8'89% G96'T99'6V$ 229'2L8'VT$ 000'005°2T$ AWIGOIN ONBIN L
- - — rng - — — o uoneliqeysy pue
029°'LL6'92T$ G5E'6596'52$ 0S¥'295'v$ 0$ v28'TrY'6E$ G5E'6596'52$ 000°062'82% 0% 9vE'€89'vS$ o JusWwaoe|day a1Monng 9
826'00€'TTZS 788'68€'TST$ 008'78T°09% 92€'€92'2S$ Gee'L62'95% TEL'BOT'EVS 79€'806'95% 128'/T0'95% 6€S'0T6'8E$ 0$ OVIND S
o)t o syoafoid Jopuiod
7S8'GiLL9% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% vS8'arL 9% 0$ AIANDBULOD OPIMAIEIS 14
s108l04d Jopliod
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ (VAL -UON) €31y Ueqin €
e iroat - I - — . P ron: — onn sjoal0.d J0pLI0D
GOT'.6L'692'T$ | GrS'€82'€08$ 6217865 V€S 982'581°202$ 000°0TETSC$ 6YS'€90'TETS GEB'G9L T6C$ 0T#'T€0'602$ TY8'2eT e6v$ 00£'800'T9TS | () wary uenodona Z
. Cant — oot — - —— (et — uoneljiceysy pue
LT2'9v8'€82$ 002°290°02$ 00L‘L9€'ET$ 00L'295°CT$ 000'925'8TT$ 000°002‘€$ LTO'8E0'VL$ 000°'00€'v$ 00S'7T6'LL$ 03$ SOUBUBIUIGI SAIUBASI] T
pazuoyiny | pawwelbold paziioyiny pawuwelbold | pazuoyiny | pawuweibolid paziioyiny pawuwelbold pazuoylny | pawwelbold uonduosaqg KloBaren
TTOZ - 8002 Ad [e101 TT0Z Ad 0T0Z Ad 6002 Ad 8002 Ad

S1S0D U0I19NJISU0D alnlipuadx3 Jo JeaA - Arewwns [eloueuld Aemybiy
welbold uawanoidw| uoneuodsuel] TTOZ - 8002 Ad

1011181 Se|[eq - uoneziuelio Buluue|d ueljodoildN M4d

Alobare) Ag Buipun4



6002 ‘1€ AInC

"10BRNU0D YAD Y1 10} dI1S 8y ul palsl] aq 01 aAey s108loid ay1 Ing ‘sieaA Jare| soyl [uUN papaau ag 1ou [m Buipuny siyl "sieaA Jare| woly buipuny Buisn ‘0T0Z A4 ® 6002 Ad Ul pais)| ale s1oaloid ya) Joj spuny g Alobared (g
diysiaunred 1sap-ised VY 8yl Jo Led se 6002 ‘S UdJey uo uonoe D1y Jad 101sIq seejed syl woly 6002 Ad Ul Aiobsred Buipuny pazioyine 1011sIQ YHOM U0 8y} 0} pappe usaq aAey spuny WN-dLS Ul 8€5'991'72$ (T

:9]0U asea|d
609'08.'€95'c$ 02G'SLE'96TS €91'062'€8.L$ 929'VTT'¥85'c$ 0$ jeiol
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 183Y10
008'TT1'656$ €69'089'GT$ T0.'009'GT$ 90v'0€T'826$ 0$ reaof
¥0¢'e8e'v6e$ 0$ 0$ ¥0Z'28E'v6E$ 0$ Vv
110'009'GT2¢$ Lve'Le9'er$ G99'G2S'69T$ G90'LEV'ES 0$ suonnguuod _moo.__
TTE'80C'8€S$ TSP'0TL'0S$ 065'820'2ST$ 0TE'6TY'GEES 0$ aweis]
1T2'8LT'9SY'T$ 620°/1vE'18% 1¥5'G80°91v$ Tv9'Gi.'226% 0$ _Emumu__
[e101 TT0C Ad 0T0C Ad 600C Ad 800¢ Ad 93.IN0S _
824n0s uolredionred Buipuny
890'82€'€00'7$ | 609'08.'€95°€S 02T'T90'5.2$ 025'GLE'96T$ 22€'169'8.8$ €91'062'€8.$ 99/'T29'T2L'T$ 929'vTT'v8S'CS 098'€56°22T$ 0$ [elol
£10'009°GT2$ 1/0'009'STZ$ LYE'L€9'TY$ LYE'1€9'TY$ 599'625'69T$ G99'625'69T$ G90°'LEV'ES G90°'L€V'E$ 0$ 03$ suonngUuo) 207 ol
2,0'9%5'08T$ 2L0'9v5'08T$ 285'8.8'TT$ 285'8/8'TT$ 91.'5v0'55$ 9T.'SY0'S$ vLLT29'ETTS vLL'T29'ETTS 0$ 0$ spund MO¥/3d drels
. . . . . . . . 10V JUBWISaAUIRY
¥0Z‘Z8E 76€$ ¥0Z'Z8€'v6E$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ¥0Z'Z8€'76€$ 702 'Z8E'v6ES 0$ 0$ DU AI5ACO3Y UBOLBWY vydv
GEZ'82E'SorS 188'05v'262$ TI'8TT'9$ 0$ L8Y'ETEVOTS 8€8'VZ8'€0T$ LE€'968'7SES 670'929'88T$ 0$ 0$ Awioud oibsrens ¢l
€€8'2LY'20T$ 000'058°9T$ €€8'8.€'09% 000°'055'5$ 000°290°6T$ 0$ 000'0€V'9T$ 000'00€‘TT$ 000°265'9$ 0$ Areuonaiosiq s 1T
P it - . o s o S sjo8loid uoneuodsuel |
706'202'2€0'T$ | ¥06'202°2€0'T$ v6v'L0E' VS ¥6v'L0E' VTS 8ET'0EY'TTS 8ET'0EY'TTS 2L2'0L1'966% 2L2'0L7'966% 0$ 0$ 0T
feluawajddns
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sjuswadueyuy
08T'€L0'9$ 159'076'€$ 03$ 0$ 029'02v'c$ 029'02v'e$ 000'095°T$ 1€0'025'T$ 095'260°2$ 0$ uonenodsuel ] 6
000'08T‘TT$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000'002'7$ 0$ 000°'076°2$ 0% 000°0%0'7$ 0$ NENIS 8
§ et — chon — ‘o) n I, o) uonelljiqeysy pue
959'T8E‘€8TS 165'T8S T8T$ 8£€'0£0'95$ 8£€'0£0'95$ 620'928°€5$ ¥96'520°75$ 682'SLY'ELS 68Z'SLY'EL$ 0$ 0$ X L
J[IGOIN 01BN
— I ——— I —— — uonelljiqeysy pue
985'6T6'85T$ 989'086'9Z$ 0$ 0$ 0£0'96v°2L$ 989'086'9Z$ 000'0T9°2Z$ 0$ 955'€T8'€9% 0$ wawsoe|day amonns 9
GEB'TTT'OTTS 06T'09%'26% VEEVLS VES 6SL'TLY'2CS €6€'€8€'55$ €22'7€8'8r$ 802'7ST'9z$ 802'¥ST'92$ 0$ 0$ OVIND S
A . s103f0.1d JOpLIOD
150'259'7$ 0$ 150°259'7$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ AIAIOBULOD) SPIMAIEIS 14
s109(01d J0pLI0D
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 03$ 0$ 0$ (VWL -UON) €31y Ueqin €
et P A . o o o - s109(01d JOoplI0D
GEE'0LG'G06$ | 2SC'v9e'T20'TS 0€L'8L6'TES 000°000'T€$ LAV T4 08L'TLS'TTES T9€'68T'8T9% 2.1'261'819% 0$ 0$ (VL) €2l uenjodonsn Z
g T (e . oot oot cobt (oot T uoieljiqeysay pue
000°268'922¢$ 680'9TH'00T$ 000'005°2$ 000°005'2$ 000'TES'SL$ €€8'085'T$ 952'SSv°26$ 952'SE€ 96$ vrL'0TY'TS$ 0$ SOUBUBIUIEI SANUBABIG T
pazuoyiny | pswweibold | paziioyiny pawuwelibold | pazuoyiny pawwelibold pazuoyiny pawweibold pazuoyiny pawweibold uonduosaq Aiobare)d
TTOZ - 800C Ad [e10L TT0C Ad 0T0C Ad 600¢C Ad 800¢C Ad

S1S0D UO0I19NJ1SU0D ainlipuadx3 Jo JeaA - Arewwns [eroueuld AemybiH

welbold juswanoidw] uoieliodsuel] TT0Z - 8002 Ad

19111S10 YoM 104 - uoneziuebiQ Buluue|d uelijodonsiy M4aA

A1obae) Aq Buipun4



Attachment 8

T abed

SIUSWIUIBA0D) JO [1IDUN0D SBX3] [RlUdD YLUON :3DHNO0S

Saue| 9 0} SaUe| 17 WOy USPIM 0} Josfoid B181eQ aueT SIsA0T dddn 1934s uew|¥s:  0T0-8T-0608 Saue JO uonippy 00°229
(papinpun S.T SN G/T SN 40 YuoN 8T N4, 0v0-TO-TSL0 Rempeoy MaN V/N 9€8T ZHL
saue| ) [epuel) Jo 1sea Aemybiy ubijesy
| 9Seyd - uoliedo| MaN 99 HS peoy abeoi4 YUoN 0€ HI LL/T N4, TO6-¥0-¥TOT Aempeoy maN v/N GEBT ¢HL
dM S8ue| 7 01 g/ Saue| Z USPIM 1Na gS LNQ gN peoy ui uonod VIN SaueT JO UoHIPPY 09'TECTT €8T CHL
Saue| ¢ 0} saue| ¢ Uspi\ 18341S urey Awid wnuield AINa V/IN SaueT Jo UoNIppY 0S'TECTT €€8T ¢HL
aue|-g 0} auel-Q - Aempeos maN 193.1S %000 % YaInyo Areiqi 3% INQ 192.S abed VIN Aempeoy MaN 0% TEZTT 2€8T ZHL
aue|-i 0} due|-Q - Aempeos MaN Hd 4SNg % yds.nyo Areiqrl ® ING arenbs 0sli4 V/IN Aempeoy MoN 0€ TEZTT T€BT CHL
aue|-g 0} aue|-Q - Aeempeos MaN alenbs 09sli4 199.1S ysvy 192.1S 300D V/IN Kempeoy MaN 02 TEZTT 0€8T ZHL
Aempeol papiAip Bue|- JoNSU0D peoy Jaxred peoy saydng PAIg SOIY SO 9E6-72-8T160 Aempeoy maN 00°ZTTTT 6¢8T ¢HL
”vﬂmﬂuﬂ_,\_,“_uummﬂ_“ﬂ_rooﬂcwﬂﬂﬂ ..\M\_,MV_HM_NMMRH_QOHWM”M aAud olyo peoy 100 peoy nowIs@dnN:  6T1-7¢-8160 Kempeoy MoN 00'ETTTT 8¢8T ¢HL
8bplg g/M 1onisuod SUON peoy ajepwoolg v S. SN, L06-¥T-L¥00 2287 CHL
ueqin papiAIp saue| 9 0] saue| ¢ Usplip\ 8¥5 N4 TGS N4 9/¢ HS' 0¢0-€0-06¢T SaueT Jo UolIppy v/N 9¢8T ¢HL
ueqn papiAp saue| g 0} Saue| g Uspim aull Aiuno) JunH 8¥S Nd 9.2 HS TT0-¥0-062T SaueT Jo UoHIPPY 00°08YTS G28T ZHL
ueqin papiAIp saue| 9 0} saue| ¢ Usplp\ 6v5 N4 G0C HS 9/C¢HS  /T0-C0-062T SaueT JO UohIppY 00'866¢ 28T ¢HL
ueqn papiAp Ssue| 9 0} Saue| Z UspIM TSS NH 6% INd 9.2 HS 9T0-€£0-062T Saue Jo uonippy 00°'SSCTS €28T ZHL
Saue| 9 0] saue| {7 USPIA abpry 158104 9|IINU33I9D/SEI HI NURM/MBIA ABI[BA|  ¥/E-G7-8T60 SaueT Jo UohIppY 00189 ¢¢81 ¢HL
aue| uIn} Ya| SnonuiuoI .
© yiim AempeOl S3UE| £ 0] SBUE| Z USPIAL peoy ajjir1sIuad peoy puepes peoy saudng|  S00-8T-7608 Saue Jo uolppy 00°TY9 T28T ZHL
ueqin papIAIp saue| 7 01 saue| ¢ Usplp\ OvTT NH 160€ N4 oy, N4 6€0-€0-¥T0T SaueT JO UohIppY 00'86¢ 0¢8T ¢HL
speol abejuoly
sapn|oul 'saue| ¥ 0} saue| Z - Buluapim sbpug 0€ HI W TSSWNd 906-TO-9T0T saue Jo uonippy v/N 618T CHL
ueqIn papIAIp sue|- 01 Aempeol sue|-g UspIm 88z doo7jo 1sea SaIIN T'T 88z doo Jo 1sem sajiw ' T 9¢v N4, ZTO-TT-1800 SaueT Jo uoppy 00°LTCTT 8T8T ¢HL
2.1eybnoJoy} UeqIN PAPIAIPUN BUE|-i JONNSUOD Sy HI sluu3g ul 9-Gv7 19 T8TT N4 0TO-TO-8TET SaueT Jo uonIppY 00°LS2TS LT8T CHL
Juswabeuew ssadde pepbeg/pioylo pepbeg Jnyueden pIoxlo  006-817-8T60 Kempeoy MaN 0T 8ZSTT 9T8T ¢HL
Ay|19e) dUBl-g JoNAISU0D peoy axeT Apues TCTHS Awid Hodsaid|  €86-L-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00'2ESTT GT8T ZHL
Kempeol ueqin papiAlp aue| .
- 0) AEMPEOI UEGIN PAPIAIDUIN OUE|-Z WO USPIM 190115 ssedAg/0g HI UHON [[emo0y 9/ZHS| LT0-G2-8160 Kempeoy MeN 00'99¥TT ¥T8T ZHL
peoy 3eQ pay ubieay 3GE HI Jo1sea 199} 05.'2 ssediapun peoy eo pay peoy XeQ pay  $80-22-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00'€9VTT €T8T ZHL
PpIAID SUEl-p - 189115 A0 :%__“m_uwﬁﬂww M3INA Asjren TOT HS JO 1S9 peoy sueyuod  Z06-87-8T60 Kempeoy MeN 02'2€2TT 28T ZHL
POPIAIDUN BUB|-Z 19NASU0931 0} Gm._ohwmbww_wﬂ TOT HS J0 MOY 1IS9M peoy si191s3 8AlQ 188uold  S06-S7-8T60 Kempeoy MaN 00°080TT TT8T ZHL
Saue| {7 0} Saue| ¢ USpIW\ peoy Agqny peoy axeT Apues Awvid Hodsalid|  #86-/-8T60 SaueT Jo UoNIppY 00°€ESTT 0T8T ¢HL
1 BUISIXa 0} SUE| UIN} 3] SNONUIRUOD BUE| Hw MMM_ Amdid Areyjin/onuany [|xseH anuany buuds 1934S JaydleH,  2.€-S¥-8160 SaueT JOo uonIppY 00°€E9 68T CHL
Kempeol aue|-9 01 aue|- 1NJISU0IaY peoy uoyuaq p|o snwi| A0 W uoyjjosed peoy a)e] Apues,  Sy6-/7-8160 saueT Jo uon| 88T ZHL
0k} due|-g 0} A)|10€} BUB|-i USPIM 9Nl S3.dY peoy aulisnbny 1S peoy we|3|  69e-5-8160 28T ZHL
06} BUe|-i7 0} AJjIoB) BUB|-Z USPIM anuaAy ajdepy pAIg saulH AueH 199.1S I01I0N|  99€-G7-8T60 98T ZHL
0k} dUe|-g 0} A)|10€) BUB|-i USPIM peoy Aempin pAIg AlloX SN AnuLL G/2-G1-8T60 G8T ZHL
Sjuawanoidwi UoRISIa| spwi| Ao youelg siawreo )seq |adeyd qgam aAIQ UOUBA  9EZ-Gi-8T60 ¥8T ZHL
0k} SUE|-i7 O} AJ|I9B) SUB|-Z USPIM aAIQ ojabue|eyYIN Awdid apeawasoy pAaIg AlIdY | ¥2T-97-8T60 €8T CHL
06} BUE|-G 0} AJ|IoB) BUB|-f USPIM peoy eyd|y aueT uosialed 8AUQ MOJUOW  89E-G¥-8T60 28T ZHL
0k} SUE|-i7 0} AJ|I9B) SUB|-Z USPIM pAlg Jawxong 0€ HI pAlg |[enwes’  29g-SH-8T60 Saue Jo uonippy 00'v29 T8T ZHL
NOILdI40S3d ol NOH- 103rodd £SO 3dALl 103r0dd 3d02 dIL diliN

600¢-8¢-¥0 pasiney

1011813 sejed
sAempeoy 1uedijiubis Ajjeuoibay-uoN

ININANINY 600Z - 0€0Z ALITIAON



Z abed

SIUSWIUIBA0D) JO [1IDUN0D SBX3] [RlUdD YLUON :3DHNO0S

600¢-8¢-¥0 pasiney

PaplAlpun saue| i 18341S urey BNUBAY ||[LISIN 18341S J8jua) VIN Kempeoy MaN 00 TSETT /8T ¢HL
papIAIpun aue|-z 0} auel-0 - Kempeol maN 199115 181U 19241 AByD anuaAy ||UBIN V/IN Kempeoy MaN 00 TSETT €/8T ZHL
PapIAIpuN aue|-g 0} duel-Q - kempeol maN anuaAY ||LIBN 1991S Ureiy JEENCRE) VN Kempeoy MaN 00 TSETT 2.8T ZHL

papiapun Aem T aue| T O 193.1S 01 Xj0€q PeOY 9|2 PUNOIY D 19911 JO wnuiwle) [eusaiul ajou1D dyfelL peoy Bury VIN Kempeoy MaN 00'6vETT T/8T ZHL
pun aue|-g 0} aue|-Q - Aempeos MaN peoy Bury 419908 V/IN Kempeoy MaN 00 6VETT 0.8T ZHL
IApUN SUB|-Z 0} duel-Q - Aempeos MaN peoy bury EREENT VIN Aempeoy MaN 00'6VETT 698T ZHL
IApUN dUe|-Z 0} dUel-0 - Aempeos MaN peoy bury peoy |jpadwed d1934s VIN Aempeoy MaN 00 6VETT 898T ¢HL
IApUN dUe|-Z 0] aue|-Q - Aempeos MaN g 1991S peol abejuoly Aemssaidx3 [enuad JoREENIS VIN Rempeoy MmN 00'6VETT /98T ZHL
IApUN dUe|-Z 0} dUel-0 - Aempeos MaN peoy Bury Y 193.11S d18als VIN Kempeoy MaN 00 6VETT 998T ¢HL
papIAIpUN auel-g 0] aue|-Q - Aeempeol MaN [EREENTY SNUBAY 3||IAUS31D vV 1924S VIN Aempeoy MaN 00'6VETT G98T ZHL
(Saue| 9 Ajgrewn) PapIAIP SUB|-i USPIM T¢T HS G HS GG Wd|  ¥T0-T0-G¥8¢C 98T ¢HL
(Saue| 9 Ajarewin) PaPIAIP SUB|-{ USPIM S HS! sbejuol G/ SN SS¥ Nd|  €26-¥0-9T80 saue Jo uonippy V/N €98T ZHL
sbunsi| YSY-UON 101ISIQ YHOM HO 0} PBAOIN anuaAy £sjreg 13311S swepy Yaly 183ais Y9 VIN Kempeoy MaN 00'ZvETT 298T ¢HL
sBunsi| YSY-UON 1014SIQ YHOM 1O 0} PIAOIN 1994S YL yi9 anuany Asjreg VIN Kempeoy MaN 00'ZvETT T98T ZHL
sbunsi| YSY-UON 101ISIQ YHOM HO 0} PBAOIN aimog dwed w9 183l1S uspleg VIN Kempeoy MaN 00'ZvETT 098T ¢HL
sBunsi| YSy-UON 1011sIg YHOM 1O 0} PaAoN amog dwed yi9 192.11S swepy Yydly V/IN Kempeoy MaN 00 ZVETT 6G8T ZHL
sbunsi| vSy-UON 1011SId YUOM HOS 0} PO puejog Aysianun 18341S Y1 1IssM\ VIN Kempeoy MaN 00 ZvETT 8G8T ¢HL
PapIAIpUN SBUE| g 0} Saue| O - Aempeos MaN pAlg arenbs 09sli 199.1S Ureiy 192.11S 193N V/IN Kempeoy MaN 00 LEETT /G8T ZHL
papIAIpun saue| Z 0} saue| O - Aempeos MaN pAlg arenbs 0os1i4 1991S Ureiy Kepn dnoppiop VN Kempeoy MaN 00 LEETT 9G8T ZHL
PapIAIpUN SBUEB| g 0} Saue| O - Aempeos MaN anuany Ili4 192.1S 9100 192.1S uoydwo) V/IN Kempeoy MaN 00 VEETT GG8T ZHL
papiAlpun saue| g 0} saue| O - Aempeol maN ] Arepunog ||| 8seyd 19945 Ili4 VIN Aempeoy MaN 00 7EETT 58T ZHL
papiAipun saue| g 0} saue| o - Aempeol maN 199.1S uo)dwod 19311S Yluo anuany Ifi4 VIN Aempeoy MaN 00 VEETT €G8T ZHL
papIAIpun saue| Z 0} saue| O - Aempeos MaN 192.1S uoydwo) 19211S YiulioD anuq 4 VN Kempeoy MaN 00 VEETT 2S8T ZHL
papIAIpun saue| g 0] saue| O - Aempeos maN aAuq 4 19311S Yulo 3o M4 VIN Aempeoy MaN 00 VEETT TS8T ZHL
papiAipun saue| 0} saue| O - Aempeol maN KI030IA uoIsnoH 19als ved 9%9-Gv-8160 Kempeoy MaN 07 vTETT 0S8T ¢HL
papiAipun saue| g 0} saue| 0 - Aempeol maN Sme’ EBINYIIN 199NS Ned,  9%9-G¥-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 0€ ¥TETT 6787 ZHL
papiAipun saue| g 0} saue| O - Aempeol maN KI030IA uoIsnoH 19311S sme  919-G-8T60 Kempeoy MaN 0z vTETT 8¥8T ¢HL
PapIAIP BUB|-9 0} BUB|-{7/Z UBPIM Awdid 9310 Bunds S| AN0 1S9 Amid USABYPUIM  T96-72-8T60 SaueT JO UoNIppY 00'96.TT L¥8T ZHL
a3dainia

AIg SauIH Alle 99115 1010 -Gl saueT Jo uon| :
SANVT-9 OL SNV AVMAVOY NIAIM pAlg H H 3GE HI 18311S 010N 9¢6-G7-8160 14 PPV 00°22.TT 9v8T ¢HL

Kemjrey a4 elues

ulaylonN uoibuiling ssoioe ssediapun/ssediano Awid 9810 Bunds aue ofeneN 9AlIQ [BLOWBN  G96-9%-8T60 Kempeoy MaN GzZ/TT S¥8T ZHL

pue Aempeol pa) aue|- JoN1ISU0D

PAPIAIP SBUE| 7 0} SAUR| Z WO} USPIA peoy sqqnl ov. Nd 2L60€ W4 900-TO-8VT€ SaueT JO uonIppY 00'¥2.TT 8T ZHL

P3PIAIP due|-i7 01 PSPIAIP Sue|-Z USPI 08€ SN Awid opelop|3/aueT ezies 0¢/ W4d| G20-T0-L9ST Buiuapim v/N EV8T CHL

PAPIAIP SBUEB| 9 0} SauUe| Z USPIM 8.¥2 Nd 68¢C HS LESE W G20-2T-SETO V8T ZHL

swawanoldu eoy ||oddo eoy ||oddo B0y axeT Apue -Gir- sauejou

abeurelp yim Aempeos papiAIp SUB|-i 01 USPIM peoy || OS peoy || O N peoy axe Apues:  €//-G¥-8160 2y NppY V/N T¥8T ¢HL

suoneledas apei Hydn ® Ala4-S13lIN uny Jueses|d % usalbIelIM  ¥.6-S7-8T60 uoneledss apel v/N 0¥8T ZHL

199115 A1 10N1ISU0OSY peoy |00yds uoysnoH 3G€ HI peoy afepjpiueq;  €.6-Sv-8160 SaueT Jo UohIppyY v/N 6€8T CHL
ueqin . -CO- g

POPIAID BUE[-0 01 AeMUBIL [N SUE|-Z USPIM aue Assor Jo 1sem s3I LT°0 1822 N4 ¥¥S W4 ¥€0-G0-6T90 SaueT JOo uonIppY 00°60T0C 8€8T ZHL
PBPIAID SaUE| AuD ashoy ul aqdweD Ag3/|IiH A1ox9l -2 T- saue Jo uol i

1 0} SaUe| Z UBPIM 0€ HI Te abueydIaIUl MaN 0€ HI 10 d Ul 99 HS [E] O AQI3/IH MOIH|  ¥7.0-¢T-6000 2y PPV 00 VTLTT LEB8T CHL

NOILdI4OS3d ol NOYd 123rodd £SO 3dAl 103r0dd 3d0o diL dlN

1011813 sejled
sAempeoy 1uedijiubis Ajjeuoibay-uoN

ININANINY 600Z - 0€0Z ALITIAON



¢ abed

SIUSWIUIBA0D) JO [1IDUN0D SBX3] [RlUdD YLUON :3DHNO0S

Aempeos ueqin papiAp BUe|-9 0} BUB|- USPIM 8A1IQ poomabpry SNUBAY 3 1834S YWl  986-7Z-8T60 SaueT Jo uonippy 0095002 806T ¢HL
Kempeou [eni papIAIp Sue|- 0} dUel-Z USPIM LLESN 3SE HI peoy seig sluuog,  S€6-9¥-8160 SaueT JOo uonIppY 00°9¥T0Z L06T ZHL
Aempeos ueqin papIAp BUe|-9 0} BUB|-Z USPIM peoy aA019 Auaqr/peoy esalyd 199d peoy NiIBN| - 896-S7-8160 906T ¢HL
AKempeou [eni papIAIP Sue|-f 0} dUel-Z USPIM 08€ SN 3SE HI peoy |lukeN|  9£6-91-8T60 SaueT Jo uonIppY 00 ¥¥T0Z S06T ZHL
Kempeou [eni papIAIp due|- 0} dUe|-Z USPIM peoy suowuwis/pAjg puelQ uoinig TLTT NA peoy punoiy Jamol|d4.  L€6-9¥-8160 SaueT Jo uonippy 00°EYT0C 06T ¢HL
PapIAIP BUe|-, 0} dUB|-( - ABMPEOI MAN peoy syulds 0v0€ INA pAig 80pIy uspIeS  8£6-9%-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00'2¥T0Z €06T ZHL
Kempeoi [eni papIAIp due|-g 0} dUel-f USPIM L0V W4 6617¢ Nd peoy sloNAINeIsD  6E€6-97-8160 SaueT Jo uonippy 00°T¥10C 06T ¢HL
PapIAIP BuUEl-i 0 duel-0 - Kempeol maN sueT ueaung pAIg 96pIy uspres peoy syulds|  0v6-9v-8160 Aempeoy MaN 00°0¥T0Z TO6T ZHL
Kempeou [eni papIAIp due|-f 0} dUel-Z USPIM sHwi| A0 159\ N8IMoYy s Ao 1se3 puele peoy BN, 296-G7-8160 Saue JO uonippy 00°CET0C 006T ¢HL
AKempeou [eini papIAIp due|- 0} dUE|-Z USPIM peol sajiiN MaN 8L HS peoy |IIH Ja)ung’  T.6-S¥-8160 SaueT JOo uonIppY 00°62T0C 668T ZHL
PapIAIp BUE|- 0} BUB|-( - ABMPROI MAN aueT s3I dueT MOPEIA 3331D/2ALA PIBYYIIY peoy As|leA Jueses|d,  696-SG-8160 Aempeoy MaN 0072102 868T ZHL
PapIAIP BuUBl-i 0 duel-0 - Kempeol maN |ALQ Anun L aue Assor Andid USABYPUIM  9/6-9%-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00°0TTOZ 268T ZHL
PapIAIp BUE|- 0} BUB|-( - ABMPROI MAN 18¢¢ N4 peoy slreld spiojjoH Awid uoyoLeD|  ¥/6-9-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00 TTT0Z 968T ¢HL
papIAIp Bue|- 0} aue|-Q - Aempeos MeN peoy aureld SpiojjoH abpug oAy AnulL pio4 w3 aAuQ 81el0diod|  €/6-97-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00'80T0Z S68T CHL
PapIAIp BUE|- 0} BUB|-( - AeMPROI MAN 8bpug JaAy Anuul Y104 wig dd ONSd anuQ 81elodiod|  T/6-9-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00 TETOZ 68T ¢HL
PapIAIP BuBl-i 0 duel-0 - Kempeol maN dd ONDd BAlQ 3bpry s1srem aAuQ 81el0diod|  0.6-91-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00°50T0Z €68T ZHL
Aempeoi [eni papIAIp due|-g 0} dUel-f USPIM s A0 1S9 Kempin Awvid oueld|  9¥6-9-8T60 Saue JO uonippy 00°€0T0C 268T ¢HL
AKempeou [eini papIAIp due|-g 0} dUE|- USPIM peoy abred anug Aund pag AUOjOD NI L16-97-8T60 SaueT Jo uonIppY 00°20T0C T68T ZHL
Aempeoi [eni papIAIp due|-g 0} dUel-f USPIM USABYPUIM JO S3JIW #7°0 TCTHS Awid oueld|  8v¥6-9-8T60 SaueT Jo uonippy 00°T0T0C 068T ¢HL
papIAIp auel-9 819|dwod
0} S3pIS 1SaM pue J1sea MaU 10NnJIsjuod pue TCT HS 9AlQ oIyo! peoy Jozey  /86-7¢-8160 Kempeoy maN/saueT Jo UOIPPY £9002 688T ¢HL
Kempeol [eini papiAp saue| 9 0} Saue| Z USPIM
) |ue|-g 0] [eJnJ BUB|-Z USPIM TS NH TSSC N YTSC Wd|  2€6-20-6.92 Buiuspim v/N 888T ZHL
P3pIAIp duel-g O} [elnJ due|-¢ USpIM Andid uoAeT jo ise3 8LET N Y1GC N4 €€6-€0-6.9¢C Buiuapim v/N /88T ¢HL
T/8T .

eoy Bury punore sjuawbas adny 109[01d Juswdojanaq a|qeureisns apisiseq V/N Rempeoy MaN 00'6VETT 988T ZHL

ZHL - G98T ZH.L SYSH-UON o Anus ayealidng PP [ _ K 3
papIAIp aue|-i7 0 duel-Q - kempeol maN 2eS-9p-|ND Ul pud peaq 198.11S 10)99]|0D HSuel | 199.1S 10}03UUOD Ysuel | VN Kempeoy MaN 0Z'8.ETT G88T ZHL
PapIAIp BuUB|-i 0 duel-0 - Kempeol maN 19911S J0}22UU0D ISuUel | 193.1S UeW||NS 193115 10]93]|0D JIsuelL VIN Aempeoy MaN 0T'8LETT 88T ZHL
P3pIAIp due|-g O} [elnJ due|-¢ USpIM 9/¢ HS 0€ HI 675 N4,  8TO-T0-STOT SaueT Jo UohIppY v/N €88T ¢HL
PapIAIP BuUBl-i 0 duel-0 - Kempeol maN aue Assor ¥ Nd A d UsABYPUIM/EALQ B1elodioDd|  G/6-91-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00 7ESTT 288T ZHL
P3PIAIp due|-7 O} [elnJ due|-¢ USpIM 8¥5 INd JO 1se3 J1y,a slog/ov. N4 Ty, N4 STO-T0-260T SaueT JO uonippy v/N 188T ¢HL
P3apIAIpUN BUB|-{7 01 USPIM 08 SN peoy youey Ov. W4d|  STO-TO-T60T 088T ZHL
ueqin papiAIp saue| 7 01 saue| ¢ Usplip\ 675 N4 OVTT Nd Oov. N4 6¥0-€0-¥T0T 6/8T ¢HL
PapIAIp UBQIN 3UB|-9 O} [ein sue|-g UapIM 7S Wd Yyinos 0212 N4 TSSZ W4 2¥0-T0-9502 8/8T ZHL
(aM € pue g3 g) saue| G 0} saue| 7 UBPIM G SN 13%93paog aueied T8E-G¥-8160 //8T CHL

ueqn i
aue] Aasor Jo 1sam Ssa|iw -GO-
POPIAIP BUE|-g 01 AemyBiy [eIni BUg|-Z USPIM peoy Jszzog/iaxled al CJo¥ W 2T°0 ¥¥S Wd|  0€0-G0-6T90 9/8T ZHL
papiAIpun auel-g 0} aue|-Q - Aempeol maN 18341S urey peoy v big SALQ uney VIN Kempeoy MaN 00'€SETT G/8T ¢HL
NOILdI4OS3d ol NOYd 123rodd £SO 3dAl 103r0dd 3d0o diL dlN

600¢-8¢-¥0 pasiney

1011813 sejled
sAempeoy 1uedijiubis Ajjeuoibay-uoN

ININANINY 600Z - 0€0Z ALITIAON



v abed

SJUSWUIBA0D) JO [IDUN0D sexa| |esuad YLoN FDHNOS

papiApun auel-z ol sue|-Q - Aempeol maN LT€ YD Jo 1sed s9|lwl ¢6T°0 LTE YD JO 1SaM S3|IN 8SL°0 9YS W4 ¥20-TO-€T0T Rempeoy maN v/N €T6T ¢HL
papIAIp auel-i 0} auel-Q - Aempeol MaN SHS LT€ dO 0 I1saM 9vS W4 MMMHHWHMWM Kempeoy maN /N ¢T6T ¢HL
PapIAIpuN saue| / 0} Saue| G - aBpLig UspI abueyoIaiul 0Z HI IV peoy MaIA aluuod;  G¢6-v0-v.EC S3UET JO UohIppY 00'99002 TT6T Z¢HL
Pa3PIAIP Buel- 0} ue|-0 - Aempeos MaN abpug JaAry AluiiL Y104 W3 v aAlQ 81el0dio] | 2/6-97-8T60 Aempeoy MaN 00°25TOZ 0T6T ZHL
AKempeou [eni papIAIp due|-9 0} dUel-Z USPIM peoy 1axred PAIg Yed SueT ysieN  Si6-91-8T60 S3UET JO UohIppY 00'0T0C 606T ¢HL
NOILdI40S3d Ol NOHH 123rodd £SO 3dAL 103rodd 3d02 dIL diliN

600¢-8¢-¥0 pasiney

1011813 sejled
sAempeoy 1uedijiubis Ajjeuoibay-uoN

ININANINY 600Z - 0€0Z ALITIAON



600¢-82-770 Pasinay

G abed SIUBWUIBA0D JO [19UNOD SEXa] [eluad YUON :IDYNOS
PapIAIp 8Uel-g 0} aUe|-0 - Aempeos MaN aul| Aiunod pooH uossalD Jo yuou 2/ SN, ssedAg uossald///E SN £20-G0-0800 Rempeoy maN 122 THL
Ssaue| ¥ 0] Saue| O - abplig MaN %9310 PooMpay 01 %9310 BU0IS %9810 1SS0 IV 9bplg aAQ 9pISIaAY | 956-87-2060 Kempeoy maN €5T0Z 922 ZHL
abpuq
1ONASUOD PUE PAPIAIPUN SAUE| 4 0) SAUE] Z LSpI %8810 BlaUUSH JO 1SaM Anvid souspuadapul peoy Aesi1 Tv6-97-8T60 saue Jo UONIPPY 6£T0Z GZZ THL
30UBIE3[0 10} 30pUq peoilrel 19941S ssa|ng dd 3d1 19341S Ule|A/SSIIng VIN SaueT Jo uonippy 61700¢ vZe CHL
JONJISUOD ‘PBPIAIPUN SBUE| € O} SaUe| Z USPIA : -
LOISUSIX® JBSNS 1SIISD) 104 SUON 0Z HI WV 183l1S I8lU8D | 690-50-¥7LEC Rempeoy maN /N €22 ¢HL
02 HI Jano abpliq papiaipun auel-i - Akempeos MaN
papIAIpUN auel-p 01 8UB|- - Kempeol MaN.  (J[eISeys) Us|nH J0 4Inos Sajiw €0 anua Ayred pAlg Aingsly| 016-0S-2060 Kempeoy maN V/N 222 THL
papIAIpUN aUel-Z 0} 8Ue|-0 - Aempeos MaN anuany Aejreg 193.1S SWepy YoIy' 19941S Y19 VIN Kempeoy maN zZvETT 122 ¢HL
papIAIpun aue|-z 0} aue|- - Aempeol MaN 1981S YL 9 anuany Asjreg VIN Kempeoy MaN ZvETT 022 ZHL
PapIAIpUN aUE-Z 0} 8Ue|-0 - Aempeos maN aimog dured U9 19a11S uapreg VIN Kempeoy maN ZvETT 6TC ¢HL
papIAIpUN 8Ue|-Z 01 dUE|-Q - Aempeol MaN amog dwed 1) 198115 Swepy Yoy VIN Kempeoy MaN ZvETT 8TZ ZHL
PapIAIpUN aUel-Z 0} 8Ue|-0 - Aempeos MaN puejog Ausianun 19911S U2 1S9M VIN Kempeoy maN ZvETT /T2 ZHL
P3PIAIp saue| 9 0] saue| ¢ UspI peoy Ainquel Anid 1S8MYINOS - TZT HS peoy sxia MMM.MWMNMM SaueT JO uohippy S9TTT 9TC ¢HL
PapIAIP Buel-i7 0} Buel-Q - Aempeoy MaN L.€ SN PAIg uosIspuy peoy abexoeq  9£6-81-2060 Rempeoy maN #9/TT GTC CHL
P3SPIAIP saue| 9 0] saue| ¢ UspI /8¢ ssaulsng peoy inyedsg pio peoy uioybuo| /G6-87-2060 SaueT JO uohippy 9€.LTT v1¢ CHL
(saue| uiM-yal Z yum saue| iy} ) a6pLg auel-y MaN SUON 0€ HI WV pAIg %9210 |9deyd | §€6-87-2060 SaueT JO uonppy €9.TT €T¢ ¢HL
(Loisuap@ SUON 0€ HI IV 18341S IBlULD | ¢€6-¢0-890T Kempeoy maN/ebueydlsiul T'6ESTT ¢T¢ ¢HL
19911S 181UaD) 3bplig papIAlp auel-f - Kempeos maN
SOUB UM PUB SISPINOYS Ly prepoom .9 ssauisng 9AlIQ [elUOj0D | 0T6-05-2060 Rempeoy maN /N TTZ ¢HL
PapIAIP BUE|-Z SE [e|uoj0D 193UU0D pue JoNIISU0D : ’ :
P3PIAIP Saue| {7 0] saue| ¢ UspI\ 209 °0 MSE HI T6EE W4 O0T6-TO-TLEE SaueT JO uohippy V/N 0TC ¢HL
uel||i ye peoy A4 ubljeay aue Aax094 Jo 1ses s8|iW GT'0 aue abpUUBIID JO 1SaM S3IW LT°0 .16 N4 0€0-¥0-18TT Rempeoy MaN /N 6 CHL
191seDUET 0] UOISUSIX® 19a1S [IIydwaH PAIg AISYOIA. YO/ MO Ul UOID8UU0D Jewe/iojAe 188113 lydwsH 586-81-2060 Kempeoy MaN Z'Zz92TT 8Z ZHL
uonisinboe Aem-jo-1ybu pue uonoNSU0d
10} JusWUBIfea) pue Aempeol yoeoidde aoeday %2910 abel|IA 0} QUL IV 0¢ HI o yinos peoy sbuuds uewmod £06-87-2060 Rempeoy maN 9T¥TT L2 CHL
uonoas ladasp e yum
oueIea|d [e21UaA Buisealoul Ag jauuny uelysapad peoy yuws Jared apuels oy 19911S UOSI9pUBH TSP-81-2060 uonesedas apeio 99TTT 92 ZHL
anoldwi pue uoneredas apelh 1on1suoday
Saue| 9 0} saue| {7 USPIM peoy ulpreg suef eleg AmAd 1S8BMUINOS 18819 006-81-2066 Saue JO Uonppy 6.TTT GZ CHL
suopoaselul Jofeul aALQ JamoiyBiH Jo yuou 1834 00T MOUS 3jny| £25-87-2060 SBUET JO UOIPPY | L6TTT vecHL
Je saue| UIN} YIM Saue| / 0} Saue| G WOJj USPIAA ’ : ..
P3pIAIp Saue| {7 0) Saue| ¢ USpIM (AoJj39IN) peoy ebnerepm 182/18 SN 9GT N4, S¥0-20-8TL0 SaueT Jo uonippy T'vvZTT €C¢ CHL
Sue| uin) Y3| SnoNiuuod Yium sauej 7 01 Uspip\ 0¢Z8 HI J0 yuou sajiw €0 peoy ebnerep 9GT N4 S20-¢0-8T.0 SaueT JO UohIppy ¢'vi¢1T ¢¢ CHL
papIAIpun aue|-7 0} aue|-Q - Aeempeos maN anlQ bueisniy Amxd vodisap  peoy auinadeiD-ssaing. L€G-87-2060 Kempeoy MaN /LTTT T'TZ 2HL
P3pIAIpUn sue|-f7 0} sue|-¢ USPIA Amxd Hodissp 09€ HS peoy aulnadel-sse|ng| LES-87-2060 SaueT JO uohippy LLTTT TZ ¢HL
NOILdIYOS3d ol NOY4 123rodd rsO IdALl 103rodd 300D diL  IONIFH343

dliN

1011113 YoM 1404
sRempeoy 1uealjiubis Ajreuolbay-uoN

ININANIINY 600 - 0€0Z ALITIAON



	Transmittal letter 7/31/2009
	Attach 1 Dallas Roadway STIP Revisions
	Attach 2 Modifications Forms for Attachment 1
	Attach 3 Fort Worth Roadway STIP Revisions
	Attach 4 Modifications forms for Attachment 3
	Attach 5 Final Report (TPC) Dallas Appendix D.pdf
	Attach 6 Final Report (TPC) Ft Worth Appendix D.pdf
	Attach 7 Financial Summary
	Attach 8 Non-Regionally Significant Arterials



